
May 15, 2013

TO: Members of the MAG Transportation Review Committee

FROM: David Meinhart, City of Scottsdale, Chair

SUBJECT: MEETING NOTIFICATION AND TRANSMITTAL OF TENTATIVE AGENDA

Thursday, May 23, 2013, 10:00 a.m.  
MAG Office, Suite 200, Saguaro Room
302 North 1st Avenue, Phoenix

A meeting of the MAG Transportation Review Committee (TRC) will be held at the time and place noted
above.  Please park in the garage under the building.  Bring your ticket to the meeting as parking will
be validated.  Bicycles can be locked in the rack at the entrance to the parking garage. 

The next meeting of the MAG Transportation Review Committee will be held at the time and place noted
above.  Committee members or their proxies may attend in person, via videoconference or by telephone
conference call.  Those attending video conference must notify the MAG site three business days prior to
the meeting. Those attending by telephone conference call please contact MAG offices for conference call
instructions.
 
Pursuant to Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), MAG does not discriminate on the basis
of disability in admissions to or participation in its public meetings.  Persons with a disability may request
a reasonable accommodation, such as a sign language interpreter, by contacting Alice Chen or Jason
Stephens at the MAG Office.  Requests should be made as early as possible to allow time to arrange the
accommodation.

Please be advised that under procedures adopted by the MAG Regional Council on June 26, 1996, all MAG
committees need to have a quorum in order to conduct business.  A quorum is a simple majority of the
membership or fourteen people for the MAG TRC.  If the Transportation Review Committee does not meet
the quorum requirement, members who have arrived at the meeting will be instructed a legal meeting cannot
occur and subsequently be dismissed. Your attendance at the meeting is strongly encouraged.  If you are
unable to attend the meeting, please make arrangements for a proxy from your jurisdiction to represent you. 
Please contact Eric Anderson or Alice Chen at (602) 254-6300 if you have any questions or need additional
information.



TENTATIVE AGENDA

1. Call to Order
COMMITTEE ACTION REQUESTED

2. Approval of Draft April 25, 2013 Minutes 2. Approve Draft minutes of the April 25,
2013 meeting.

3. Call to the Audience

An opportunity will be provided to
members of the public to address the
Transportation Review Committee on
items not scheduled on the agenda that fall
under the jurisdiction of MAG, or on
items on the agenda for discussion but not
for action. Citizens will be requested not
to exceed a three minute time period for
their comments. A total of 15 minutes will
be provided for the Call to the Audience
agenda item, unless the Transportation
Review Committee requests an exception
to this limit.

3. For information and discussion.

4. Transportation Director’s Report

Recent transportation planning activities
and upcoming agenda items for the MAG
Management Committee will be reviewed
by the Transportation Director.

4. For information and discussion.

5. Consent Agenda

Consent items are marked with an asterisk
(*).  Committee members may request that
an item be removed from the consent
agenda to be heard.

5. Recommend approval of the Consent
Agenda.

CONSENT AGENDA*
5A. Project Changes - Amendment and

Administrative Modification to the Fiscal
Year 2011-2015 MAG Transportation
Improvement Program

The fiscal year (FY) 2011-2015 MAG
Transportation Improvement Program and
Regional Transportation Plan 2010 Update
were approved by the MAG Regional

5A. Recommend approval of the amendments
and administrative modifications to the
FY 2011-2015 MAG Transportation
Improvement Program, and as appropriate
to the Regional Transportation Plan 2010
Update.



Council on July 28, 2010, and have been
modified twenty four times approved on
March 28, 2013. Since then, there is a
need to modify projects in the programs.
Please refer to Attachment 1 for a list of
proposed administrative corrections and
project changes in the Highway programs.
These modifications include new projects,
and financial updates.

5B. Arterial Life Cycle Program Status Report
- December 2012 through April 2013

The Arterial Life Cycle Program Status
Report provides detail about the status of
projects, revenues, and other relevant
program information for the period
between December 2012 and April 2013.
This is the Program's seventeenth Status
Report and the second published in
FY2013. Please see Attachment 2 for
additional information.

5B. For information and discussion.

ITEMS TO BE HEARD

6. Ful l  Year  Federa l  Highway
Administration and Federal Transit
Administration Funding Levels

Arizona Department of Transportation 
has released draft full year regional
allocations and obligation authority limits
(pending final verification) for the MAG
region. These funding levels for fiscal year
(FY) 2013 and the projections for the
Draft FY2014-2018 Transportation
Improvement Plan and the 2035 Regional
Transportation Plan will be reviewed.

6. For information

7. Draft Fiscal Year 2014 Arterial Life Cycle
Program

The Regional Transportation Plan (RTP)
identified 94 arterial street projects to
receive funding from the regional sales tax
extension and from MAG federal funds.
The Arterial Life Cycle Program (ALCP)
provides information for each project
spanning a 20-year life cycle. Information
contained in the ALCP includes project

7.  Information, discussion and recommend
approval of (1) the Draft FY 2014 Arterial
Life Cycle Program (ALCP) and (2) the
amendments and administrative
modifications to the FY 2011-2015 MAG
Transportation Improvement Program and
to the Regional Transportation Plan 2010
Update, as appropriate. 



location, regional funding, fiscal year (FY)
for work, type of work, status of project
and the Lead Agency. As part of the
ALCP Process, Lead Agencies update
project information annually. MAG staff
has programmed the Draft FY 2014 ALCP
based on the information provided by
Lead Agencies, updated revenue streams,
and direction from the Managers Working
Group. Please see Attachment 3 for
additional information.

8. Draft Fiscal Year 2014-2018 MAG
Transportation Improvement Program  and 
 Regional Transportation Plan 2035 Status
Update

An update will be provided on the current
time-line for the Draft Fiscal Year
2014-2018 MAG Transportation
Improvement Program, Regional
Transportation Plan 2035 Update, and for
the expanded Pinal County boundaries.

8. For information and discussion.

9. Request for Future Agenda Items

Topics or issues of interest that the
Transportation Review Committee would
like to have considered for discussion at a
future meeting will be requested.

9. For information and discussion.

10. Member Agency Update

This section of the Agenda will provide
Committee members with an opportunity
to share information regarding a variety of
transportation-related issues within their
respective communities.  

10. For information.

11. Next Meeting Date

The next regular Transportation Review
Committee meeting will be scheduled
Thursday, June 27, 2013 at 10:00 a.m. in
the MAG Office, Saguaro Room. 

11. For information.



DRAFT MINUTES OF THE
MARICOPA ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS

TRANSPORTATION REVIEW COMMITTEE
 

April 25, 2013
Maricopa Association of Governments Office

302 North First Avenue, Suite 200, Saguaro Room
Phoenix, Arizona

MEMBERS ATTENDING
  Scottsdale: David Meinhart, Chair
  Avondale: David Fitzhugh, Vice-Chair
  ADOT: Kwi-Sung Kang for Floyd
     Roehrich
  Buckeye: Scott Lowe
  Chandler: Dan Cook for Patrice Kraus
  El Mirage: Sue McDermott
  Fountain Hills: Randy Harrel  
*Gila Bend: Eric Fitzer 
*Gila River: Doug Torres
  Gilbert: Leah Hubbard
  Glendale: Purab Adabala for Debbie Albert
  Goodyear: Cato Esquivel
 *Guadalupe: Gino Turrubiartes

  * Litchfield Park: Woody Scoutten Maricopa
     County: John Hauskins
   Mesa: Jeff Martin for Scott Butler
* Paradise Valley: Jim Shano
 *Peoria: Andrew Granger
   Phoenix: Rick Naimark
 *Queen Creek: Troy White
   Surprise: Terry Lowe
 *Tempe: Vacant
   Valley Metro: John Farry
 *Wickenburg: Julius Diogenes for Rick 
      Austin
   Youngtown: Grant Anderson for Lloyce
      Robinson

EX-OFFICIO MEMBERS ATTENDING
*Street Committee: Charles Andrews, 
     Avondale
*ITS Committee: Vacant Position
  FHWA:  Ed Stilling: 

*Bicycle/Pedestrian Committee: Katherine
     Coles, City of Phoenix 
*Transportation Safety Committee: Julian 
     Dresang, City of Tempe

* Members neither present nor represented by proxy.   + - Attended by Videoconference
    # - Attended by Audioconference

OTHERS PRESENT
John Bullen, MAG
Alice Chen, MAG
Monique de los Rios-Urban, MAG
Bob Hazlett, MAG
Teri Kennedy, MAG
Jorge Luna, MAG
Alex Oreschak, MAG
Nathan Pryor, MAG
Paul Porell
Velvet Mathew, ADOT
Armando Lopez, ADOT - railroad
Carlos Lopez, ADOT
Robert Travis, ADOT

Michael Kies, ADOT
Mindy Kimball, ASU Schoolof Sustainability
Greg Haggerty, Dibble Engineering
Jorge Gastelum, El Mirage
Bill Cowdrey, HDR
Dean Marten, Kiewit
Clemenc Ligocki, McDOT
Sam Elters, Parsons
Andy Beran, Quality Transport
Steve Jimenez, Stanley Consultants
Steve Schab, Sundt Construction, inc.
Marge Zylla, Tempe
David Moody, URS
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1. Call to Order

Chairman Meinhart from the City of Scottsdale called the meeting to order at 10:05 a.m. He
began by informing the committee of the new handout available related to Agenda 5a - Project
Changes.

2. Call to the Audience

Chairman Meinhart asked if there were any public comment cards, and there being none,
proceeded to the next item on the agenda.

3. Approval of Draft February 28, 2013 Minutes

Mr. Jeff Martin from City of Mesa motioned to approve the minutes. Rick Naimark from the
City of Phoenix seconded, and the motion passed by a unanimous voice vote of the Committee.

4. Transportation Director’s Report

Chairman Meinhart recognized Mr. Roger Herzog, Senior Transportation Project Manager.  Mr.
Roger Herzog reported that the Regional Area Road Fund (RARF) for the month of March is up
4.7 percent compared to March last year. Collections for this fiscal year-to-date are also up 4.7
percent.  This is about one-half percent lower than estimated.  Among the RARF components,
contracting is down 3.8 percent compared to estimate. The retail component is above slightly at
.4 percent.  The Highway User Revenue Fund (HURF) is down in March by 2.8 percent
compared to last year.  Collection year-to-date is also down .6 percent.  This is 1.4 percent lower
than the current estimate.  The largest component driving the drop of the HURF, diesel fuel, is
down 4.8 percent compared to the estimate signaling the economy’s effect on trucking.

Mr. Roger Herzog announced that the South Mountain draft Environmental Impact Statement
will be released tomorrow.  The public hearing is May 21, 2013 at the Phoenix Convention
Center from 10 a.m. to 8 p.m.  Please contact Bob Hazlett with any questions.

5. Consent Agenda

Addressing the next item of business, Chairman Meinhart directed the Committee's attention to
the consent agenda item 5A Project Changes - Amendment and Administrative Modification to
the FY 2011-2015 MAG Transportation Improvement Program.

Chairman Meinhart noted that there were changes to the original mail out.  The changes are
reflected in the hand out provided at the table.  He asked the Committee if there were any
questions or comments.  Seeing none, Mr. Dan Cook from City of Chandler motioned to approve
the minutes. Mr. Terry Lowe from the City of Surprise seconded, and the motion passed by a
unanimous voice vote of the Committee.

6. Project Changes - Amendment and Administrative Modification to the 2012 Arterial Life Cycle 
Program, and as appropriate to the Regional Transportation Plan 2010 Update and Fiscal Year
2011-2015 MAG Transportation Improvement Program 
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In early March, project workbooks were distributed to all lead agencies.  Lead agencies were able
to review, update, and verify all project information.  The project changes found in Table A and
Table B of your attachment reflect these updates.

Chairman Meinhart invited Mr. John Bullen, MAG Transportation Planner, to present on Project
Changes - Amendment and Administrative Modification to the 2012 Arterial Life Cycle
Program, and as appropriate to the Regional Transportation Plan 2010 Update and FY 2011-2015
MAG Transportation Improvement Program.    Mr. John Bullen reported that State statues
require that MAG develop a budgeting process to ensure that costs for the arterial program do
not exceed available revenues schedules.  Key factors impacting the FY 2014 ALCP Update
include: 1) New transportation funding authorization bill (MAP-21) and, 2) Development of the
FY 2014-2018 Transportation Improvement Program.  Mr. John Bullen explained that the FY
2014 ALCP update will be split into two phases: 1) Work schedule and cost updates and 2)
Project reimbursement updates.

Mr. John Bullen explained that programmed reimbursements were largely unchanged.
Reimbursements were only adjusted in instances where either the project work phase was
deferred beyond the programmed reimbursement or the costs for the project work phase
decreased so that the 70/30 match ratio was no longer maintained.  

Referring to the attachments in the agenda packet, Mr. John Bullen noted that programmed
reimbursements were largely unchanged.  Tables A and B also include proposed changes to
projects programmed in the ALCP.  The ALCP Policies and Procedures require that specific
proposed changes to projects programmed in the ALCP must be recommended by the MAG
Street Committee before inclusion in the draft ALCP.  The MAG Street Committee reviewed and
approved three project change requests:

• Changes in scope and length to the Thunderbird Road: El Mirage to Grand Avenue project.
• Changes in scope to the El Mirage Road: Cactus to Grand Avenue project.
• Consolidation of two project segments within the Gilbert Road: SR-202 to Hunt Highway 

project.

In total, the project schedule updates include 16 project advancements and 41 project deferrals. 
Currently there is a balance of $7.6 million in the program, however, due to the decline in
forecasted revenues, a RARF closeout will not be held in FY2013.  The rebalance is expected
to begin late April/early May and conclude in June 2013 for approval by MAG Regional Council. 

Mr. Jeff Martin inquired about the interaction between the new Managers Working Group and
the ALCP Working Group.  Mr. Bullen replied that the Managers’ Working Group addresses
high level policy direction while detail project changes would be addressed at the ALCP level. 

Chairman Meinhart noted that there were more deferrals than advancements and that dollar
amounts were pretty consistent with past ALCP updates.  

Mr. Jeff Martin expressed concern that the changes are not fully understood when members are
asked to recommend approval and requested simplification to the reporting methodology.  He
also request clarification as to why deferrals outnumber advancements.  Mr. Bullen answered that
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it was not one single issue but as agencies go through their updates, their priorities change.  He
added that the first two years in the program are solid with most of the changes are later in the
program.

Chairman Meinhart added to the request a summary level as well as the original TIP format for
future reporting documents.  

Mr. Dan Cook from City of Chandler motioned to approve the amendments and administrative
modifications to the draft 2014 Arterial Life Cycle Program, and as appropriate to the Regional
Transportation Plan 2010 Update and to the FY 2011-2015 MAG Transportation Improvement
Program. Mr. Jeff Martin from the City of Mesa seconded, and the motion passed by a
unanimous voice vote of the Committee.

7. Southwest Valley Local Transit System Study Recommendations

Chairman Meinhart invited Mr. Jorge Luna, MAG Transportation Planner to present Southwest
Valley Local Transit System Study Recommendations.

Mr. Jorge Luna explained that goal of the study was to understand the transit needs of residents
in the Southwest Valley and ways to increase connectivity to the regional network.  The project
was approved in the FY 2012 Unified Program Work Program and URS was selected to assist
on the project.  Mr. Jorge Luna referred to study area in the presentation map.  The study partners
included Cities of Avondale, Goodyear, Buckeye, Phoenix, Litchfield Park, Tolleson, Maricopa
County, and Valley Metro/RPTA. 

The study outcome included short and long term goals in the local transit system.  These were
planning horizon years.  Everything can be sped up or pushed back based on funding.  The study
followed a three leg planning approach that included data collection, summit and survey results. 

The data component included future and existing land use, population, employment density.  The
cities were divided into villages.  It showed that current travel patterns are primarily in north part
of the city with future demand moving to the west and slightly to the south. A public survey was
conducted and questions posed to residents include reasons for not using transit.  The answers
included convenience, time spent on a bus.  Residents were asked if they would be will to pay
a tax to be used for transit; 46% responded yes, 28% not sure, 26% no.  Those who said not sure
can be attributed to them not knowing what type of investment they would be getting. 

The top three requests for transit service were late night bus service, increased frequency, and
more destinations.  Some of the findings from a public summit held in April 2012 included
serving key activity centers, enhancing multimobility, promoting ease of use and creating
permeable neighborhoods that provide connectivity to transit.  

The results were narrowed down to a specific service area.  It was found that the system would
be unproductive at a larger scale.  Initiating service that blanket the entire southwest valley
planning area, would result in an unproductive system.  A scaled down system would provide
a balance between cost and productivity.  
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Service types recommended for implementation included arterial grid routes, circulators, and flex
service.  

The short-term recommendations focuses on subarea coordination with the continue efforts of
a Southwest Valley Multimodal Group.  Service recommendations included focus on circulator
service, expanding east-west service to Litchfield Road, modifying existing service and
increasing flex service.  Long-term considerations were expanding service west, increasing
coverage for flex service, continued improving and modifying routes for productivity.  The
estimated short-term cost implementation cost was 4.6 million.  Funding options were local
funds through general funds or local sales tax and leveraging federal funds.  

Mr. Dan Cook asked if the fixed route service implied bus rapid transit service?  Mr. Jorge Luna
said no and that it was for fixed route service.  Chairman Meinhart inquired if ADA requirements
triggered by circulator service were addressed.  Mr. Jorge Luna replied yes and that funding was
added to cover that.  Chairman Meinhart inquired as to how the study will be incorporated in the
current plans.  Mr. Jorge Luna explained that the study is a resource for participating member
agencies.  Implementation would be addressed at the local level.  Mr. Cato Esquival noted that
it would be incorporated into the City of Goodyear’s Transportation Plan.

Chairman Meinhart asked if there were any questions or comments. There being none, Mr. David
Fitzhugh moved to recommend acceptance of the Southwest Valley Local Transit System Study. 
Mr. Dan Cook seconded, and the motion passed by a unanimous voice vote of the Committee.

8. Update on Performance Measurement at MAG and MAP-21 Requirements  

Chairman Meinhart invited Ms. Monique de los Rios Urban, MAG Performance Program
Manager to present on Update on Performance Measurement at MAG and MAP-21
requirements.

Ms. de los Rios Urban reported that under MAP-21, the U.S. Department of Transportation will
establish performance measures and targets in consultation with metropolitan planning
organizations (MPOs) and others.  MPOs must incorporate these performance measures and
targets into their Transportation Improvement Programs (TIPs) and Long Range Transportation
Plans.  MPOs are also required to report on how these investments will make progress toward
meeting those targets.  Performance measures under MAP-21 introduce significant modifications
to the federal-aid highway program and provide a means to accomplish the most efficient
investment of federal funds by increasing the accountability and transparency, improving project
decision making through performance-based planning and programming, and refocusing on
national transportation goals.

The national goals are defined by MAP-21 are:
(1)  Safety 
(2)  Infrastructure Condition 
(3)  Congestion Reduction 
(4)  System Reliability 
(5)  Freight Movement & Economic Vitality 
(6)  Environmental Sustainability 
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(7)  Reduced Project Delivery Delays

Ms. Monique de los Rios Urban added that implementation for target setting is within one year
of Rulemaking and reporting within four years of Enactment.

Ms. Monique de los Rios Urban reviewed the state performance targets and plans.  Within a year
of the Secretary’s final rulemaking on performance measures, states must set performance targets
for the measures identified by U.S. DOT.  MAP-21 imposes penalties on states that fail to meet
their performance targets under the National Highway Performance Program and the Highway
Safety Improvement Program.  State DOTs must also incorporate performance targets into their
transportation plans and state TIPs (STIPs) by publishing system performance reports and
estimates of progress made toward performance targets.

Within 180 days of the establishments of State’s targets.  MPOs must establish performance
targets that reflect national performance goals and measures.  Measures must be coordinated with
state DOTs and transit providers.  MAP-21 also requires that the TIPs developed by MPOs
include a description of the anticipated effect of the program on achieving regional performance
targets identified in the long-range transportation plan. This requirement is designed to directly
link investments to performance targets. The use of performance measures for metropolitan
planning need to align with those established for statewide planning.

Mr. Dan Cook requested clarification on target reporting data, on whether it applied only to
projects being built or if it included future projects.   Ms. Monique de los Rios Urban, responded
that projects currently in the Regional Transportation plans are defined.  The Congestion
Management Process has direct links to performance measurement.  Any project that needs to
be prioritized, have been evaluated utilizing performance based tools, the most recent example
being the Congestion Management Air Quality (CMAQ) project selection process.  Mr. Grant
Anderson inquired how the region planned to improve road safety, given its critical role at the
national level.  He expressed concern about focus on congestion relief and not safety, particular
speed related safety.  He requested that the Transportation Review Committee (TRC) play an
integral role on addressing the safety component of the performance measure plan.  Ms. 
Monique de los Rios Urban iterated that safety is the primary goal and will be addressed at the
local agency level as well as in future plans. Mr. Grant Anderson expressed his opinion that TRC
should have an active role in planning and funding elements that would ensure that national goals
are addressed.  

Chairman Meinhart expresses his concern over the program’s emphasis on cost.  He inquired
about level of coordination from ADOT, MAG and local government and stated his support for
a collaborative effort.  Ms. Monique de los Rios Urban assured the committee that the Arizona
Department of Transportation Planning Department is meeting to discuss ongoing discussion
points about national goals and how it applies in the state and continued updates to the
committee with ongoing discussions. 

Mr. John Hauskin shared with the committee the county’s efforts on a connect a vehicle program
that has successfully eliminated 80% of all accidents in a test corridor.  He offered to provide to
an updated to member agencies.  Chairman Meinhart stated his support for roundabouts as a
countermeasure.  
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Mr. Jeff Martin inquired about the more focus on traffic counts and cost benefits. Monique de
los Rios Urban  replied that it included a series of measures and targets that deal with congestion
and deal with reliability.  Most are data intensive.   MAG is purchasing private data that includes
arterials and the freeway system.  She iterated the importance of traffic counts and speeds.  She
also noted national goals are the minimum required, but additional measurements are at the
discretion of the MPOs.

Ms. Monique de los Rios Urban provided a short interactive demonstration the information
currently available on the web.  The tools included freeway data from 2009-2012, query’s for
throughput, am/pm peak, speeds.  Analysis included lost capacity due to congestion and location
of congestion and duration of congestion.  The freeway system shows general statistics such as
cost of travel, congestion, speed, general pattern of usage.  Current efforts are underway for
reporting on arterial roadways.  Future data will include transit reporting.  

Chairman Meinhart asked if there were any questions or comments. There being none he moved
on to the next item on the agenda. 

9. ADOT Passenger Rail Study; Tucson to Phoenix

Chairman Meinhart invited Mr. Mike Kies, ADOT Project Manager, to present on Update on
ADOT Passenger Rail Study from Tucson to Phoenix.

Mr. Mike Kies reported that the ADOT Passenger Rail Study had concluded a public outreach
effort pertaining to several alternatives for alternative transportation modes between Tucson and
Metro Phoenix.  He explained the rationale for the study in that it originally came from the
Passenger Rail Vision within BQAZ (Building a Quality Arizona) report, and also within the
Statewide Transportation Framework Study and State Rail Plan. 

He noted that Intercity Rail provided a transit backbone option for the Sun Corridor. The
Passenger Rail Corridor Study Process began in 2011 and would proceed through January 2014,
and included an Alternative Analysis (AA), Environmental Impact Statement (Tier 1), and
Service Development Plan. He said that there were seven preliminary alternatives between
Phoenix and Tucson (One bus alternative on I -10 as per FTA) and six rail alternatives.  Some
of the alternatives were non-Union Pacific mainline, or via I -10, via the proposed N-S Corridor
& US60 or a combination of alternatives, such as the UPRR Southeast Branch , UPRR Tempe
Branch, or UPRR Chandler Branch. He said the goal was to use the process to refine the seven
down two corridors this summer, then further refining down to one Locally Preferred Alternative
(LPA)by fall 2013. 

Mr. Mike Kies reiterated that ADOT had just completed a massive public outreach campaign,
with over 6,600 completed comment forms, and over 30 public meetings and events, over 70
agency and stakeholder meetings along with highly visible social media and print/video media
coverage. He noted the schedule and next steps, which included: ongoing coordination and
support from local agencies; Spring 2013 - a Final Alternatives for EIS (Environmental Impact
Statement); Fall 2013 - a Draft EIS; Fall 2013 - a 45 day public comment period and public
hearings; and in Winter 2013 - a Final EIS and final report.

7



Mr. Dan Cook commented on the statewide effort and inquired about the final decision making
authority on the LPA.   Mr. Mike Kies replied that it is coordinate effort with all agencies;
however, it will likely not be complete consensus.  The FRA and FTA will have final input on
the published material.  Staff provides input on alignment.

Mr. Jeff Martin asked about the coordination with the underlying transit system, including
mobility at the destination.  Mr. Mike Kies replied that last mile analysis is being conducted.  Mr.
John Farry asked when those results would be available.  Mr. Mike Kies said it would be a
blended system that included both express and local bus service. Mr. Mike Kies request
clarification of the locations of the connectivity to the high capacity system.  According to Mr.
Mike Kies, four were identified, the locations included Ahwatukee.

Mr. Rick Naimark expressed concern about information survey recipients had about speed,
ridership, and cost.    

Mr. John Farry asked if the analysis will include new starts criteria?  Mr. Mike Kies said yes,
given ADOT’s continued coordination efforts with the FTA.  

Chairman Meinhart asked if there were any questions or comments. There being none he moved
on to the next item on the agenda. 

10. Request for Future Agenda Items

Chairman Meinhart requested topics or issues of interest that the Transportation Review
Committee would like to have considered for discussion at a future meeting.  Mr. Grant
Anderson requested the committee’s involvement in future safety issues.

11. Member Agency Update

Chairman Meinhart offered opportunities for member agencies to present updates to their
community.  There were none.  

12. Next Meeting Date

The next regular Transportation Review Committee meeting is scheduled for Thursday, May 23
2013 at 10:00 a.m. in the MAG Office, Saguaro Room.

There being no further business, Chairman Meinhart adjourned the meeting at 10:38 am.
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ATTACHMENT
#1

Agenda #5A



Agenda Item #5A

MARICOPA ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS

INFORMATION SUMMARY... 

DATE:
May 15, 2013

SUBJECT:
Project Changes – Amendment and Administrative Modification to the Fiscal Year 2011-2015
MAG Transportation Improvement Program, and to the Regional Transportation Plan 2010
Update.

SUMMARY:

The Fiscal Year 2011-2015 MAG Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) and Regional
Transportation Plan (RTP) 2010 Update were approved by the MAG Regional Council on July 28,
2010, and have been modified twenty four times with the last modification approved on March 28,
2013. 
 
The Arizona Department of Transportation (ADOT), and member agencies have requested project
changes  that include: new projects, amendments, budget adjustments, and administrative
changes. The requested project changes are included in Table E.  

Projects to be amended may require conformity determinations and final approval may be
contingent on a finding of conformity. Projects that need administrative modifications do not
require a conformity determination. 

PUBLIC INPUT:  
None.

PROS & CONS:
PROS: Approval of this TIP amendment and administrative modification will allow the projects to
proceed in a timely manner. 

CONS: None.

TECHNICAL & POLICY IMPLICATIONS:
TECHNICAL: Projects that wish to utilize transportation federal funds need to be shown in the TIP
in the year that they expect to commence and may need to undergo an air quality conformity
analysis or consultation.

POLICY: This amendment and administrative modification request is in accord with MAG
guidelines.

ACTION NEEDED:



Approval of amendments and administrative modifications to the FY 2011-2015 MAG
Transportation Improvement Program, and as appropriate, to the Regional Transportation Plan
2010 Update.

PRIOR COMMITTEE ACTIONS:
None

CONTACT PERSON:
Teri Kennedy, Transportation Improvement Program Manager, (602) 254-6300.
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MAG 5/14/2013 Table E

Text in RED indicates changes to the TIP 1 of 2

5/14/2013
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Type Local Cost

Federal 
Cost

Regional 
Cost Total Cost Requested Change

DOT13-
178 ADOT Dobson Road Construct railroad safety 

project by Railroad 2013 Jun-14 0.1 6 6 STP-
RGC 0 650,000 0 650,000

Amend: New project; Railroad related 
work.Under ADOT STIP as item 
72613. Railroad safety project using 
Section 130 funds from FHWA 
administered by ADOT Utility & 
Railroad Section. Railroad work will be 
done by railroad and paid by ADOT 
Utility & Railroad Section

DOT13-
176 ADOT

60 (Grand Ave): Monarch 
Wash Bridge, Str #204 & 
759

Design Scour Retrofit 2013 Jul-14 0.2 4 4 STP-AZ $8,379 $138,621 $0  $          147,000 Amend: Add a new bridge preservation 
design project in FY 2013 for $147,000.

DOT13-
177 ADOT 85: SR85 at Gila Bend Utility Relocation 2013 Feb-14 1.3 4 4 STP-AZ $8,265 $136,735 $0  $          145,000 Amend: Add a new utility relocation project 

in FY 2013 for $145,000.

ELM14-
103 El Mirage

Various Locations - 
Citywide

Procure and Install: Street 
Name Sign Upgrade to 
Clearview font- Phase 3

2013 2014 0.0 0 0 HSIP  $                    -  $         133,798  $                  -  $          133,798 Amend: Advance project from FY2014 to 
2013 

LPK13-
100

Litchfield 
Park

Various Locations - 
Citywide

Procure and Install: Sign 
Inventory  Management 
System and Sign Upgrades 
- Phase 2

2014 2015 0.0 0 0 HSIP  $                    -  $           55,000  $                  -  $            55,000 Amend: Move project from FY2013 to 2014 

LPK14-
100

Litchfield 
Park

Various Locations - 
Citywide

Procure and Install: Sign 
Inventory  Management 
System and Sign Upgrades 
- Phase 3

2014 2015 0.0 0 0 HSIP  $                    -  $           45,000  $                  -  $            45,000 Amend: Move project from FY2013 to 2014 

MMA12-
103

Maricopa 
County Various Low Volume Roads Right of way acquisition 2013 11/15/2015 4 2 2 CMAQ  $         100,000  $                  -    $                -    $          100,000 Admin: Defer from 2012 to FY 2013

MMA14-
103

Maricopa 
County Various Low Volume Roads Construct/Pave Dirt Roads 2015 11/15/2015 4 2 2 CMAQ  $           67,545  $      1,117,455  $                -    $       1,185,000 Admin: Defer from FY2014 to FY 2015

PHX13-
901D Phoenix

Nevitt Park and Western 
Canal (northwest of 46th St 
and Vineyard Rd)

Nevitt park Bicycle & 
Pedestrian Bridge 
Crossing: Design Phase.

2014 2015 0.5 4 4 CMAQ  $           11,400  $         188,600  $                -    $          200,000 Admin: Defer from FY2013 to FY2014, 
Combine ROW and Design

PHX13-
901RW Phoenix

Nevitt Park and Western 
Canal (northwest of 46th St 
and Vineyard Rd)

Nevitt park Bicycle & 
Pedestrian Bridge 
Crossing: ROW Phase

2014 2015 0.5 4 4 Local  $           22,500  $                  -    $                -    $            22,500 Admin: Defer from FY2014 to FY2015

Table E.  Non-ALCP Project Changes to the Fiscal Year 2011-2015 MAG Transportation Improvement Program

HIGHWAY

REQUESTED CHANGE TO THE FY2011-2014 TIP
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Type Local Cost

Federal 
Cost

Regional 
Cost Total Cost Requested Change

PHX13-
901 Phoenix

Nevitt Park and Western 
Canal (northwest of 46th St 
and Vineyard Rd)

Nevitt park Bicycle & 
Pedestrian Bridge 
Crossing: Construction 
Phase

2015 2016 0.5 4 4 CMAQ  $         178,105  $         300,395  $                -    $          478,500 

Amend: Increase in total projec costs by $ 
156,500. Increase local by $159,751, 
decrease federal by $ 3,251. Move $3,251 
federal to design phase. 

PHX14-
181 Phoenix

Nevitt Park and Western 
Canal (northwest of 46th St 
and Vineyard Rd)

Nevitt park Bicycle & 
Pedestrian Bridge 
Crossing: Right-of-Way 
Acquisition

2015 - 0.5 4 4 Local 200,000$         -$                  $                -   200,000$           Amend: delete listing
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Agenda Item #5B

MARICOPA ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS

INFORMATION SUMMARY... for your review

DATE:
May 15, 2013

SUBJECT:
Arterial Life Cycle Program Status Report - December 2012 through April 2013

SUMMARY:
The Arterial Life Cycle Program (ALCP) is the financial management tool for the arterial street
component of the Regional Transportation Plan (RTP). Management of the program is guided by the 
ALCP Policies and Procedures, which were approved by the MAG Regional Council on December
9, 2009. The ALCP Policies and Procedures require that status report is provided to MAG committee
members to give an update on all project requirements and financial information. The ALCP Status
Report has traditionally been published on a semiannual basis.  

The December 2012 through April 2013 Status Report is the second for FY2013. The report provides
information on the 44 projects scheduled for work and/or reimbursement this fiscal year. Of these 44
projects, 11 are in the design phase, 12 are in the right-of-way-acquisition phase, and 21 are in the
construction phase. It is anticipated that four of these projects will be completed and open to traffic
this summer. 

Scheduled ALCP project reimbursements in FY2013 total $52.1 million. Federal funds comprise
$13.2 million of the total programmed reimbursements while the remaining balance of $38.9 million
is programmed with the ½-cent sales tax allocated to arterial roads, known as the Regional Area
Road Fund (RARF). To date, actual RARF revenue collections in FY2013 have totaled $23.3 million,
which is slightly lower than what had been projected in the October 2012 Arizona Department of
Transportation revenue forecast.

Greater detail about the status of projects, revenues, and other relevant program information is
provided in the ALCP Status Report attachment. 

PUBLIC INPUT:  
None has been received.

PROS & CONS:
PROS: The ALCP Status Report is required by the ALCP Policies and Procedures, which were
approved by the MAG Regional Council on December 9, 2009.

CONS: None.

TECHNICAL & POLICY IMPLICATIONS:
TECHNICAL: The information in the ALCP Status Report provides an update on all project
requirements and financial information.

POLICY: The ALCP Status Report represents a valuable tool to monitor the ALCP and the arterial
component of the MAG Regional Transportation Plan.



ACTION NEEDED:
Information and discussion.

CONTACT PERSON:
John Bullen, Transportation Planner II, (602) 254-6300.
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Freeways Arterial Streets Transit TOTAL

July $16,096,477 $3,007,349 $9,537,592 $28,641,417

August $14,775,089 $2,760,470 $8,754,634 $26,290,193

September $15,204,448 $2,840,689 $9,009,041 $27,054,178

October $15,191,993 $2,838,362 $9,001,661 $27,032,016

November $15,302,232 $2,858,958 $9,066,981 $27,228,170

December $15,470,327 $2,890,364 $9,166,582 $27,527,272

January $18,436,394 $3,444,522 $10,924,055 $32,804,971

February $15,301,931 $2,858,902 $9,066,803 $27,227,636

March $15,404,137 $2,877,997 $9,127,362 $27,409,496

TOTAL $141,183,026 $26,377,612 $83,654,711 $251,215,349

*Amount excludes debt service from Prop 300

TABLE 1.  FY 2012 PROPOSITION 400 COLLECTIONS

(July 2012 - March 2013)



 

 

 

Estimated 

Total RARF

Actual 

Total RARF*

Percentage 

Difference

July $28,339,000 $28,641,417 1.1%

August $26,548,000 $26,290,193 -1.0%

September $27,405,000 $27,054,178 -1.3%

October $27,753,000 $27,032,016 -2.6%

November $26,978,000 $27,228,170 0.9%

December $27,681,000 $27,527,272 -0.6%

January $33,100,000 $32,804,971 -0.9%

February $26,780,000 $27,227,636 1.7%

March $27,927,000 $27,409,496 -1.9%

TOTAL $252,511,000 $251,215,349 -0.5%

*Amount excludes debt service from Prop 300

TABLE 2. TOTAL ARTERIAL RARF COLLECTIONS

Estimate v. Actual FY2013 (July 2012 - March 2013)

http://www.azmag.gov/Projects/Project.asp?CMSID2=1065&MID=Transportation


 

 

http://www.azmag.gov/Projects/Project.asp?CMSID2=1065&MID=Transportation
http://www.azmag.gov/Projects/Project.asp?CMSID2=1065&MID=Transportation


December 2012 – April 2013            

TABLE 3.  FY 2013 ARTERIAL LIFE CYCLE PROGRAM 
SCHEDULE FOR PROJECTS PROGRAMMED FOR WORK AND/OR REIMBURSEMENT IN FY13 

 

Overview 
(PO)

Agreement 
(PA) Needed in FY13

Chandler Blvd  at Alma School Rd:  Intersection 
Improvements

Work and 
Reimbursement

 $              0.266  $              0.005 
Completed

3/2008
Completed 

7/2008
PRR

Gilbert Rd:  Queen Creek Rd to Hunt Hwy
Work and 

Reimbursement
 $              1.418  $              0.356 

Completed
5/2012

Completed
8/2012

PRR

Gilbert Rd: Queen Creek Rd to Ocotillo Rd
Work and 

Reimbursement
 $              5.669  $              5.649 

Completed 
5/2012

Completed 
8/2012

PRR

Gilbert Rd: Ocotillo Rd to Chandler Heights Work Only  $                    -     $                    -    
Completed 

5/2012
--- PRR*

McQueen Rd: Ocotillo Rd to Riggs Rd Work Only  $                    -     $                    -    
Completed

4/2013
--- PA, PRR*

Ocotillo Rd: Arizona Ave to McQueen Rd Work Only  $                    -     $                    -    
Completed 

4/2013
--- PA, PRR*

El Mirage Rd: Cactus to Grand & Thunderbird Rd: 
El Mirage to Grand 

Work Only  $                    -     $                    -    --- --- None

Thunderbird Rd: El Mirage Rd to Grand Avenue Work Only  $                    -     $                    -     --- PO, PA, PRR*

El Mirage Rd: Peoria Ave to Cactus Rd Work Only  $                    -     $                    -    --- --- PO, PA, PRR*

Shea Blvd: Technology Dr to Cereus Wash
Work and 

Reimbursement
 $              0.102  $              0.028 

Completed 
8/2008

Completed
10/2008

PRR

Germann Rd: Val Vista Dr to Higley Rd Work Only  $                    -     $                    -    
Completed 

4/2013
--- PA, PRR*

Guadalupe Rd at Cooper Rd: Intersection 
Improvements

Work and 
Reimbursement

 $              1.285  $                    -    
Completed

5/2010
Completed

10/2010
PRR

Guadalupe Rd at Gilbert Rd: Intersection 
Improvements

Work and 
Reimbursement

 $              1.000  $                    -    
Completed 

4/2013
--- PA, PRR

Power Rd: Santan Fwy to Pecos Rd
Work and 

Reimbursement
 $              3.491  $              3.428 

Completed 
4/2012

Completed 
11/2012

PRR

El Mirage Rd: Bell Rd to Picerne Dr Work Only  $                    -     $                    -    
Completed 

1/2013
--- PA, PRR*

El Mirage Rd: Northern to Cactus 
Work and 

Reimbursement
 $              1.140  $              0.526 

Completed 
11/2012

Completed 
1/2013

PRR

El Mirage Rd: Northern Ave to Peoria Ave Work Only  $                    -     $                    -    
Completed 

11/2012
Completed 

1/2013
 PRR*

Northern Parkway (Phase I):  Sarival to Dysart
Work and 

Reimbursement
 Funds Obligated 

in FFY10/11  $            29.740 
Completed

4/2010
Completed

3/2011
PRR

Northern Parkway (Phase II): Sarival to Dysart 
Work and 

Reimbursement
 $              0.496  $                    -    

Completed 
11/2012

Completed 
1/2013

PRR

Northern Parkway (Phase II): Dysart to 111th
Work and 

Reimbursement
 $              3.108  $              0.950 

Completed 
6/2012

Completed 
11/2012

 PRR

Northern Parkway (Phase II): Reems and Litchfield 
Overpasses

Work and 
Reimbursement

 $              0.348  $              0.215 
Completed 

6/2012
Completed 

11/2012
PRR

Mesa Dr: US60 to Southern Ave
Work and 

Reimbursement
 $              5.133  $              0.291 

Completed
3/2007

Completed
1/2008

PRR

Mesa Dr at Broadway Rd: Intersection 
Improvements

Work Only  $                    -     $                    -    
Completed 

9/2009
Completed 

12/2009
PRR*

Southern at Country Club Dr: Intersection 
Improvements

Work and 
Reimbursement

 $              0.342  $              0.342 
Completed 

2/2012
Completed 

4/2012
None

RTP Project Programmed in 
the FY13 ALCP

Programmed 
Reimb. 
in FY13

(millions)

ALCP Project RequirementsReimb. 
in FY 2013
(millions)

GILBERT

EL MIRAGE

CHANDLER

FOUNTAIN HILLS

MARICOPA COUNTY

GILBERT/MARICOPA COUNTY/MESA/QUEEN CREEK

MESA

 
* Per the ALCP Policies and Procedures approved on December 9, 2009, only the Progress Report Section of PRR is required 



December 2012 – April 2013            

SCHEDULE FOR PROJECTS PROGRAMMED FOR WORK AND/OR REIMBURSEMENT IN FY13 
 

Overview 
(PO)

Agreement 
(PA) Needed in FY13

Southern Ave at Stapley Dr: Intersection 
Improvements

Work and 
Reimbursement

 $              2.897  $                    -    
Completed 

3/2007
Completed 

6/2007
PRR

Stapley Dr at University Dr: Intersection 
Improvements

Work Only  $                    -     $                    -    --- --- None

83rd Avenue: Butler Rd to Mountain View
Work and 

Reimbursement
 $              0.977  $              0.977 

Completed 
8/2010

Completed 
9/2010

None

75th Ave at Thunderbird Rd: Intersection 
Improvement

Work and 
Reimbursement

 $              0.160  $              0.160 
Completed 

8/2010
Completed 

9/2010
None

Lake Pleasant Pkwy: 
Dynamite Blvd to CAP

Work Only  $                    -     $                    -    
Completed

5/2006
Completed 

10/2011
PRR*

Avendia Rio Salado: 51st Avenue to 7th Street
Work and 

Reimbursement
 $              7.168  $              0.151 

Completed
1/2012

Completed 
5/2012

PRR

Black Mountain Blvd: SR-51 and Loop 101/Pima 
Fwy to Deer Valley Rd

Work and 
Reimbursement

 $              3.740  $              1.331 
Completed

10/2007
Completed 

6/2012
PRR

Sonoran Blvd: 15th Avenue to Cave Creek
Work and 

Reimbursement
 $              5.170  $              5.170 

Completed
11/2010

Completed
10/2011

None

Pima Rd: Via Linda to Via De Ventura Work Only  $                    -     $                    -    
Completed

4/2010
--- PA, PRR*

Pima Rd:  Thomas Rd to McDowell Rd
Work and 

Reimbursement
 $              0.048  $                    -    

Completed
4/2010

--- PA, PRR

Northsight Blvd: Hayden to Frank Lloyd Wright Blvd
Work and 

Reimbursement
 $              3.826  $                    -    

Completed 
4/2010

Completed 
6/2012

PRR

Frank Lloyd Wright Frontage Rd: Northsight to 
Greenway-Hayden Loop

Work Only  $                    -     $                    -    --- --- None

Redfield Rd: Scottsdale Rd to Hayden Work Only  $                    -     $                    -    --- --- None

Raintree Extension: Hayden to Redfield
Work and 

Reimbursement
 $              1.376  $                    -    --- --- PO, PA, PRR

Frank Lloyd Wright at 76th/78th/82nd Street:  
Intersection Improvements

Work and 
Reimbursement

 $              0.141  $                    -    
Completed 

4/2012
Completed 

6/2012
PRR

Southbound Loop 101 Frontage Road Connections Work Only  $                    -     $                    -    --- --- None

Airpark DCR
Work and 

Reimbursement
 $              0.704  $                    -    

Completed 
4/2013

--- PA, PRR

Scottsdale Rd: Thompson Peak Pkwy to Pinnacle 
Peak Parkway

Work and 
Reimbursement

 $              3.746  $              3.208 
Completed

5/2010
Completed

7/2010
PRR

Shea Blvd at 125th St: Intersection Improvements Work Only  $                    -     $                    -    --- --- PO, PA, PRR*

Shea Blvd at 136th St: Intersection Improvements Work Only  $                    -     $                    -    --- --- PO, PA, PRR*

Programmed in 
the FY13 ALCP

Programmed 
Reimb. 
in FY13

(millions)

Reimb. 
in FY 2013
(millions)

ALCP Project Requirements

SCOTTSDALE

MESA (Cont'd)

PEORIA

PHOENIX

RTP Project

 
* Per the ALCP Policies and Procedures approved on December 9, 2009, only the Progress Report Section of PRR is required 
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TABLE 4A.  ARTERIAL LIFE CYCLE PROGRAM  
STATUS OF RARF-FUNDED PROJECTS UNDERWAY IN FISCAL YEAR 2013 
Consistent with the Fiscal Year 2013 ALCP approved on March 27, 2012 

FY 2013

CHANDLER
Chandler Blvd  at Alma School Rd:  
Intersection Improvements

W/R 0.475 0.266 2.606 3.347 0.942 0.687 10.515 11.202 2015 0.25

Gilbert Rd:  Queen Creek Rd to Hunt Hw y W/R 1.826 1.418 0.000 3.244 0.000 2.820 4.503 7.323 2013 4.00 Design & ROW Project Only

Gilbert Rd: Queen Creek Rd to Ocotillo Rd W/R 0.000 5.669 1.869 7.537 0.000 3.162 7.290 10.451 2013 1.00 Construction Project Only

Gilbert Rd: Ocotillo Rd to Chandler Heights W 0.000 0.000 6.160 6.160 0.000 0.000 8.014 8.014 2014 1.00 Construction Project Only

McQueen Rd: Ocotillo Rd to Riggs Rd W 0.000 0.000 6.482 6.482 0.000 0.000 12.263 12.263 2018 2.00

Ocotillo Rd: Arizona Ave to McQueen Rd W 0.000 0.000 5.295 5.295 1.408 0.243 14.028 14.271 2014 1.00

EL MIRAGE
El Mirage Rd: Cactus to Grand & 
Thunderbird Rd: El Mirage to Grand 

W 0.000 0.000 1.788 1.788 0.000 0.233 2.554 2.787 2012 NA Design Project Only

Thunderbird Rd: El Mirage Rd to Grand 
Avenue

W 0.000 0.000 2.817 2.817 0.000 0.000 5.784 5.784 2015 0.50 ROW & Construction Only

El Mirage Rd: Peoria Ave to Cactus Rd W 0.000 0.000 7.612 7.612 0.000 0.000 10.875 10.875 2015 1.00 ROW & Construction Only

FOUNTAIN HILLS

Shea Blvd: Technology Dr to Cereus Wash W/R 0.220 0.102 2.803 3.125 0.000 0.354 4.104 4.457 2013 0.80

GILBERT

Germann Rd: Val Vista Dr to Higley Rd W 0.000 0.000 17.816 17.816 0.000 1.867 19.851 21.718 2015 2.00

Guadalupe Rd at Cooper Rd: Intersection 
Improvements

W/R 0.385 1.285 3.518 5.188 0.000 0.636 7.934 8.570 2013 0.50

Guadalupe Rd at Gilbert Rd: Intersection 
Improvements

W/R 0.000 1.000 2.775 3.775 0.000 0.000 7.428 7.428 2015 0.50

Reimb. Reimbursement(s) YOE Year of Expenditure $ Dollars *   Measured in centerline miles

FY Fiscal Year Expend Expended/Expenditures Est Estimated

FINAL 
FY for 

CONST

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

Reimb 
through 

FY12 (YOE$)

Est. Reimb
FY14-FY26 

(2011$)

FY 2013 Est. 
Reimb.
(2011$)

 Expend 
through 

FY12 
(YOE$)

Estimated 
Future Expend

FY13-FY26 
(2011$)

Total Expend
FY06-FY26 

(2011$,YOE$)

FACILITY/LOCATION OTHER PROJECT 
INFORMATION

LENGTH* 
(Miles)      

SCHEDULE FOR 
WORK (W) 

AND/OR 
REIMB. (R) 

Unfunded 
Due to 
Deficit 
(2011$)

REGIONAL FUNDING

Total Reimb
FY06-FY26 

(2011$, YOE$)
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STATUS OF RARF-FUNDED PROJECTS UNDERWAY IN FISCAL YEAR 2013 
Consistent with the Fiscal Year 2013 ALCP approved on March 27, 2012 

FY 2013

GILBERT/MARICOPA COUNTY/MESA/QUEEN CREEK

Pow er Rd: Santan Fw y to Pecos Rd W/R 0.000 3.491 11.957 15.448 0.000 7.476 20.551 28.027 2013 1.50

MARICOPA COUNTY

El Mirage Rd: Bell Rd to Picerne Dr W 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 3.269 3.269 2014 0.50

El Mirage Rd: Northern to Cactus W/R 0.000 1.140 0.000 1.140 0.000 0.000 1.699 1.699 2012 NA Design Project Only

El Mirage Rd: Northern Ave to Peoria Ave W 0.000 0.000 9.856 9.856 0.000 0.000 12.227 12.227 2015 2.00 ROW & Construction only

MESA

Mesa Dr: US60 to Southern Ave W/R 3.486 5.133 6.461 15.080 0.000 5.396 15.551 20.947 2013 1.00

Mesa Dr at Broadw ay Rd: Intersection 
Improvements

W 0.056 0.000 8.217 8.272 0.000 0.069 8.360 8.429 2016 0.50

Southern at Country Club Dr: Intersection 
Improvements

W/R 0.000 0.342 5.559 5.901 0.000 0.505 7.571 8.077 2013 0.50

Southern Ave at Stapley Dr: Intersection 
Improvements

W/R 0.277 2.897 8.948 12.122 0.000 0.395 4.139 4.534 2013 0.50

Stapley Dr at University Dr: Intersection 
Improvements

W 0.000 0.000 7.785 7.785 0.000 0.000 17.343 17.343 2015 0.50

PEORIA

83rd Avenue: Butler Rd to Mountain View W/R 0.584 0.977 2.593 4.154 0.000 1.016 5.796 6.811 2013 1.00

75th Ave at Thunderbird Rd: Intersection 
Improvement

W/R 1.733 0.160 0.000 1.893 0.000 2.476 3.754 6.230 2013 0.20

Lake Pleasant Pkw y: 
Dynamite Blvd to CAP

W 2.645 0.000 13.867 16.512 11.114 5.822 17.755 23.577 2024 2.50

PHOENIX

Sonoran Blvd: 15th Avenue to Cave Creek W/R 18.208 5.170 9.194 32.572 0.000 43.231 18.600 61.831 2013 7.00

Reimb. Reimbursement(s) YOE Year of Expenditure $ Dollars *   Measured in centerline miles

FY Fiscal Year Expend Expended/Expenditures Est Estimated

FACILITY/LOCATION

SCHEDULE FOR 
WORK (W) 

AND/OR 
REIMB. (R) 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

FINAL 
FY for 

CONST

LENGTH* 
(Miles)      

OTHER PROJECT 
INFORMATION

 Expend 
through 

FY12 
(YOE$)

Estimated 
Future Expend

FY13-FY26 
(2011$)

Total Expend
FY06-FY26 

(2011$,YOE$)

Unfunded 
Due to 
Deficit 
(2011$)

REGIONAL FUNDING

Reimb 
through 

FY12 (YOE$)

FY 2013 Est. 
Reimb.
(2011$)

Est. Reimb
FY14-FY26 

(2011$)

Total Reimb
FY06-FY26 

(2011$, YOE$)
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STATUS OF RARF-FUNDED PROJECTS UNDERWAY IN FISCAL YEAR 2013 
Consistent with the Fiscal Year 2013 ALCP approved on March 27, 2012 

FY 2013

SCOTTSDALE

Pima Rd: Via Linda to Via De Ventura W 0.000 0.000 1.339 1.339 0.000 0.500 1.854 2.354 2014 1.30 ROW & Construction Only

Northsight Blvd: Hayden to Frank Lloyd 
Wright Blvd

W/R 0.399 3.826 4.929 9.154 0.000 0.570 8.351 8.921 2013 0.40

Frank Lloyd Wright Frontage Rd: Northsight 
to Greenw ay-Hayden Loop

W 0.000 0.000 7.746 7.746 0.000 0.000 11.065 11.065 2015 0.80

Redfield Rd: Scottsdale Rd to Hayden W 0.000 0.000 3.873 3.873 0.000 0.000 5.533 5.533 2014 1.20 Design & Construction Only

Raintree Extension: Hayden to Redfield W/R 0.000 1.376 12.147 13.523 0.000 0.000 19.318 19.318 2015 0.30

Frank Lloyd Wright at 76th/78th/82nd 
Street:  Intersection Improvements

W/R 0.000 0.141 0.704 0.845 0.000 0.100 1.107 1.207 2014 0.50

Southbound Loop 101 Frontage Road 
Connections

W 0.000 0.141 3.052 3.193 0.000 0.000 4.360 4.360 2014 0.75

Airpark DCR W/R 0.000 0.704 0.000 0.704 0.000 0.000 1.006 1.006 2013 na Design Project Only

Scottsdale Rd: Thompson Peak Pkw y to 
Pinnacle Peak Parkw ay

W/R 0.757 3.746 13.211 17.714 0.000 1.831 29.428 31.259 2014 2.00

Shea Blvd at 125th St: Intersection 
Improvements

W 0.000 0.000 0.880 0.880 0.000 0.115 1.142 1.257 2013 0.25 Design Project Only

Shea Blvd at 136th St: Intersection 
Improvements

W 0.000 0.000 0.376 0.376 0.000 0.000 0.537 0.537 2013 0.25

Reimb. Reimbursement(s) YOE Year of Expenditure $ Dollars *   Measured in centerline miles

FY Fiscal Year Expend Expended/Expenditures Est Estimated

REGIONAL FUNDING TOTAL EXPENDITURES

FINAL 
FY for 

CONST

LENGTH* 
(Miles)      

Reimb 
through 

FY12 (YOE$)

Unfunded 
Due to 
Deficit 
(2011$)

OTHER PROJECT 
INFORMATION

 Expend 
through 

FY12 
(YOE$)

Estimated 
Future Expend

FY13-FY26 
(2011$)

Total Expend
FY06-FY26 

(2011$,YOE$)

FACILITY/LOCATION

SCHEDULE FOR 
WORK (W) 

AND/OR 
REIMB. (R) 

FY 2013 Est. 
Reimb.
(2011$)

Est. Reimb
FY14-FY26 

(2011$)

Total Reimb
FY06-FY26 

(2011$, YOE$)
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TABLE 4B.  ARTERIAL LIFE CYCLE PROGRAM  
STATUS OF FEDERALLY FUNDED PROJECTS UNDERWAY IN FISCAL YEAR 2013 

Consistent with the Fiscal Year 2013 ALCP approved on March 27, 2012 

FY 2013

MARICOPA COUNTY
Northern Parkw ay (Phase I):  Sarival to 
Dysart

W/R 57.618 0.000 0.000 57.618 0.000 46.140 32.902 79.042 2013 4.10

Northern Parkw ay (Phase II): Sarival to 
Dysart 

W/R 2.601 0.000 0.000 2.601 0.000 0.000 4.053 4.053 2013 4.10

Northern Parkw ay (Phase II): Dysart to 
111th

W/R 2.457 0.651 23.639 26.747 0.000 0.887 37.308 38.195 2015 2.50

Northern Parkw ay (Phase II): Reems and 
Litchfield Overpasses

W/R 0.348 0.000 6.866 7.214 0.000 0.000 10.889 10.889 2014 0.20

PHOENIX
Avendia Rio Salado: 51st Avenue to 7th 
Street

W/R 23.189 7.168 14.336 44.693 0.000 3.717 70.211 73.928 2015 6.00

Black Mountain Blvd: SR-51 and Loop 
101/Pima Fw y to Deer Valley Rd

W/R 1.300 3.740 17.490 22.530 0.000 1.643 32.038 33.681 2015 2.00

Reimb. Reimbursement(s) YOE Year of Expenditure $ Dollars *   Measured in centerline miles

FY Fiscal Year Expend Expended/Expenditures Est Estimated

FACILITY/LOCATION

SCHEDULE FOR 
WORK (W) 

AND/OR 
REIMB. (R) 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

FINAL 
FY for 

CONST

LENGTH* 
(Miles)      

Obligated 
through 
FFY12

Est.  
Obligations

FFY13

Total 
Federal 
Funding

 FFY2006 - 
FFY2026

Est.  
Obligations

FFY14-
FFY26

OBLIGATIONS

OTHER PROJECT 
INFORMATION

Unfunded 
Due to 
Deficit 
(2011$)

 Expend 
through 

FY12 
(YOE$)

Estimated 
Future Expend

FY13-FY26 
(2011$)

Total Expend
FY06-FY26 

(2011$,YOE$)
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Agenda Item #7

MARICOPA ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS

INFORMATION SUMMARY... for your review

DATE:  
May 15, 2013

SUBJECT: 
Draft Fiscal Year 2014 Arterial Life Cycle Program

SUMMARY:  
A.R.S. 28-6352 (B) requires MAG to develop a budgeting process that ensures that the costs for the
arterial program do not exceed available revenues from the regional sales tax extension and MAG federal
funds.  The Arterial Life Cycle Program (ALCP) provides a listing of 86 of the original 94 Regional
Transportation Plan (RTP) arterial projects and maintains the fiscal constraint of the life cycle program over
the remaining 20-year life cycle of the sales tax.  The projects follow the priorities established in the RTP. 
In some cases, projects are advanced, deleted, deferred,  exchanged, or substituted per the ALCP Policies
and Procedures (Policies).  Every year, the program is updated based on new revenue forecasts and
changes to project schedules. 

In late February, MAG distributed ALCP project workbooks to each lead agency to update and/or verify
their project schedules and costs. The information that was returned by each lead agency was used to
generate the attachment listings in ALCP Table 1 (modifications to the FY 2011-2015 MAG TIP) and ALCP
Table 2 (non-TIP modifications). The attachment listings also include proposed changes to projects
programmed in the ALCP. In accordance with the Policies, approved by the MAG Regional Council on
December 9, 2009, specific proposed changes must be recommended by the MAG Street Committee
before the change may be included in the draft ALCP. On March 12, 2013, the MAG Street Committee
heard proposed project changes to the Draft FY2014 ALCP, which included:

• Changes in scope and length to the Thunderbird Road: El Mirage to Grand Avenue project
• Changes in scope to the El Mirage Road: Cactus to Grand Avenue project
• Consolidation of two project segments within the Gilbert Road: SR-202 to Hunt Highway

project.

Once updated project costs and schedules were received, programmed reimbursements were adjusted
if the work was deferred beyond the programmed reimbursement or if the work phase cost estimates
decreased such that the required match ratio was no longer maintained. If the required match ratio was
no longer maintained, the programmed reimbursement was  either shifted to another work phase within
the project segment or moved to a project savings line item.

Updated program reimbursements were then matched against the new revenue forecasts. The most recent
Regional Area Road Fund (RARF) forecast, released by the Arizona Department of Transportation (ADOT)
in the fall of 2012, indicated a slight decline of program revenues. The projection of federal revenues into
the program also decreased  under the new surface transportation funding and authorization bill, Moving
Ahead for Progress in the 21st Century Act (MAP-21).

On April 29, 2013, MAG staff requested guidance from the Managers Working Group on the Draft FY 2014
ALCP. At the meeting, the Managers Working Group recommended to continue the temporary elimination
of program bonding and inflation, which reduces the debt service in the program. MAG staff also adjusted
program assumptions to align them with historical averages and growth assumptions. With these changes,
the Draft FY 2014 Arterial Life Cycle Program was brought into balance.



Please refer to the attached materials for additional information on the FY 2014 Arterial Life Cycle Program 
update and process. These materials include modifications to the FY 2011-2015 MAG TIP (ALCP Table
1), non-TIP modifications (ALCP Table 2), the Draft FY 2014 Arterial Life Cycle Program (Table 3) , and
a summary of project changes between FY 2013 and FY 2014 (Table 4).The only deferrals of program
reimbursements were those made to align the reimbursements with an updated project work schedule. The
only advancements of program reimbursements were those made to meet near-term federal Obligation
Authority.

PUBLIC INPUT: 
None.

PROS & CONS:
PROS: The Draft Fiscal Year (FY) 2014 ALCP meets the legal requirement of MAG for the arterial street
component of the RTP. If the proposed Draft FY 2014 ALCP is approved, it will allow jurisdictions and MAG
to complete Project Overviews, enter into Project Agreements and allow Lead Agencies to receive regional
reimbursements for FY 2014 ALCP Projects.

CONS: FY 2014 ALCP reimbursements and new project agreements will be put on hold until the program
can be regionally approved.

TECHNICAL & POLICY IMPLICATIONS:
TECHNICAL: MAG will have a current Life Cycle budget for the arterial portion of Proposition 400, which
totals about $1.615 billion. This information also will be reflected in the MAG FY 2011-2015 TIP.

POLICY: A.R.S. 28-6352 (B) requires that MAG develop a budgeting process for the arterial street
component of the RTP.

ACTION NEEDED: 
Approval of the amendments and administrative modifications to the Draft 2014 Arterial Life Cycle
Program, and as appropriate to the Regional Transportation Plan 2010 Update and to the FY 2011-2015
MAG Transportation Improvement Program.

PRIOR COMMITTEE ACTIONS:
On April 25, 2013, the Transportation Review Committee voted to approve the amendments and
administrative modifications to update project work schedules and costs in the Draft 2014 Arterial Life
Cycle Program, and as appropriate to the Regional Transportation Plan 2010 Update and to the FY
2011-2015 MAG Transportation Improvement Program. 

MEMBERS ATTENDING
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  Scottsdale: David Meinhart, Chair
  Avondale: David Fitzhugh, Vice-Chair
  ADOT: Kwi-Sung Kang for Floyd
     Roehrich
  Buckeye: Scott Lowe
  Chandler: Dan Cook for Patrice Kraus
  El Mirage: Sue McDermott
  Fountain Hills: Randy Harrel  
*Gila Bend: Eric Fitzer 
*Gila River: Doug Torres
  Gilbert: Leah Hubbard
  Glendale: Purab Adabala for Debbie Albert
  Goodyear: Cato Esquivel
 *Guadalupe: Gino Turrubiartes

  * Litchfield Park: Woody Scoutten Maricopa
     County: John Hauskins
   Mesa: Jeff Martin for Scott Butler
* Paradise Valley: Jim Shano
 *Peoria: Andrew Granger
   Phoenix: Rick Naimark
 *Queen Creek: Troy White
   Surprise: Terry Lowe
 *Tempe: Vacant
   Valley Metro: John Farry
 *Wickenburg: Julius Diogenes for Rick 
      Austin
   Youngtown: Grant Anderson for Lloyce
      Robinson

EX-OFFICIO MEMBERS ATTENDING
*Street Committee: Charles Andrews, 
     Avondale
*ITS Committee: Vacant Position
  FHWA:  Ed Stilling: 

*Bicycle/Pedestrian Committee: Katherine
     Coles, City of Phoenix 
*Transportation Safety Committee: Julian 
     Dresang, City of Tempe

* Members neither present nor represented by proxy.    + - Attended by Videoconference
    # - Attended by Audioconference

On March 12, 2013, the Street Committee voted to recommend approval to include the proposed project
changes in the draft Fiscal Year 2014 ALCP. The proposed project changes to be incorporated into the
draft FY 2014 ALCP included: changes in scope and length to the Thunderbird Road: El Mirage to Grand
Avenue project, changes in scope to the El Mirage Road: Cactus to Grand Avenue project, and
consolidation of two project segments within the Gilbert Road: SR-202 to Hunt Highway project.

MEMBERS ATTENDING

Charles Andrews, Avondale, Chairman
Bret Anderson for Lupe Harriger, ADOT

* Jose Heredia, Buckeye
Dan Cook, Chandler
Bob Senita, El Mirage

* Tony Rodriguez,
Gila River Indian Community

Michael Gillespie, Gilbert
Purab Adabala for Bob Darr, Glendale
Hugh Bigalk, Goodyear

* Gino Turrubiates, Guadalupe
Daymara Cesar for Darryl Crossman, 

      Litchfield Park

Chris Plumb, Maricopa County
Maria Deeb, Mesa

* James Shano, Paradise Valley
Ben Wilson, Peoria
Shane L. Silsby, Phoenix
Janet Martin, Queen Creek

* Elaine Cabrera, Salt River Pima-Maricopa 
    Indian Community
Todd Taylor for Phil Kercher, Scottsdale
Jason Mahkovtz, Surprise
Catherine Hollow for Shelly Seyler, Tempe

* Jason Earp, Tolleson
Grant Anderson, Youngtown

* Members neither present nor represented by Proxy

CONTACT PERSON: 
John Bullen, Transportation Planner II, (602) 254-6300.
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Changes to TIP in Red 1/55

5/13/2013

TIP # Agency Project Location Project Description Work 
Year

Est. 
Date 
Open
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er Fund 
Type

Local Cost Federal Cost Regional Cost Total Cost Reimb.
Fiscal 
Year*

Fund 
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Reimb.
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D Notes: RTP ID

CHN14-
109RWZ

Chandler
Chandler Blvd at Alma 
School Rd

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for intersection 
improvement

2014 Jul-15 0.3 4 6 RARF  $         267,991  $                   -     $         339,125  $              607,116 2014  RARF  $         339,125  - 
Amend: Decrease project right-of-
way phase costs.

 AII-CHN-
10-03 

CHN14-
109RZ

Chandler
Chandler Blvd at Alma 
School Rd

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for intersection 
improvement

2014 Jul-15 0.3 4 6 Local  $         607,116  $                   -     $                   -     $              607,116 2015  RARF  $         326,685  - 
Amend: Decrease project right-of-
way phase costs.

 AII-CHN-
10-03 

CHN110-
08RWZ2

Chandler
Chandler Blvd at Alma 
School Rd

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for intersection 
improvement

2014 Jul-15 0.3 4 6 HSIP  $           71,579  $      1,184,190  $                   -     $           1,255,769 2014  HSIP  $      1,184,190  - 
Decrease project right-of-way 
phase costs.

 AII-CHN-
10-03 

CHN14-
109CZ

Chandler
Chandler Blvd at Alma 
School Rd

Construct intersection 
improvement

2014 Jul-15 0.3 4 6 Local  $         264,500  $                   -     $                   -     $              264,500 2015  RARF  $         185,150  - 

Amend: New TIP listing. Decrease 
project construction phase costs. 
Advance a portion of project 
construction phase from 2015 to 
2014.

 AII-CHN-
10-03 

CHN110-
09C

Chandler
Chandler Blvd at Alma 
School Rd

Construct intersection 
improvement

2015 Jul-15 0.3 4 6 HSIP  $         254,410  $      4,208,929  $                   -     $           4,463,339 2015  HSIP  $      4,208,929 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Advance 
a portion of project construction 
phase from 2015 to 2014.

 AII-CHN-
10-03 

CHN15-
109RZ

Chandler
Chandler Blvd at Alma 
School Rd

Construct intersection 
improvement

2015 Jul-15 0.3 4 6 RARF  $                   -     $                   -     $      1,334,806  $           1,334,806 2015  RARF  $      1,334,806  - 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. Project 
phase costs and reimbursements 
transferred to CHN14-109CZ and 
CHN15-109CZ.

 AII-CHN-
10-03 

CHN15-
109CZ

Chandler
Chandler Blvd at Alma 
School Rd

Construct intersection 
improvement

2015 Jul-15 0.3 4 6 RARF  $         492,710  $                   -     $      1,149,656  $           1,642,366 2015  RARF  $      1,149,656  - 

Amend: New TIP listing. Decrease 
project construction phase costs 
and advance a portion of project 
construction phase from 2015 to 
2014.

 AII-CHN-
10-03 

CHN15-
109CZ2

Chandler
Chandler Blvd at Alma 
School Rd

Construct intersection 
improvement

2015 Jul-15 0.3 4 6 Local  $         444,795  $                   -     $                   -     $              444,795 
Unfund-

ed
 RARF  $         941,543  - 

Amend: New TIP Listing. Decrease 
project construction phase costs 
and advance a portion of project 
construction phase from 2015 to 
2014.

 AII-CHN-
10-03 

CHN12-
103CZ

Chandler
Gilbert Rd:  Queen Creek 
to Ocotillo

Construct roadway 
widening

2012 Jul-13 1 4 4 Local  $      8,097,978  $                   -     $                   -     $           8,097,978 2013  RARF  $      5,668,585  - 
Amend: Decrease number of lanes 
after construction from 6 to 4.

 ACI-GIL-
10-03-C 

CHN12-
102CZ2

Chandler
Gilbert Rd:  Queen Creek 
to Ocotillo

Construct roadway 
widening

2013 Jul-13 1 4 4 Local  $      2,669,406  $                   -     $                   -     $           2,669,406 2014  RARF  $      1,868,585  - 
Amend: Decrease number of lanes 
after construction from 6 to 4.

 ACI-GIL-
10-03-C 

CHN14-
104CZ

Chandler
Gilbert Rd: Ocotillo Rd to 
Chandler Heights

Construct roadway 
widening

2013 Apr-14 1.0 2 4 Local  $      4,852,759  $                   -     $                   -     $           4,852,759 2018  RARF  $      3,160,000  - 
Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs.

 ACI-GIL-
10-03-D 

CHN14-
104C2Z

Chandler
Gilbert Rd: Ocotillo Rd to 
Chandler Heights

Construct roadway 
widening

2014 Apr-14 1.0 2 4 Local  $      4,852,759  $                   -     $                   -     $           4,852,759 2019  RARF  $      3,000,000  - 
Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs.

 ACI-GIL-
10-03-D 

CHN15-
108CZ

Chandler
Gilbert Rd: Chandler 
Heights Rd to Hunt Hwy

Construct roadway 
widening

2013 Jul-14 2.0 2 4 Local  $      1,000,000   $-   $                   -     $           1,000,000 2019  RARF  $      1,000,000  - 

Amend: Combine the Gilbert Rd: 
Chandler Heights Rd to Riggs Rd 
(ACI-GIL-10-03-E) and Gilbert Rd: 
Riggs Rd to Hunt Hwy (ACI-GIL-10-
03-F) projects. Advance 
construction from 2015-2019 to 
2014 and revise total project 
costs. Advance project active year 
from 2016 to 2014. 

  ACI-GIL-
10-03-E  

ALCP
ALCP Table 1. ALCP Project Changes to the Fiscal Year 2011-2015 MAG Transportation Improvement Program and the Draft Fiscal Year 2014 ALCP

Maricopa Association of Governments
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ALCP Table 1. ALCP Project Changes to the Fiscal Year 2011-2015 MAG Transportation Improvement Program and the Draft Fiscal Year 2014 ALCP
Maricopa Association of Governments

CHN14-
108CZ

Chandler
Gilbert Rd: Chandler 
Heights Rd to Hunt Hwy

Construct roadway 
widening

2013 Jul-14 2.0 2 4 STP-AZ  $         272,004  $      4,500,000  $                   -     $           4,772,004 2013  STP-AZ  $      4,500,000 

Amend: New TIP listing for existing 
project. Project received STP-AZ 
from ADOT. Combine the Gilbert 
Rd: Chandler Heights Rd to Riggs 
Rd (ACI-GIL-10-03-E) and Gilbert 
Rd: Riggs Rd to Hunt Hwy (ACI-GIL-
10-03-F) projects. Advance 
construction from 2015-2019 to 
2013 and revise total project 
costs. Advance project active year 
from 2016 to 2014. 

  ACI-GIL-
10-03-E  

CHN14-
108CZ2

Chandler
Gilbert Rd: Chandler 
Heights Rd to Hunt Hwy

Construct roadway 
widening

2013 Jul-14 2.0 2 4 Local  $      2,528,111   $-   $                   -     $           2,528,111 2020  RARF  $      2,528,111  - 

Amend: New TIP listing for existing 
project. Combine the Gilbert Rd: 
Chandler Heights Rd to Riggs Rd 
(ACI-GIL-10-03-E) and Gilbert Rd: 
Riggs Rd to Hunt Hwy (ACI-GIL-10-
03-F) projects. Advance 
construction from 2015-2019 to 
2014 and revise total project 
costs. Advance project active year 
from 2016 to 2014. 

  ACI-GIL-
10-03-E  

CHN14-
108CZ3

Chandler
Gilbert Rd: Chandler 
Heights Rd to Hunt Hwy

Construct roadway 
widening

2013 Jul-14 2.0 2 4 Local  $      1,156,456   $-   $                   -     $           1,156,456 
Unfund-

ed
 RARF  $      1,156,456  - 

Amend: New TIP listing for existing 
project. Combine the Gilbert Rd: 
Chandler Heights Rd to Riggs Rd 
(ACI-GIL-10-03-E) and Gilbert Rd: 
Riggs Rd to Hunt Hwy (ACI-GIL-10-
03-F) projects. Advance 
construction from 2015-2019 to 
2014 and revise total project 
costs. Advance project active year 
from 2016 to 2014. 

  ACI-GIL-
10-03-E  

CHN14-
108SAV

Chandler
Gilbert Rd: Chandler 
Heights Rd to Hunt Hwy

Project savings for 
roadway widening

2014 Jul-14 2.0 2 4 RARF  $                   -     $                   -     $         613,164  $              613,164 
Unfund-

ed
 RARF  $         613,164  - 

Amend: New TIP listing for existing 
project. Combine the Gilbert Rd: 
Chandler Heights Rd to Riggs Rd 
(ACI-GIL-10-03-E) and Gilbert Rd: 
Riggs Rd to Hunt Hwy (ACI-GIL-10-
03-F) projects. Advance 
construction from 2015-2019 to 
2014 and revise total project 
costs. Advance project active year 
from 2016 to 2014. 

  ACI-GIL-
10-03-E  

CHN14-
102DZ

Chandler
Ocotillo Road:  Arizona 
Avenue to McQueen Road

Design roadway widening 2012 Jul-14 1.0 2 4 Local  $         602,123  $                   -     $                   -     $              602,123 2014  RARF  $         421,486  - 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Increase and advance 
project design phase 
reimbursement from project 
construction phase.

 ACI-PRC-
10-03-D 

CHN11-
102DZ

Chandler
Ocotillo Road:  Arizona 
Avenue to McQueen Road

Design roadway widening 2013 Jul-14 1.0 2 4 Local  $         602,123  $                   -     $                   -     $              602,123 2014  RARF  $         421,486  - 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Increase and advance 
project design phase 
reimbursement from project 
construction phase.

 ACI-PRC-
10-03-D 
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ALCP Table 1. ALCP Project Changes to the Fiscal Year 2011-2015 MAG Transportation Improvement Program and the Draft Fiscal Year 2014 ALCP
Maricopa Association of Governments

CHN14-
102DZ2

Chandler
Ocotillo Road:  Arizona 
Avenue to McQueen Road

Design roadway widening 2014 Jul-14 1 2 4 Local  $         111,226  $                   -     $         259,528  $              370,754 2014  RARF  $         259,528  - 

Amend: New TIP listing for existing 
project. Add 2014 project design 
phase. Increase and advance 
project design phase 
reimbursement from project 
construction phase.

 ACI-PRC-
10-03-D 

CHN12-
102RWZ

Chandler
Ocotillo Road:  Arizona 
Avenue to McQueen Road

Acquire right-of-way for 
roadway widening

2013 Jul-14 1 2 4 HSIP  $           67,533  $         565,800  $                   -     $              633,333 2014  HSIP  $         565,800 
Amend: Transfer project right-of-
way phase RARF reimbursement 
to TIPID CHN14-102RWZ.

 ACI-PRC-
10-03-D 

CHN14-
102RW2Z

Chandler
Ocotillo Road:  Arizona 
Avenue to McQueen Road

Acquire right-of-way for 
roadway widening

2013 Jul-14 1 2 4 Local  $      1,533,333  $                   -     $                   -     $           1,533,333 2014  RARF  $      1,056,667  - 

Amend: Decrease project right-of-
way costs. Increase and advance 
project right-of-way phase 
reimbursement from project 
construction phase.

 ACI-PRC-
10-03-D 

CHN14-
102RWZ

Chandler
Ocotillo Road:  Arizona 
Avenue to McQueen Road

Acquire right-of-way for 
roadway widening

2014 Jul-14 1 2 4 RARF  $                   -     $                   -     $      1,533,333  $           1,533,333 2014  RARF  $      1,533,333  - 

Amend: Decrease project right-of-
way costs. Increase and advance 
project right-of-way phase 
reimbursement from project 
construction phase.

 ACI-PRC-
10-03-D 

CHN14-
102CZ

Chandler
Ocotillo Road:  Arizona 
Avenue to McQueen Road

Relocate utilities and 
construct roadway 
widening

2014 Jul-14 1 2 4 HSIP  $         136,049  $      2,250,773  $                   -     $           2,386,822 2014  HSIP  $      2,250,773  - No change.
 ACI-PRC-
10-03-D 

CHN13-
102CZ2

Chandler
Ocotillo Road:  Arizona 
Avenue to McQueen Road

Relocate utilities and 
construct roadway 
widening.

2013 Jul-14 1 2 4 HSIP  $           69,939  $      1,157,061  $                   -     $           1,227,000 2013  HSIP  $      1,157,061  - No change.
 ACI-PRC-
10-03-D 

CHN14-
102C2Z

Chandler
Ocotillo Road:  Arizona 
Avenue to McQueen Road

Construct roadway 
widening

2014 Jul-14 1 2 4 RARF  $         284,499  $                   -     $         663,831  $              948,330 2014  RARF  $         663,831  - 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Switch 
reimbursement from STP-MAG to 
RARF. Transfer a portion of project 
construction phase 
reimbursement to project design 
and ROW phases. Defer a portion 
of project construction phase 
reimbursement to 2018.

 ACI-PRC-
10-03-D 

CHN14-
102C3Z

Chandler
Ocotillo Road:  Arizona 
Avenue to McQueen Road

Construct roadway 
widening

2014 Jul-14 1 2 4 Local  $      3,671,321  $                   -     $                   -     $           3,671,321 2018  RARF  $         938,525  - 

Amend: New TIP listing. Transfer a 
portion of project construction 
phase reimbursement to project 
design and ROW phases. Defer a 
portion of project construction 
phase reimbursement to 2018.

 ACI-PRC-
10-03-D 

CHN14-
102SAV

Chandler
Ocotillo Road:  Arizona 
Avenue to McQueen Road

Project savings for 
roadway widening

2014 Jul-14 1 2 4 RARF  $                   -     $      1,407,736  $                   -     $           1,407,736 
Unfund-

ed
 RARF  $      1,407,736  - 

Amend: New TIP listing from 
CHN14-102RWZ

 ACI-PRC-
10-03-D 

CHN15-
102CZ2

Chandler
Ocotillo Road:  Arizona 
Avenue to McQueen Road

Construct roadway 
widening

2014 Jul-14 1 2 4
STP-
MAG

 $      2,321,564  $                   -     $                   -     $           2,321,564 
 Unfund-

ed 
 STP-
MAG 

 $         479,098  - 
Amend: Delete TIP listing. Transfer 
reimbursement to TIP ID CHN14-
102SAV

 ACI-PRC-
10-03-D 

CHN14-
106DZ

Chandler Ray Rd at McClintock Dr
Design intersection 
improvement

2015 Jul-17 0.3 4 6 Local  $         536,887  $                   -     $                   -     $              536,887  $   2,016  RARF  $         375,821  - 
Amend: Defer work from 2015 to 
2016. Delete TIP listing. 

 AII-RAY-
40-03 

ELM12-
101DZ

El Mirage
El Mirage Rd: Cactus to 
Grand & Thunderbird Rd: 
127th Avenue  to Grand

Design roadway widening 2012 - - - - Local  $      1,277,152  $                   -     $                   -     $           1,277,152 2014  RARF  $         894,006  - 

Amend:  Extend western project 
limits from Thunderbird at El 
Mirage Road to Thunderbird at 
127th Avenue.

 ACI-ELM-
20-03-C 
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ELM12-
101D2Z

El Mirage
El Mirage Rd: Cactus to 
Grand & Thunderbird Rd: 
127th Avenue  to Grand

Design roadway widening 2013 - - - - Local  $      1,277,152  $                   -     $                   -     $           1,277,152 2014  RARF  $         894,006  - 

Amend:  Extend western project 
limits from Thunderbird at El 
Mirage Road to Thunderbird at 
127th Avenue.

 ACI-ELM-
20-03-C 

ELM14-
101DZ

El Mirage
El Mirage Rd: Cactus to 
Grand & Thunderbird Rd: 
127th Avenue  to Grand

Design roadway widening 2014 - - - - Local  $      1,043,984  $                   -     $                   -     $           1,043,984  -  -  -  - 
Amend: New TIP listing. Add 
project design phase in 2014. 

 ACI-ELM-
20-03-C 

MMA13-
102RWZ

El Mirage
Thunderbird Rd: El Mirage 
Rd to Grand Avenue

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for roadway widening

2013 Jul-14 1 4 6 Local  $         502,961  $                   -     $                   -     $              502,961  $   2,016  RARF  $         352,073  - 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. Project 
phase costs, reimbursement, and 
work transferred to TIP ID ELM13-
102RWZ

 ACI-ELM-
20-03-E 

ELM13-
102RWZ

El Mirage
Thunderbird Rd: 127th 
Avenue to Grand Avenue

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for roadway widening

2014 Jul-16 1 4 4 Local  $         502,961  $                   -     $                   -     $              502,961 2016  RARF  $         352,073  - 

Amend: New TIP listing. Defer 
project right-of-way phase from 
2013 to 2014.  Extend the western 
project limits from El Mirage Rd to 
127th Avenue. Decrease number 
of lanes after work to 4. Defer 
active year from 2014 to 2016. 

 ACI-ELM-
20-03-E 

MMA14-
102CZ

El Mirage
Thunderbird Rd: El Mirage 
Rd to Grand Avenue

Construct roadway 
widening

2013 Jul-14 1 4 6 Local  $         714,286  $                      -  $                      -  $              714,286 2016 RARF  $         500,000  - 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. Project 
phase costs, reimbursement, and 
work transferred to TIP ID ELM14-
102CZ

 ACI-ELM-
20-03-E 

ELM14-
102CZ

El Mirage
Thunderbird Rd: 127th 
Avenue to Grand Avenue

Construct roadway 
widening

2015 Jul-16 1 4 4 Local  $         714,286  $                   -     $                   -     $              714,286 2016  RARF  $         500,000  - 

Amend: New TIP listing.  Defer 
project construction phase from 
2014 to 2015/2016. Extend the 
western project limits from El 
Mirage Rd to 127th Avenue. 
Decrease number of lanes after 
work to 4. Defer active year from 
2014 to 2016. 

 ACI-ELM-
20-03-E 

MMA14-
102C2Z

El Mirage
Thunderbird Rd: El Mirage 
Rd to Grand Avenue

Construct roadway 
widening

2014 Jul-14 1 4 4 Local  $      2,806,439  $                   -     $                   -     $           2,806,439 2017  RARF  $      1,964,508  - 

Amend:  Amend: Delete TIP listing. 
Project phase costs, 
reimbursement, and work 
transferred to TIP ID ELM14-
102C2Z

 ACI-ELM-
20-03-E 

ELM14-
102C2Z

El Mirage
Thunderbird Rd: 127th 
Avenue to Grand Avenue

Construct roadway 
widening

2016 Jul-16 1 4 4 Local  $      2,806,439  $                   -     $                   -     $           2,806,439 2017  RARF  $      1,964,508  - 

Amend:  New TIP listing. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2014 to 2015/2016. Extend the 
western project limits from El 
Mirage Rd to 127th Avenue. 
Decrease number of lanes after 
work to 4. Defer active year from 
2014 to 2016. 

 ACI-ELM-
20-03-E 

MMA15-
102CZ

El Mirage
Thunderbird Rd: El Mirage 
Rd to Grand Avenue

Construct roadway 
widening

2015 Jul-16 1 4 4 Local  $      1,760,363  $                   -     $                   -     $           1,760,363 -  RARF  $      1,232,254  - 
Amend: Delete TIP listing. 
Correction to match the FY13 
approved ALCP

 ACI-ELM-
20-03-E 

MMA13-
103RWZ

El Mirage
El Mirage Rd: Peoria 
Avenue to Cactus Road

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for roadway widening

2013 Jul-15 1 2 4 Local  $      3,108,718  $                   -     $                   -     $           3,108,718 2017  RARF  $      2,176,103  - 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. Project 
phase costs, reimbursement, and 
work transferred to ELM13-
103RWZ

 ACI-ELM-
20-03-F 
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ELM13-
103RWZ

El Mirage
El Mirage Rd: Peoria 
Avenue to Cactus Road

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for roadway widening

2014 Jul-16 1 2 4 Local  $      3,108,718  $                   -     $                   -     $           3,108,718 2017  RARF  $      2,176,103  - 

Amend: New TIP listing. Defer 
project right-of-way phase from 
2013 to 2014. Defer work active 
year from 2015 to 2016.

 ACI-ELM-
20-03-F 

MMA14-
103CZ

El Mirage
El Mirage Rd: Peoria 
Avenue to Cactus Road

Construct roadway 
widening

2014 Jul-15 1 2 4 Local  $      2,454,359  $                   -     $                   -     $           2,454,359 2017  RARF  $      1,718,051  - 
Amend: Delete TIP listing. Project 
phase costs, reimbursement, and 
work transferred to ELM14-103CZ.

 ACI-ELM-
20-03-F 

ELM14-
103CZ

El Mirage
El Mirage Rd: Peoria 
Avenue to Cactus Road

Construct roadway 
widening

2015 Jul-16 1 2 4 Local  $      2,454,359  $                   -     $                   -     $           2,454,359 2017  RARF  $      1,718,051  - 

Amend: New TIP listing. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2014/2015 to 2015/2016. Defer 
work active year from 2015 to 
2016.

 ACI-ELM-
20-03-F 

MMA15-
103CZ

El Mirage
El Mirage Rd: Peoria 
Avenue to Cactus Road

Construct roadway 
widening

2015 Jul-15 1 2 4 Local  $      5,311,502  $                   -     $                   -     $           5,311,502 2018  RARF  $      3,718,051  - 
Amend: Delete TIP listing. Project 
phase costs, reimbursement, and 
work transferred to ELM15-103CZ

 ACI-ELM-
20-03-F 

ELM15-
103CZ

El Mirage
El Mirage Rd: Peoria 
Avenue to Cactus Road

Construct roadway 
widening

2016 Jul-16 1 2 4 Local  $      5,311,502  $                   -     $                   -     $           5,311,502 2018  RARF  $      3,718,051  - 

Amend: New TIP listing. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2014/2015 to 2015/2016. Defer 
work active year from 2015 to 
2016.

 ACI-ELM-
20-03-F 

FTH12-
02RWZ

Fountain 
Hills

Shea Blvd: Technology Dr 
to Cereus Wash

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for roadway widening

2013 Jul-13 0.8 5 6 RARF  $             4,599  $                   -     $           10,730  $                15,328 2013  RARF  $           10,730  - 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. Project 
phase costs, reimbursement, and 
work transferred to FTH14-
101RWZ.

 ACI-SHA-
10-03-B 

FTH14-
101RWZ

Fountain 
Hills

Shea Blvd: Technology Dr 
to Cereus Wash

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for roadway widening

2014 Oct-14 0.8 5 6 RARF  $             4,599  $                   -     $           10,730  $                15,328 2014  RARF  $           10,730  - 

Amend: Defer project phase from 
2013 to 2014. Defer project right-
of-way phase reimbursement 
from 2013 to 2014. Defer project 
active year from 2013 to 2014. 

 ACI-SHA-
10-03-B 

FTH10-909 Fountain 
Hills

Shea Blvd: Technology Dr 
to Cereus Wash

Construct roadway 
widening

2012 Oct-14 0.8 5 6 Local  $      1,013,016  $                   -     $                   -     $           1,013,016 2014  RARF  $         709,111  - 
Amend: Delete TIP listing. Project 
phase costs, reimbursement, and 
work transferred to FTH14-101CZ

 ACI-SHA-
10-03-B 

FTH14-
101CZ

Fountain 
Hills

Shea Blvd: Technology Dr 
to Cereus Wash

Construct roadway 
widening

2014 Oct-14 0.8 5 6 RARF  $         303,905  $                   -     $         709,111  $           1,013,016 2014  RARF  $         709,111  - 

Amend: New TIP listing. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2012/2013 to 2014.  Defer project 
active year from 2013 to 2014. 

 ACI-SHA-
10-03-B 

FTH11-
101CZ

Fountain 
Hills

Shea Blvd: Technology Dr 
to Cereus Wash

Construct roadway 
widening

2013 Oct-14 0.8 5 6 Local  $         714,286  $                   -     $                   -     $              714,286 2015  RARF  $         500,000  - 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. Project 
phase costs, reimbursement, and 
work transferred to FTH14-
101CZ2.

 ACI-SHA-
10-03-B 

FTH14-
101CZ2

Fountain 
Hills

Shea Blvd: Technology Dr 
to Cereus Wash

Construct roadway 
widening

2014 Oct-14 0.8 5 6 Local  $         714,286  $                   -     $                   -     $              714,286 2015  RARF  $         500,000  - 

Amend:  New TIP listing. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2012/2013 to 2014.  Defer project 
active year from 2013 to 2014. 

 ACI-SHA-
10-03-B 

FTH13-
002CZ

Fountain 
Hills

Shea Blvd: Technology Dr 
to Cereus Wash

Construct roadway 
widening

2013 Oct-14 0.8 5 6 Local  $      2,742,154  $                   -     $                   -     $           2,742,154 2017  RARF  $      1,593,996  - 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. Project 
phase costs, reimbursement, and 
work transferred to FTH14-
101CZ3.

 ACI-SHA-
10-03-B 

FTH14-
101CZ3

Fountain 
Hills

Shea Blvd: Technology Dr 
to Cereus Wash

Construct roadway 
widening

2014 Oct-14 0.8 5 6 Local  $      2,742,154  $                   -     $                   -     $           2,742,154 2017  RARF  $      1,593,996  - 

Amend: New TIP listing. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2012/2013 to 2014. Defer project 
active year from 2013 to 2014. 

 ACI-SHA-
10-03-B 
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GIL15-
108DZ

Gilbert Elliot Rd at Cooper Dr
Design intersection 
improvement

2015 Dec-16 0.5 4 6 Local  $         564,000  $                   -     $                   -     $              564,000 2016  RARF  $         394,800  - 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Advance active year 
from 2017 to 2016. Switch project 
reimbursement source from 
CMAQ to RARF.

 AII-ELT-
30-03 

GIL15-
108RW2Z

Gilbert Elliot Rd at Cooper Dr
Acquisition of right-of-way 
for intersection 
improvement

2015 Dec-16 0.5 4 6 Local  $         800,000  $                   -     $                   -     $              800,000 2016  RARF  $         560,000  - 

Amend: Increase project right-of-
way phase costs. Advance project 
active year from 2017 to 2016. 
Switch project reimbursement 
source from CMAQ to RARF.

 AII-ELT-
30-03 

GLB09-728 Gilbert
Germann Rd: Val Vista Dr 
to Higley

Design roadway widening 2013 Jul-15 2 2 6 Local  $      1,316,481  $                   -     $                   -     $           1,316,481 2015  RARF  $         879,200  - 

Amend: Project phase costs, work, 
and reimbursement transferred to 
TIP IDs GLB13-103DZ, GLB14-
103DZ, and GLB15-103DZ.

 ACI-GER-
20-03-B 

GLB13-
103DZ

Gilbert
Germann Rd: Val Vista Dr 
to Higley

Design roadway widening 2013 Oct-14 2 2 6 Local  $      1,142,000  $                   -     $                   -     $           1,142,000 2015  RARF  $         317,450  - 

Amend: New TIP Listing. Increase 
project design phase costs, defer a 
portion of project design phase 
work and reimbursement from 
2013 to 2014 and 2015.  Advance 
project active year from 2015 to 
2014.

 ACI-GER-
20-03-B 

GLB14-
103DZ

Gilbert
Germann Rd: Val Vista Dr 
to Higley

Design roadway widening 2014 Oct-14 2 2 6 Local  $         784,000  $                   -     $                   -     $              784,000 2015  RARF  $         317,450  - 

Amend: New TIP listing. Increase 
project design phase costs, defer a 
portion of project design phase 
work from 2013 to 2014 and 2015. 
Advance project active year from 
2015 to 2014.

 ACI-GER-
20-03-B 

GLB15-
103DZ

Gilbert
Germann Rd: Val Vista Dr 
to Higley

Design roadway widening 2015 Oct-14 2 2 6 RARF  $         104,700  $                   -     $         244,300  $              349,000 2015  RARF  $         244,300  - 

Amend: New TIP listing. Increase 
project design phase costs, defer a 
portion of project design phase 
work from 2013 to 2014 and 2015. 
Advance project active year from 
2015 to 2014.

 ACI-GER-
20-03-B 

GLB14-
103RWZ

Gilbert
Germann Rd: Val Vista Dr 
to Higley

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for roadway widening

2013 Oct-14 2 2 6 Local  $      1,995,000  $                   -     $                   -     $           1,995,000 2015  RARF  $      1,005,650  - 

Amend: Increase 2013 project 
right-of-way phase costs. Advance 
project active year from 2015 to 
2014.

 ACI-GER-
20-03-B 

GLB14-
103RW2Z

Gilbert
Germann Rd: Val Vista Dr 
to Higley

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for roadway widening

2014 Oct-14 2 2 6 Local  $      1,164,000  $                   -     $                   -     $           1,164,000 2016  RARF  $         814,800  - 

Amend: Decrease 2014 project 
right-of-way phase costs. Transfer 
a portion of project right-of-way 
phase reimbursement to project 
construction phase. Advance 
project active year from 2015 to 
2014.

 ACI-GER-
20-03-B 

GLB14-
103C3Z

Gilbert
Germann Rd: Val Vista Dr 
to Higley

Construct roadway 
widening

2014 Oct-14 2 2 6 Local  $         558,357  $              558,357 2016  RARF  $         390,850  - 

Amend: New TIP Listing. Transfer 
a portion of project right-of-way 
phase reimbursement to project 
construction phase.

 ACI-GER-
20-03-B 
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GLB14-
103CZ

Gilbert
Germann Rd: Val Vista Dr 
to Higley

Construct roadway 
widening

2014 Oct-14 2 2 6 Local  $      3,438,667  $                   -     $                   -     $           3,438,667 2017  RARF  $      2,407,067  - 

Amend: Increase 2014 project 
construction phase costs. Transfer 
a portion of 2014 project 
construction costs to TIP ID GLB14-
103C2Z.  Advance project active 
year from 2015 to 2014.

 ACI-GER-
20-03-B 

GLB14-
103C2Z

Gilbert
Germann Rd: Val Vista Dr 
to Higley

Construct roadway 
widening

2014 Oct-14 2 2 6 Local  $      2,011,333  $                   -     $                   -     $           2,011,333 2018  RARF  $      1,407,933  - 

Amend: Change TIP ID work year 
from 2015 to 2014. Increase 2014 
project construction phase costs. 
Transfer a portion of TIP 
reimbursement to TIP ID GLB15-
103CZ2. Advance project active 
year from 2015 to 2014.

 ACI-GER-
20-03-B 

GLB15-
103CZ2

Gilbert
Germann Rd: Val Vista Dr 
to Higley

Construct roadway 
widening

2015 Oct-14 2 2 6 Local  $      1,427,334  $                   -     $                   -     $           1,427,334 2018  RARF  $         999,134  - 

Amend: New TIP ID. Decrease 
2015 project construction phase 
costs. Advance project active year 
from 2015 to 2014.

 ACI-GER-
20-03-B 

GLB15-
103CZ

Gilbert
Germann Rd: Val Vista Dr 
to Higley

Construct roadway 
widening

2015 Oct-14 2 2 6 Local  $      2,044,309  $                   -     $                   -     $           2,044,309 2021  RARF  $      1,431,016  - 

Amend: Decrease 2015 project 
construction phase costs. Transfer 
project reimbursement to project 
savings line item. Advance project 
active year from 2015 to 2014.

 ACI-GER-
20-03-B 

GLB14-
103SAV

Gilbert
Germann Rd: Val Vista Dr 
to Higley

Project savings for 
roadway widening

2021 Oct-14 2 2 6 RARF  $                   -     $                   -     $      5,351,660  $           5,351,660 2021  RARF  $      5,351,660  - 
Amend: Increase project savings 
line item from TIP ID GLB15-
103CZ.

 ACI-GER-
20-03-B 

GLB13-
107DZ

Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Cooper 
Rd

Design intersection 
improvement

2013 Dec-14 0.5 4 6 RARF  $         727,428  $                   -     $         292,573  $           1,020,000 2013  RARF  $         292,573  - 
Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs in 2013. Defer project 
active year from 2013 to 2014.

 AII-GUD-
30-03 

GLB14-
107DZ

Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Cooper 
Rd

Design intersection 
improvement

2014 Dec-14 0.5 4 6 Local  $         430,000  $                   -     $                   -     $              430,000 -  -  -  - 

Amend: New TIP listing. Add 
project design phase in 2014. 
Defer project active year from 
2013 to 2014.

 AII-GUD-
30-03 

GLB13-
107RWZ

Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Cooper 
Rd

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for intersection 
improvement

2013 Dec-14 0.5 4 6 Local  $         200,000  $              200,000  -  -  -  - 
Amend: Add project right-of-way 
phase in 2013.  Defer project 
active year from 2013 to 2014.

 AII-GUD-
30-03 

GLB14-
107RWZ

Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Cooper 
Rd

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for intersection 
improvement

2014 Dec-14 0.5 4 6 Local  $         571,000  $                   -     $                   -     $              571,000 -  -  -  - 
Amend: Add project right-of-way 
phase in 2014.  Defer project 
active year from 2013 to 2014.

 AII-GUD-
30-03 

GLB120-
08CZ

Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Cooper 
Rd

Construct intersection 
improvement

2013 Jul-13 0.5 4 6 Local  $      3,405,143  $                   -     $                   -     $           3,405,143 2015  RARF  $      2,017,646  - 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. Transfer 
project costs and reimbursement 
to GLB13-107CZ and GLB14-
107CZ.

 AII-GUD-
30-03 

GLB13-
107CZ

Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Cooper 
Rd

Construct intersection 
improvement

2013 Dec-14 0.5 4 6 Local  $           87,000  $                   -     $                   -     $                87,000 2015  RARF  $           60,900  - 

Amend: New TIP listing. Decrease 
2013 project construction phase 
costs. Defer a portion of project 
construction to 2014.

 AII-GUD-
30-03 

GLB14-
107CZ

Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Cooper 
Rd

Construct intersection 
improvement

2014 Dec-14 0.5 4 6 Local  $      4,936,000  $                   -     $                   -     $           4,936,000 2015  RARF  $      1,956,746  - 
Amend: New TIP listing. Add a 
project construction phase in 
2014.

 AII-GUD-
30-03 
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GLB130-
07D

Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Gilbert 
Rd

Design intersection 
improvement

2013 Jul-15 0.5 4 6 RARF  $         210,900  $                   -     $         492,100  $              703,000 2013  RARF  $         492,100  - 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. Phase 
project costs, work, and 
reimbursement transferred to 
GLB13-109DZ, GLB14-109DZ, and 
GLB15-109DZ.

 AII-GUD-
40-03 

GLB13-
109DZ

Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Gilbert 
Rd

Design intersection 
improvement

2013 Dec-14 0.5 4 6 RARF  $         252,900  $                   -     $         492,100  $              745,000 2013  RARF  $         492,100  - 

Amend: New TIP listing. Increase 
2013 project design phase costs. 
Defer project active year from 
2013 to 2014.

 AII-GUD-
40-03 

GLB14-
109DZ

Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Gilbert 
Rd

Design intersection 
improvement

2014 Dec-14 0.5 4 6 Local  $         377,000  $                   -     $                   -     $              377,000 -  -  -  - 

Amend: New TIP listing. Add 
project design phase in 2014. 
Defer project active year from 
2013 to 2014.

 AII-GUD-
40-03 

GLB15-
109DZ

Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Gilbert 
Rd

Design intersection 
improvement

2015 Dec-14 0.5 4 6 Local  $         119,000  $                   -     $                   -     $              119,000 -  -  -  - 

Amend: New TIP listing. Add 
project design phase in 2015. 
Defer project active year from 
2013 to 2014.

 AII-GUD-
40-03 

GLB130-
08RW

Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Gilbert 
Rd

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for intersection 
improvement

2013 Jul-15 0.5 4 6 RARF  $         217,671  $                   -     $         507,900  $              725,571 2013  RARF  $         507,900  - 

Amend:  Delete TIP listing. Listing 
costs, work, and reimbursement 
transferred to TIP ID  GLB13-
109RWZ.

 AII-GUD-
40-03 

GLB130-
08RW2Z

Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Gilbert 
Rd

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for intersection 
improvement

2014 Jul-15 0.5 4 6 RARF  $         142,329  $                   -     $         332,100  $              474,429 2014  RARF  $         332,100  - 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. Listing 
costs, work, and reimbursement 
transferred to TIP ID GLB14-
109RWZ.

 AII-GUD-
40-03 

GLB13-
109RWZ

Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Gilbert 
Rd

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for intersection 
improvement

2013 Dec-14 0.5 4 6 Local  $         200,000  $                   -     $                   -     $              200,000 2013  RARF  $         140,000  - 

Amend: New TIP listing. Defer a 
portion of project right-of-way 
phase costs from 2013 to 2014. 
Defer project active year from 
2013 to 2014.

 AII-GUD-
40-03 

GLB14-
109RWZ

Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Gilbert 
Rd

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for intersection 
improvement

2014 Dec-14 0.5 4 6 RARF  $         300,000  $                   -     $         700,000  $           1,000,000 2014  RARF  $         700,000  - 

Amend: New TIP listing. Increase 
project right-of-way phase costs in 
2014. Defer project active year 
from 2013 to 2014.

 AII-GUD-
40-03 

GLB13-
004CZ

Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Gilbert 
Rd

Construct intersection 
improvement

2014 Jul-15 0.5 4 6 Local  $      2,762,500  $                   -     $                   -     $           2,762,500 2015  RARF  $      1,221,409  - 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. Listing 
costs, work, and reimbursement 
transferred to TIP ID GLB14-
109CZ.

 AII-GUD-
40-03 

GLB130-
08C2Z

Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Gilbert 
Rd

Construct intersection 
improvement

2015 Jul-15 0.5 4 6 RARF  $      1,541,091  $                   -     $      1,221,409  $           2,762,500 2015  RARF  $      1,221,409  - 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. Listing 
costs, work, and reimbursement 
transferred to TIP ID GLB15-
109CZ.

 AII-GUD-
40-03 

GLB14-
109CZ

Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Gilbert 
Rd

Construct intersection 
improvement

2014 Dec-14 0.5 4 6 Local  $      3,081,000  $                   -     $                   -     $           3,081,000 2015  RARF  $      1,221,409  - 

Amend: New TIP listing. Increase 
project construction costs in 2014. 
Defer project active year from 
2013 to 2014.

 AII-GUD-
40-03 

GLB15-
109CZ

Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Gilbert 
Rd

Construct intersection 
improvement

2015 Dec-14 0.5 4 6 RARF  $         871,591  $                   -     $      1,221,409  $           2,093,000 2015  RARF  $      1,221,409  - 

Amend: New TIP listing. Decrease 
project construction costs in 2015. 
Defer project active year from 
2013 to 2014.

 AII-GUD-
40-03 

MMA13-
103DZ

Maricopa 
County

Gilbert Road Bridge over 
the Salt River

Design roadway widening 2014 Jul-16 1.6 4 6
STP-
MAG

 $         717,083  $      1,673,195  $                   -     $           2,390,278 2014
 STP-
MAG 

 $      1,673,195  - 
Amend: Delete TIP listing. Project 
design phase deferred from 2014 
to 2017.

 ACI-GIL-
20-03 

MMA11-
103RWZ

Maricopa 
County

Gilbert Road Bridge over 
the Salt River

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for roadway widening

2014 Jul-16 1.6 4 6 Local  $      1,476,675  $                   -     $                   -     $           1,476,675 2016
 STP-
MAG 

 $      1,028,555  - 
Amend: Delete TIP listing. Project 
right-of-way phase eliminated.

 ACI-GIL-
20-03 



Changes to TIP in Red 9/55

5/13/2013

TIP # Agency Project Location Project Description Work 
Year

Est. 
Date 
Open

Le
ng

th
 (m

ile
s)

La
ne

s B
ef

or
e

La
ne

s A
ft

er Fund 
Type

Local Cost Federal Cost Regional Cost Total Cost Reimb.
Fiscal 
Year*

Fund 
Type

Regional 
Reimb.

Fe
de

ra
l I

D Notes: RTP ID
ALCP

ALCP Table 1. ALCP Project Changes to the Fiscal Year 2011-2015 MAG Transportation Improvement Program and the Draft Fiscal Year 2014 ALCP
Maricopa Association of Governments

MMA15-
103RWZ

Maricopa 
County

Gilbert Road Bridge over 
the Salt River

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for roadway widening

2015 Jul-16 1.6 4 6 Local  $      1,476,675  $                   -     $                   -     $           1,476,675 2016
 STP-
MAG 

 $      1,028,555  - 
Amend: Delete TIP listing. Project 
right-of-way phase eliminated.

 ACI-GIL-
20-03 

MMA15-
103CZ

Maricopa 
County

Gilbert Road Bridge over 
the Salt River

Construct roadway 
widening

2015 Jul-16 1.6 4 6 Local  $      4,481,744  $                   -     $                   -     $           4,481,744 2016
 STP-
MAG 

 $      3,137,221  - 
Amend: Delete TIP listing. Project 
construction phase deferred from 
2015/2016 to 2019/2020.

 ACI-GIL-
20-03 

MMA13-
105PDZ

Maricopa 
County

McKellips Rd: Loop 101 
(Pima Fwy) to SRP-
MIC/Alma School Rd

Pre-design for roadway 
widening.

2013 Jul-23 2 4 6 Local  $         160,000  $                   -     $                   -     $              160,000 -- -- -- -
Amend: New TIP listing. Add 
project pre-design work phase in 
2013/2014.

 ACI-MCK-
40-03 

MMA14-
105PDZ

Maricopa 
County

McKellips Rd: Loop 101 
(Pima Fwy) to SRP-
MIC/Alma School Rd

Pre-design for roadway 
widening.

2014 Jul-23 2 4 6 Local  $         340,000  $                   -     $                   -     $              340,000 -- -- -- -
Amend: New TIP listing. Add 
project pre-design work phase in 
2013/2014.

 ACI-MCK-
40-03 

MMA14-
106CLZ

Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Sarival 
to Dysart

Construct and landscape 
roadway widening

2013 Jul-14 - - -
STP-
MAG

 $      1,330,112  $      2,409,973  $                   -     $           3,740,085 2013
 STP-
MAG 

 $      2,409,973 

 S
TP

-M
M

A-
0(

24
1)

F Amend: Advance reimbursement 
from 2014 to 2013. Defer project 
active year from 2013 to 2014.

 ACI-NOR-
10-03-A 

MMA11-
923D2

Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Dysart 
to 111th

Design roadway widening 2013 Jul-15 2.6 2 4
STP-
MAG

 $      2,074,942  $         651,204  $                   -     $           2,726,146 2013
 STP-
MAG 

 $         651,204 

 S
TP

-M
M

A-
0(

03
4)

X 

Amend: Increase design phase 
costs. Combine costs and 
reimbursement with TIP ID 
MMA12-118DZ. Advance project 
active year from 2016 to 2015.

 ACI-NOR-
10-03-B 

MMA11-
923D3

Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Dysart 
to 111th

Design roadway widening 2014 Jul-05 2.6 2 4
STP-
MAG

 $         139,543  $         325,602  $                   -     $              465,145 2013
 STP-
MAG 

 $         325,602 

 S
TP

-M
M

A-
0(

03
4)

X 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. 
Combine costs and 
reimbursements with TIP ID 
MMA11-923D2

 ACI-NOR-
10-03-B 

MMA13-
118RW3Z

Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Dysart 
to 111th

Acquire right-of-way for 
roadway widening

2013 Jul-15 2.6 2 4
STP-
MAG

 $         515,507  $      1,995,077  $                   -     $           2,510,584 2013
 STP-
MAG 

 $      1,995,077 

 S
TP

-M
M

A-
0(

03
4)

X Amend: Increase project right-of-
way phase costs. Advance project 
active year from 2017 to 2015. 
Advance a portion of project right-
of-way phase reimbursement 
from 2014 to 2013.

 ACI-NOR-
10-03-B 

MMA13-
118RWZ

Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Dysart 
to 111th

Acquire right-of-way for 
roadway widening

2013 Jul-15 2.6 2 4 Local  $      1,497,419  $                   -     $                   -     $           1,497,419 2014
 STP-
MAG 

 $      1,412,066 

 S
TP

-M
M

A-
0(

03
4)

X Amend: Increase project right-of-
way phase costs. Advance project 
active year from 2017 to 2015. 
Advance a portion of project right-
of-way phase reimbursement 
from 2015 to 2014.

 ACI-NOR-
10-03-B 

MMA13-
118RW2Z

Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Dysart 
to 111th

Acquire right-of-way for 
roadway widening

2014 Jul-15 2.6 2 4 Local  $      2,050,451  $                   -     $                   -     $           2,050,451 2015
 STP-
MAG 

 $      1,933,575 

 S
TP

-M
M

A-
0(

03
4)

X Amend: Increase project right-of-
way phase costs. Advance project 
active year from 2017 to 2015. 
Advance a portion of project right-
of-way phase reimbursement 
from 2015 to 2014.

 ACI-NOR-
10-03-B 



Changes to TIP in Red 10/55

5/13/2013

TIP # Agency Project Location Project Description Work 
Year

Est. 
Date 
Open

Le
ng

th
 (m

ile
s)

La
ne

s B
ef

or
e

La
ne

s A
ft

er Fund 
Type

Local Cost Federal Cost Regional Cost Total Cost Reimb.
Fiscal 
Year*

Fund 
Type

Regional 
Reimb.

Fe
de

ra
l I

D Notes: RTP ID
ALCP

ALCP Table 1. ALCP Project Changes to the Fiscal Year 2011-2015 MAG Transportation Improvement Program and the Draft Fiscal Year 2014 ALCP
Maricopa Association of Governments

MMA14-
113CX

Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Dysart 
to 111th

Construct roadway 
widening

2014 Jul-15 2.6 2 4 Local  $      7,900,296  $                   -     $                   -     $           7,900,296 2015
 STP-
MAG 

 $      5,530,207 

 S
TP

-M
M

A-
0(

03
4)

X Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Advance 
project construction from 2014-
2016 to 2014/2015. Advance 
project active year from 2016 to 
2015.

 ACI-NOR-
10-03-B 

MMA14-
113CZ

Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Dysart 
to 111th

Construct roadway 
widening

2014 Jul-16 2.6 2 4 Local  $      5,370,353  $                   -     $                   -     $           5,370,353 2016
 STP-
MAG 

 $                   -    

 S
TP

-M
M

A-
0(

03
4)

X 

 Amend: Delete TIP listing. 
Transfer project costs, work, and 
reimbursement to MMA14-113CX 

 ACI-NOR-
10-03-B 

MMA15-
113CX

Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Dysart 
to 111th

Construct roadway 
widening

2015 Jul-15 2.6 2 4 Local  $      7,057,124  $                   -     $                   -     $           7,057,124 2016
 STP-
MAG 

 $      4,939,987 

 S
TP

-M
M

A-
0(

03
4)

X Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Advance 
project construction from 2014-
2016 to 2014/2015. Advance 
project active year from 2016 to 
2015.

 ACI-NOR-
10-03-B 

MMA15-
113C2X

Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Dysart 
to 111th

Construct roadway 
widening

2015 Jul-15 2.6 2 4 Local  $   11,182,340  $                   -     $                   -     $        11,182,340 2017
 STP-
MAG 

 $      7,827,638 

 S
TP

-M
M

A-
0(

03
4)

X Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Advance 
project construction from 2014-
2016 to 2014/2015. Advance 
project active year from 2016 to 
2015.

 ACI-NOR-
10-03-B 

MMA13-
117DZ

Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Reems 
and Litchfield Overpasses

Design bridge and 
roadway widening

2013 Jul-14 0.7 0 4
STP-
MAG

 $         149,974  $         346,606  $              496,580 2012
 STP-
MAG 

 $         347,606 

 S
TP

-M
M

A-
0(

24
0)

D 

Amend: Delete TIP listing and 
transfer project work, costs, and 
reimbursement to TIP ID MMA12-
117DZ

 ACI-NOR-
10-03-C 

MMA12-
117DZ

Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Reems 
and Litchfield Overpasses

Design bridge and 
roadway widening

2012 Jul-14 0.7 0 4
STP-
MAG

 $         601,433  $                   -     $                   -     $              601,433 2012
 STP-
MAG 

 $         347,606 

 S
TP

-M
M

A-
0(

24
0)

D Amend: Decrease project design 
phase costs. Combine with TIP ID 
MMA12-117DZ.

 ACI-NOR-
10-03-C 

MMA13-
117C2Z

Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Reems 
and Litchfield Overpasses

Construct bridge and 
roadway widening

2013 Jul-14 0.7 0 4
STP-
MAG

 $           32,641  $         540,000  $                   -     $              572,641 2013
 STP-
MAG 

 $         540,000 

 S
TP

-M
M

A-
0(

24
0)

C Amend: New TIP listing. Advance 
$540,000 of reimbursement to 
FY2013 (from Maricopa's STP).

 ACI-NOR-
10-03-C 

MMA13-
117CZ

Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Reems 
and Litchfield Overpasses

Construct bridge and 
roadway widening

2013 Jul-14 0.7 0 4
STP-
MAG

 $         824,502  $      1,460,000  $                   -     $           2,284,502 2013
 STP-
MAG 

 $      1,460,000 

 S
TP

-M
M

A-
0(

24
0)

C 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Advance 
a portion of project construction 
phase reimbursement from FY15 
to FY13 ($1,157,143 from SEAGO).

 ACI-NOR-
10-03-C 
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MMA14-
117C2Z

Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Reems 
and Litchfield Overpasses

Construct bridge and 
roadway widening

2014 Jul-14 0.7 0 4 Local  $         530,000  $                   -     $                   -     $              530,000 2015
 STP-
MAG 

 $         500,000 

 S
TP

-M
M

A-
0(

24
0)

C Amend: New TIP listing. Increase 
project construction phase costs. 
Advance a portion of project 
construction phase 
reimbursement from FY16 to 
FY15.  

 ACI-NOR-
10-03-C 

MMA14-
117CZ

Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Reems 
and Litchfield Overpasses

Construct bridge and 
roadway widening

2014 Jul-14 0.7 0 4 Local  $      9,107,495  $                   -     $                   -     $           9,107,495 2016
 STP-
MAG 

 $      4,365,952 

 S
TP

-M
M

A-
0(

24
0)

C 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs.  
Advance a portion of project 
construction phase 
reimbursement from FY16 to 
FY15.

 ACI-NOR-
10-03-C 

MMA14-
112DZ

Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: 
Northern Avenue at Loop 
101

Design intersection 
improvement

2014 Jul-16 0.5 4 6 Local  $      1,274,972  $                   -     $           1,274,972 2016
 STP-
MAG 

 $         800,660  - 
Amend: Decrease project design 
phase costs.

 ACI-NOR-
10-03-D 

MMA15-
112DZ

Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: 
Northern Avenue at Loop 
101

Design intersection 
improvement

2015 Jul-16 0.5 4 6 Local  $         527,466  $                   -     $                   -     $              527,466 2016
 STP-
MAG 

 $         300,000  - 
Amend: Decrease project design 
phase costs.

 ACI-NOR-
10-03D 

MMA14-
113DZ

Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Dysart 
Overpass

Design roadway widening 2014 Jul-17 0.1 0 4 Local  $         285,714  $                   -     $                   -     $              285,714 2016
 STP-
MAG 

 $         200,000  - 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. Defer 
project design phase from 2014-
2016 to 2015/2016. Transfer 
reimbursement to MMA14-
113D2Z. 

 ACI-NOR-
10-03-E 

MMA14-
113D2Z

Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Dysart 
Overpass

Design roadway widening 2015 Jul-17 0.1 0 4 Local  $         600,000  $                   -     $                   -     $              600,000 2016
 STP-
MAG 

 $         200,000  - 

Amend: Decrease project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2014-2016 to 
2015/2016. 

 ACI-NOR-
10-03-E 

MMA14-
119RWZ

Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Phase 
II ROW Protection

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for roadway widening

2014 Jul-16 12.5 0 0 Local  $         500,000  $                   -     $                   -     $              500,000 2016
 STP-
MAG 

 $         350,000  - 

Amend: New TIP listing. Advance 
project right-of-way phase from 
2016-2017 to 2014-2016. Advance 
project active year from 2017 to 
2016.

 ACI-NOR-
10-03-F 

MMA15-
119RWZ

Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Phase 
II ROW Protection

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for roadway widening

2015 Jul-16 12.5 0 0 Local  $         750,000  $                   -     $                   -     $              750,000 2016
 STP-
MAG 

 $         350,000  - 

Amend: New TIP listing. Advance 
project right-of-way phase from 
2016-2017 to 2014-2016. Advance 
project active year from 2017 to 
2016.

 ACI-NOR-
10-03-F 

MMA14-
116CZ

Maricopa 
County

El Mirage Rd: Bell Road to 
Picerne Drive

Construct roadway 
widening

2014 Jul-14 0.5 4 10 Local  $      2,570,000  $                   -     $                   -     $           2,570,000 -  -  -  - 
Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs.

 ACI-ELM-
20-03-A 

MES11-
014DZ

Mesa
Power Rd: East Maricopa 
Floodway to Santan 
Fwy/Loop 202

Pre-Design/Design of 
roadway widening

2008 Jun-23 3.5 4 6 Local  $         191,564  $                   -     $                   -     $              191,564 -  -  -  - 
Amend: Defer project active year 
from 2018 to 2023.

 ACI-PWR-
20-03-A 

MES09-
014DZ

Mesa
Power Rd: East Maricopa 
Floodway to Santan 
Fwy/Loop 202

Pre-Design/Design of 
roadway widening

2009 Jun-23 3.5 4 6 Local  $         191,564  $                   -     $                   -     $              191,564 -  -  -  - 
Amend: Defer project active year 
from 2018 to 2023.

 ACI-PWR-
20-03-A 

MES10-
014DZ

Mesa
Power Rd: East Maricopa 
Floodway to Santan 
Fwy/Loop 202

Pre-Design/Design of 
roadway widening

2010 Jun-23 3.5 4 6 Local  $         191,564  $                   -     $                   -     $              191,564 -  -  -  - 
Amend: Defer project active year 
from 2018 to 2023.

 ACI-PWR-
20-03-A 

MES151-
09D

Mesa Mesa Dr at Broadway Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2013 Jul-16 1 4 6 Local  $         466,923  $                   -     $                   -     $              466,923 2017  RARF  $         326,846  - 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. Transfer 
listing work, costs, and 
reimbursement to TIP ID MES14-
127DZ.

 ACI-MES-
10-03-B 
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MES14-
127DZ

Mesa Mesa Dr at Broadway Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2014 Jul-18 1 4 6 Local  $         466,923  $                   -     $                   -     $              466,923 2017  RARF  $         326,846  - 

Amend: New TIP listing. Project 
design phase deferred from 
2013/2014 to 2014/2015. Defer 
project active year from 2016 to 
2018.

 ACI-MES-
10-03-B 

MES151-
09DZ2

Mesa Mesa Dr at Broadway Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2014 Jul-16 1 4 6 Local  $         466,923  $                   -     $                   -     $              466,923 2017  RARF  $         326,846  - 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. Transfer 
listing work, costs, and 
reimbursement to TIP ID MES15-
127DZ.

 ACI-MES-
10-03-B 

MES15-
127DZ

Mesa Mesa Dr at Broadway Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2015 Jul-18 1 4 6 Local  $         466,923  $                   -     $                   -     $              466,923 2017  RARF  $         326,846  - 

Amend: New TIP listing. Project 
design phase deferred from 
2013/2014 to 2014/2015. Defer 
project active year from 2016 to 
2018.

 ACI-MES-
10-03-B 

MES151-
10RW

Mesa Mesa Dr at Broadway Rd
Acquisition of right-of-way 
for intersection 
improvement

2014 Jul-16 1 4 6 Local  $      1,324,475  $                   -     $                   -     $           1,324,475 2017  RARF  $         927,133  - 
Amend: Delete TIP listing. Transfer 
work, costs, and reimbursement 
to TIP ID MES15-127RWZ.

 ACI-MES-
10-03-B 

MES15-
127RWZ

Mesa Mesa Dr at Broadway Rd
Acquisition of right-of-way 
for intersection 
improvement

2015 Jul-18 1 4 6 Local  $      1,324,475  $                   -     $                   -     $           1,324,475 2017  RARF  $         927,133  - 

Amend: New TIP listing. Project 
right-of-way phase deferred from 
2014/2015 to 2015/2016.Defer 
project active year from 2016 to 
2018.

 ACI-MES-
10-03-B 

MES151-
10RWZ

Mesa Mesa Dr at Broadway Rd
Acquisition of right-of-way 
for intersection 
improvement

2015 Jul-16 1 4 6 Local  $      1,324,475  $                   -     $                   -     $           1,324,475 2017  RARF  $         927,133  - 

Amend: Delete TIP listing.  Project 
right-of-way phase deferred from 
2014/2015 to 2015/2016. Defer 
project active year from 2016 to 
2018.

 ACI-MES-
10-03-B 

MES15-
117RZ

Mesa
Southern Ave at Country 
Club Dr

Construct intersection 
improvement

2015 Jun-15 0.5 4 6 RARF  $                   -     $                   -     $         160,357  $              160,357 2015  RARF  $         160,357  - 
Amend: Defer project active year 
from 2013 to 2015.

 ACI-SOU-
10-03-A 

MES183-
10RW

Mesa
Southern at Stapley Dr: 
Intersection 
Improvements

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for intersection 
improvement

2013 Jul-15 0.5 4 6 RARF  $         949,225  $                   -     $      2,214,856  $           3,164,081 2013  RARF  $      2,214,856  - 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. Project 
right-of-way phase deferred from 
2013/2014 to 2014/2015. Transfer 
work, costs, and reimbursement 
to TIP ID MES14-118RWZ.

 ACI-SOU-
10-03-B 

MES14-
118RWZ

Mesa
Southern at Stapley Dr: 
Intersection 
Improvements

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for intersection 
improvement

2015 Jul-15 0.5 4 6 RARF  $         625,775  $                   -     $      1,460,144  $           2,085,919 2014  RARF  $      1,460,144  - 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. Project 
right-of-way phase deferred from 
2013/2014 to 2014/2015. Transfer 
work, costs, and reimbursement 
to TIP ID MES15-118RWZ.

 ACI-SOU-
10-03-B 

MES14-
118RWZ

Mesa
Southern at Stapley Dr: 
Intersection 
Improvements

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for intersection 
improvement

2014 Jun-17 0.5 4 6 RARF  $         949,225  $                   -     $      2,214,856  $           3,164,081 2014  RARF  $      2,214,856  - 

Amend: Project right-of-way 
phase deferred from 2013/2014 
to 2014/2015. Reimbursement 
deferred from 2013 to 2014. 
Project active year deferred rom 
2015 to 2017.

 ACI-SOU-
10-03-B 

MES15-
118RWZ

Mesa
Southern at Stapley Dr: 
Intersection 
Improvements

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for intersection 
improvement

2015 Jun-17 0.5 4 6 RARF  $         625,775  $                   -     $      1,460,144  $           2,085,919 2015  RARF  $      1,460,144  - 

Amend: New TIP listing. Project 
right-of-way phase deferred from 
2013/2014 to 2014/2015. 
Reimbursement deferred from 
2014 to 2015. Project active year 
deferred rom 2015 to 2017.

 ACI-SOU-
10-03-B 
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MES15-
118CZ

Mesa
Southern at Stapley Dr: 
Intersection 
Improvements

Construct intersection 
improvement

2015 Jun-17 0.5 4 6 HSIP  $         381,741  $      6,315,471  $                   -     $           6,697,212 2015  HSIP  $      6,315,471  - 

Amend: Project construction 
phase deferred from 2013-2015 to 
2015-2017. Project active year 
deferred from 2015 to 2017.

 ACI-SOU-
10-03-B 

MES490-
09AD

Mesa
Stapley Dr at University 
Dr: Intersection 
Improvements

Design intersection 
improvement

2013 Jul-15 0.5 4 6 Local  $         712,141  $                   -     $                   -     $              712,141 2018  RARF  $         498,499  - 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. Design 
phase deferred from 2013 to 
2016/2017. Project active year 
deferred from 2015 to 2019.

 AII-STA-
10-03 

MES490-
10ARW

Mesa
Stapley Dr at University 
Dr: Intersection 
Improvements

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for intersection 
improvement

2014 Jul-15 0.5 4 6 Local  $      1,180,936  $                   -     $                   -     $           1,180,936 2018  RARF  $         826,655  - 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. Right-of-
way phase deferred from 
2014/2015 to 2016-2018. Project 
active year deferred from 2015 to 
2019.

 AII-STA-
10-03 

MES490-
10ARWZ

Mesa
Stapley Dr at University 
Dr: Intersection 
Improvements

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for intersection 
improvement

2015 Jul-15 0.5 4 6 Local  $      1,180,936  $                   -     $                   -     $           1,180,936 2018  RARF  $         826,655  - 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. Right-of-
way phase deferred from 
2014/2015 to 2016-2018. Project 
active year deferred from 2015 to 
2019.

 AII-STA-
10-03 

MES14-
121CZ

Mesa
Stapley Dr at University 
Dr: Intersection 
Improvements

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for intersection 
improvement

2014 Jul-15 0.5 4 6 Local  $      4,023,686  $                   -     $                   -     $           4,023,686 2018  RARF  $      2,816,580  - 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. 
Construction deferred from 
2014/2015 to 2017-2019. Project 
active year deferred from 2015 to 
2019.

 AII-STA-
10-03 

MES13-
121CZ

Mesa
Stapley Dr at University 
Dr: Intersection 
Improvements

Construct intersection 
improvement

2015 Jul-15 0.5 4 6 Local  $      4,023,686  $                   -     $                   -     $           4,023,686 2018  RARF  $      2,816,580  - 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. 
Construction deferred from 
2014/2015 to 2017-2019. Project 
active year deferred from 2015 to 
2019.

 AII-STA-
10-03 

MES13-
126CZ

Mesa
Power Rd: Santan Fwy to 
Pecos Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2014 Jul-14 1.5 4 6 Local  $   17,738,042  $                   -     $                   -     $        17,738,042 -  -  -  - 

Amend: New TIP listing. Increase 
project construction phase costs. 
Add project construction phase in 
2014. Defer project active year 
from 2013 to 2014.

 ACI-PWR-
10-03-B 

MES310-
09AD

Mesa
Dobson Rd at University 
Dr

Design intersection 
improvement

2010 Jul-12 0.5 4 4 Local  $                   -     $                   -     $                   -     $                        -    
Unfund-

ed
 RARF  $                   -     - 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. Project 
deferred until 2026-2027

 AII-DOB-
20-03 

MES11-
107DZ

Mesa
Dobson Rd at University 
Dr

Design intersection 
improvement

2011 Jul-12 0.5 4 4 Local  $         217,539  $                   -     $                   -     $              217,539 
Unfund-

ed
 RARF  $         217,539  - 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. Project 
deferred until 2026-2027

 AII-DOB-
20-03 

MES12-
107DZ

Mesa
Dobson Rd at University 
Dr

Design intersection 
improvement

2012 Jul-12 0.5 4 4 Local  $         217,539  $                   -     $                   -     $              217,539 
Unfund-

ed
 RARF  $         217,539  - 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. Project 
deferred until 2026-2027

 AII-DOB-
20-03 

MES310-
10ARW

Mesa
Dobson Rd at University 
Dr

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for intersection 
improvement

2011 Jul-12 0.5 4 4 Local  $      2,057,109  $                   -     $                   -     $           2,057,109 
Unfund-

ed
 RARF  $      2,057,109  - 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. Project 
deferred until 2026-2027

 AII-DOB-
20-03 

MES310-
11ACZ2

Mesa
Dobson Rd at University 
Dr

Construct intersection 
improvement

2012 Jul-12 0.5 4 4 Local  $      4,319,928  $                   -     $                   -     $           4,319,928 
Unfund-

ed
 RARF  $      4,319,928  - 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. Project 
deferred until 2026-2027

 AII-DOB-
20-03 

PEO13-
101DZ

Peoria
Lake Pleasant Pkwy: 
Dynamite Blvd to CAP

Design roadway widening 2013 Apr-14 2.5 2 4 Local  $      2,175,532  $                   -     $                   -     $           2,175,532 -  -  -  - 
Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs.

 ACI-LKP-
10-03-A 

PEO11-
101CZ

Peoria
Lake Pleasant Pkwy: 
Dynamite Blvd to CAP

Construct roadway 
widening

2012 Apr-14 2.5 2 4 Local  $      7,129,435  $                   -     $                   -     $           7,129,435 2025  RARF  $      4,990,604  - 
Amend: Delete TIP listing. Transfer 
work, costs, and reimbursement 
to TIP ID PEO14-101CZ.

 ACI-LKP-
10-03-A 
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PEO12-
101CZ

Peoria
Lake Pleasant Pkwy: 
Dynamite Blvd to CAP

Construct roadway 
widening

2013 Apr-14 2.5 2 4 Local  $      7,129,435  $                   -     $                   -     $           7,129,435 2026  RARF  $      4,990,604  - 
Amend: Delete TIP listing. Transfer 
work, costs, and reimbursement 
to TIP ID PEO14-101C2Z.

 ACI-LKP-
10-03-A 

PEO12-
101CZ2

Peoria
Lake Pleasant Pkwy: 
Dynamite Blvd to CAP

Construct roadway 
widening

2014 Apr-14 2.5 2 4 Local  $   15,877,501  $                   -     $                   -     $        15,877,501 
Unfund-

ed
 RARF  $   11,114,250  - 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. Transfer 
work, costs, and reimbursement 
to TIP ID PEO15-101SAV.

 ACI-LKP-
10-03-A 

PEO14-
101CZ

Peoria
Lake Pleasant Pkwy: 
Dynamite Blvd to CAP

Construct roadway 
widening

2014 Apr-14 2.5 2 4 Local  $      7,129,435  $                   -     $                   -     $           7,129,435 2025  RARF  $      4,990,604  - 

Amend: New TIP listing.  Decrease 
project construction phase costs. 
Defer project construction phase 
from 2012-2014 to 2014. 

 ACI-LKP-
10-03-A 

PEO14-
101C2Z

Peoria
Lake Pleasant Pkwy: 
Dynamite Blvd to CAP

Construct roadway 
widening

2014 Apr-14 2.5 2 4 Local  $      5,039,259  $                   -     $                   -     $           5,039,259 2026  RARF  $      3,527,482  - 

Amend: New TIP listing. Decrease 
project construction phase costs. 
Defer project construction phase 
from 2012-2014 to 2014. Transfer 
portion of project reimbursement 
to TIP ID PEO14-101SAV.

 ACI-LKP-
10-03-A 

PEO14-
101SAV

Peoria
Lake Pleasant Pkwy: 
Dynamite Blvd to CAP

Project savings for 
roadway widening

2026 Apr-14 2.5 2 4 RARF  $                   -     $                   -     $      1,463,123  $           1,463,123 2026  RARF  $      1,463,123  - 
Amend: New TIP listing. Project 
savings from decrease project 
construction phase costs.

 ACI-LKP-
10-03-A 

PEO15-
101SAV

Peoria
Lake Pleasant Pkwy: 
Dynamite Blvd to CAP

Project savings for 
roadway widening

Unfun
d-ed

Apr-14 2.5 2 4 RARF  $                   -     $                   -     $   11,114,250  $        11,114,250 
Unfund-

ed
 RARF  $   11,114,250  - 

Amend: New TIP listing. Project 
savings from decrease project 
construction phase costs.

 ACI-LKP-
10-03-A 

PHX13-
101RWZ

Phoenix
Avendia Rio Salado: 51st 
Ave to 7th Street

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for roadway widening

2013 Jul-15 6 5 6
STP-
MAG

 $      3,743,753  $      8,735,423  $                   -     $        12,479,176 2012
 STP-
MAG 

 $      8,735,423  - 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. 
Combine project right-of-way 
phase work, costs, and 
reimbursement with TIPID 12-
101RWZ.

 ACI-RIO-
10-03 

PHX12-
101RWZ

Phoenix
Avendia Rio Salado: 51st 
Ave to 7th Street

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for roadway widening

2012 Jul-15 6 5 6
STP-
MAG

 $   10,755,345  $   23,188,621  $                   -     $        33,943,966 2012
 STP-
MAG 

 $   23,188,621  - 
Amend: Increase project right-of-
way phase costs. Combine TIP 
listing with TIP ID PHX13-101RWZ.

 ACI-RIO-
10-03 

PHX13-
101DZ

Phoenix
Avendia Rio Salado: 51st 
Ave to 7th Street

Construct roadway 
widening

2013 Jul-15 6 5 6
STP-
MAG

 $         428,571  $      1,000,000  $                   -     $           1,428,571 2013
 STP-
MAG 

 $      1,000,000  - 

Amend: New TIP listing. Add 
project design phase 
reimbursement  from project 
construction phase.

 ACI-RIO-
10-03 

PHX13-
101CZ

Phoenix
Avendia Rio Salado: 51st 
Ave to 7th Street

Construct roadway 
widening

2013 Jul-15 6 5 6
STP-
MAG

 $      2,032,630  $      6,168,197  $                   -     $           8,200,827 2013
 STP-
MAG 

 $      6,168,197  - 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Transfer 
a portion project construction 
phase reimbursement to project 
design phase.

 ACI-RIO-
10-03 

PHX14-
101CZ

Phoenix
Avendia Rio Salado: 51st 
Ave to 7th Street

Construct roadway 
widening

2014 Jul-15 6 5 6
STP-
MAG

 $      1,393,513  $      8,418,197  $                   -     $           9,811,710 2014
 STP-
MAG 

 $      8,418,197  - 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Advance 
a portion of project construction 
phase reimbursement from FY15 
to FY14.

 ACI-RIO-
10-03 
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PHX15-
101CZ

Phoenix
Avendia Rio Salado: 51st 
Ave to 7th Street

Construct roadway 
widening

2015 Jul-15 6 5 6
STP-
MAG

 $      7,066,593  $      5,918,197  $                   -     $        12,984,790 2015
 STP-
MAG 

 $      5,918,197  - 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Advance 
a portion of project construction 
phase reimbursement from FY15 
to FY14.

 ACI-RIO-
10-03 

PHX100-
07RW

Phoenix
Black Mountain Blvd: SR-
51 and Loop 101 (Pima 
Fwy) to Deer Valley Rd

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for roadway widening

2014 Oct-14 6 0 2
STP-
MAG

 $      1,050,870  $      2,452,030  $                   -     $           3,502,900 2014
 STP-
MAG 

 $      2,452,030 

 P
HX

-0
(2

66
)A

 

Amend: Defer work and 
reimbursement from 2013 to 
2014. 

 ACI-BMT-
10-03 

PHX100-
60D2

Phoenix
Black Mountain Blvd: SR-
51 and Loop 101 (Pima 
Fwy) to Deer Valley Rd

Design roadway widening 2013 Oct-14 6 0 2
STP-
MAG

 $         248,115  $         578,935  $                   -     $              827,050 2013
 STP-
MAG 

 $         578,935 

 P
HX

-0
(2

66
)A

 

Amend: Defer a portion of work 
and reimbursement from 2013 to 
2014. 

 ACI-BMT-
10-03 

PHX14-
102DZ

Phoenix
Black Mountain Blvd: SR-
51 and Loop 101 (Pima 
Fwy) to Deer Valley Rd

Design roadway widening 2014 Oct-14 6 0 2
STP-
MAG

 $         303,857  $         709,000  $                   -     $           1,012,857 2014
 STP-
MAG 

 $         709,000 

 P
HX

-0
(2

66
)A

 

Amend: New TIP listing. Defer a 
portion of project design phase 
work and reimbursement to 2014. 

 ACI-BMT-
10-03 

PHX09-
103RWZ

Phoenix
Sonoran Blvd: 15th 
Avenue to Cave Creek

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for roadway widening

2009 May-13 6.8 0 6 Local  $      3,999,314  $                   -     $                   -     $           3,999,314 -  -  -  - 

Amend:  Correct clerical error in 
project length to 7 miles. Project 
reimbursement reflected in TIPID 
PHX09-103RWZ2.

 ACI-SON-
10-03- 

PHX13-
103CZ

Phoenix
Sonoran Blvd: 15th 
Avenue to Cave Creek

Construct roadway 
widening

2013 May-13 6.8 0 6 Local  $   13,192,212  $                   -     $                   -     $        13,192,212 2014  RARF  $      9,193,788  - 
Admin: Correct clerical error in 
project length to 7 miles.

 ACI-SON-
10-03 

SCT12-
113DZ

Scottsdale
Pima Road: Via Linda to 
Via de Ventura

Design roadway widening 2014 Jun-15 1.3 2 4 Local  $         188,029  $                   -     $                   -     $              188,029 2016  RARF  $         102,190  - 

Amend: Defer project design 
phase from 2013 to 2014. Defer 
project active year from 2014 to 
2015.

 ACI-PMA-
30-03-A 

SCT13-
113CZ

Scottsdale
Pima Road: Via Linda to 
Via de Ventura

Construct roadway 
widening

2015 Jun-15 1.3 2 4 Local  $      2,166,419  $                   -     $                   -     $           2,166,419 2016  RARF  $      1,236,494  - 

Amend: Defer project 
construction phase from 2014 to 
2015.Defer project active year 
from 2014 to 2015.

 ACI-PMA-
30-03-A 

SCT11-
111DZ

Scottsdale
Pima Rd: Thomas Rd to 
McDowell Rd

Design roadway widening 2014 Jun-15 1 2 4 Local  $         700,728  $                   -     $                   -     $              700,728 2016  RARF  $         490,510  - 

Amend: Defer project design 
phase from 2013 to 2014. Defer 
project active year from 2014 to 
2015.

 ACI-PMA-
30-03-E 

SCT12-
111DZ

Scottsdale
Pima Rd: Thomas Rd to 
McDowell Rd

Design roadway widening 2014 Jun-15 1 2 4 RARF  $           20,652  $                   -     $           48,188  $                68,840 2014  RARF  $           48,188  - 

Amend: Defer project design 
phase from 2013 to 2014. Defer 
reimbursement from 2013 to 
2014. Defer project active year 
from 2014 to 2015.

 ACI-PMA-
30-03-E 

SCT11-
111CZ

Scottsdale
Pima Rd: Thomas Rd to 
McDowell Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2015 Jun-15 1 2 4 Local  $      7,991,224  $                   -     $                   -     $           7,991,224 2016  RARF  $      5,589,769  - 

Amend: Defer project 
construction phase from 2014 to 
2015.Defer project active year 
from 2014 to 2015.

 ACI-PMA-
30-03-E 

SCT14-
105RWZ

Scottsdale
Northsight Blvd: Hayden 
to Frank Lloyd Wright

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for roadway widening

2014 Dec-13 0 0 0 RARF  $           38,184  -  $           89,095  $              127,279 2014  RARF  $           89,095  - 

Amend: Add project right-of-way 
phase in 2014. Add project right-
of-way phase reimbursement in 
2014 from the Shea Blvd - SR-101L 
to 96th St ITS improvements 
project.

 ACI-SAT-
10-03-C 

SCT13-
122RWZ

Scottsdale
Raintree Extension: 
Hayden to Redfield

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for roadway widening

2014 Jun-15 0.4 0 4 Local  $           75,444  $                   -     $         176,036  $              251,480 2014  RARF  $         176,036  - 

Amend: Defer project right-of-way 
phase from 2013/2014 to 2014. 
Defer project active year from 
2014 to 2015.

 ACI-SAT-
10-03-F 
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SCT14-
122RWZ

Scottsdale
Raintree Extension: 
Hayden to Redfield

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for roadway widening

2014 Jun-15 0.4 0 4 RARF  $         137,127  $                   -     $         319,964  $              457,091 2014  RARF  $         319,964  - 

Amend: Defer project right-of-way 
phase from 2013/2014 to 2014. 
Defer a portion of project right-of-
way phase reimbursement from 
2013 to 2014. Defer project active 
year from 2014 to 2015.

 ACI-SAT-
10-03-F 

SCT14-
122RW2Z

Scottsdale
Raintree Extension: 
Hayden to Redfield

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for roadway widening

2014 Jun-15 0.4 0 4 Local  $      1,285,714  $                   -     $                   -     $           1,285,714 2015  RARF  $         900,000  - 

Amend: Defer project right-of-way 
phase from 2013/2014 to 2014. 
Defer project active year from 
2014 to 2015.

 ACI-SAT-
10-03-F 

SCT14-
122RW3Z

Scottsdale
Raintree Extension: 
Hayden to Redfield

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for roadway widening

2014 Jun-15 0.4 0 4 Local  $      3,743,894  $                   -     $                   -     $           3,743,894 2016  RARF  $      2,620,725  - 

Amend: Defer project right-of-way 
phase from 2013/2014 to 2014. 
Defer project active year from 
2014 to 2015.

 ACI-SAT-
10-03-F 

SCT13-
122CZ

Scottsdale
Raintree Extension: 
Hayden to Redfield

Construct roadway 
widening

2014 Jun-15 0.4 0 4 Local  $      3,178,387  $                   -     $                   -     $           3,178,387 2017  RARF  $      2,224,871  - 

Amend: Defer project 
construction phase from 
2013/2014 to 2014. Defer project 
active year from 2014 to 2015.

 ACI-SAT-
10-03-F 

SCT14-
122CZ

Scottsdale
Raintree Extension: 
Hayden to Redfield

Construct roadway 
widening

2014 Jun-15 0.4 0 4 Local  $      8,892,671  $                   -     $                   -     $           8,892,671 2018  RARF  $      6,224,871  - 

Amend: Defer project 
construction phase from 
2013/2014 to 2014. Defer project 
active year from 2014 to 2015.

 ACI-SAT-
10-03-F 

SCT440-
07AD

Scottsdale
Shea Blvd - SR-101L to 
96th St, ITS Improvements

Design ITS improvement 2009 Dec-10 0 0 0 Local  $         162,883  $                   -     $                   -     $              162,883 2012  RARF  $         114,018  - 

Amend: Decrease project design 
phase costs. Transfer a portion of 
project design phase 
reimbursement to SCT14-
105RWZ. 

 ACI-SHA-
20-03-G 

SCT440-
07ACZ2

Scottsdale
Shea Blvd - SR-101L to 
96th St, ITS Improvements

Construct ITS 
improvement

2010 Dec-10 0 0 0 Local  $         107,275  $                   -     $                   -     $              107,275 2012  RARF  $           75,092  - 

Amend: Decrease project design 
phase costs. Transfer a portion of 
project design phase 
reimbursement to SCT14-
105RWZ. 

 ACI-SHA-
20-03-G 

SCT08-936 Scottsdale
Shea Blvd: 96th St to 
144th St ITS 
Improvements

Design ITS improvement 2014 Jun-14 6.25 6 6 Local  $         632,275  $                   -     $                   -     $              632,275 2025  RARF  $         442,592  - 

Amend: Advance project design 
phase from 2015 to 2014. 
Advance project active year from 
2016 to 2014.

 ACI-SHA-
20-03-H 

SCT09-937 Scottsdale
Shea Blvd: 96th St to 
144th St ITS 
Improvements

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for ITS improvement

2014 Jun-14 6.25 6 6 Local  $         632,275  $                   -     $                   -     $              632,275 2025  RARF  $         442,592  - 

Amend: New TIP listing. Advance 
project right-of-way phase from 
2016 to 2014. Advance project 
active year from 2016 to 2014.

 ACI-SHA-
20-03-H 

SCT10-938 Scottsdale
Shea Blvd: 96th St to 
144th St ITS 
Improvements

Construct ITS 
improvement

2014 Jun-14 6.25 6 6 Local  $      2,107,582  $                   -     $                   -     $           2,107,582 2025  RARF  $      1,475,308  - 

Amend: New TIP Listing. Advance 
project construction phase from 
2016 to 2014. Advance project 
active year from 2016 to 2014.

 ACI-SHA-
20-03-H 

SCT11-
120DZ

Scottsdale Shea Blvd at 125th Street
Design intersection 
improvement

2015 Jun-15 0.25 6 6 RARF  $           18,861  $                   -     $           44,009  $                62,870 2015  RARF  $           44,009  - 

Amend: Defer project design 
phase from 2012/2013 to 2015. 
Defer project active year from 
2014 to 2015.

 ACI-SHA-
20-03-N 

SCT12-
120DZ

Scottsdale Shea Blvd at 125th Street
Design intersection 
improvement

2015 Jun-15 0.25 6 6 RARF  $           18,861  $                   -     $           44,009  $                62,870 2015  RARF  $           44,009  - 

Amend: Defer project design 
phase from 2012/2013 to 2015. 
Defer project active year from 
2014 to 2015.

 ACI-SHA-
20-03-N 
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SCT13-
120RWZ

Scottsdale Shea Blvd at 125th Street
Acquisition of right-of-way 
for intersection 
improvement

2015 Jun-15 0.25 6 6 RARF  $           18,861  $                   -     $           44,009  $                62,870 2015  RARF  $           44,009  - 

Amend: Defer project right-of-way 
phase from 2012/2013 to 2015. 
Defer project active year from 
2014 to 2015.

 ACI-SHA-
20-03-N 

SCT12-
120RWZ

Scottsdale Shea Blvd at 125th Street
Acquisition of right-of-way 
for intersection 
improvement

2015 Jun-15 0.25 6 6 RARF  $           18,861  $                   -     $           44,009  $                62,870 2015  RARF  $           44,009  - 

Amend: Defer project right-of-way 
phase from 2012/2013 to 2015. 
Defer project active year from 
2014 to 2015.

 ACI-SHA-
20-03-N 

SCT12-
120CZ

Scottsdale Shea Blvd at 125th Street
Construct intersection 
improvement

2015 Jul-15 0.25 6 6 RARF  $         301,776  $                   -     $         704,145  $           1,005,922 2015  RARF  $         704,145  - 

Amend: Defer project 
construction phase from 2014 to 
2015. Defer project active year 
from 2014 to 2015.

 ACI-SHA-
20-03-N 

SCT12-
121CZ

Scottsdale Shea Blvd at 136th Street
Construct intersection 
improvement

2013 Jul-14 0.25 6 6 Local  $         105,379  $                   -     $                   -     $              105,379 2025  RARF  $           73,765  - 
Amend: Delete TIP listing. 
Combine with SCT13-121CZ.

 ACI-SHA-
20-03-P 

SCT13-
121CZ

Scottsdale Shea Blvd at 136th Street
Construct intersection 
improvement

2014 Jun-14 0.25 6 6 Local  $         210,758  $                   -     $                   -     $              210,758 2025  RARF  $         147,530  - 
Amend: Combine with TIP ID 
SCT12-121CZ. Project active year 
deferred to 2014 from 2013.

 ACI-SHA-
20-03-P 

SCT200-
06AD

Scottsdale
Pima Rd: Pinnacle Peak Rd 
to Happy Valley Rd

Design roadway widening 2015 Jun-17 1 4 6 Local  $      1,922,140  $                   -     $                   -     $           1,922,140 2017  RARF  $      1,345,499  - 
Amend: Delete TIP listing. Transfer 
work, costs, and reimbursement 
to TIP ID SCT15-125DZ.

 ACI-PMA-
10-03-C 

SCT15-
125DZ

Scottsdale
Pima Rd: Pinnacle Peak Rd 
to Happy Valley Rd

Design roadway widening 2015 Jun-18 1 4 6 Local  $      1,922,140  $                   -     $                   -     $           1,922,140 2017  RARF  $      1,345,499  - 
Amend: New TIP listing. Defer 
project active year from 2017 to 
2018.

 ACI-PMA-
10-03-C 

*Unfunded indicates that the regional funding (project reimbursement) has been pushed beyond the program window due to a deficit of program funds. These projects will be funded locally. 
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-- Chandler
Arizona Ave: Ocotillo Rd to 
Hunt Hwy

Design roadway widening 2021 Jul-23 3 3 4 Local  $           867,375  $                      -     $                     -     $           867,375 2022  RARF  $           607,163 

Amend: Decrease project design 
phase costs. Decrease number of 
lanes after construction from 6 to 
4. Switch funding source from 
STP-MAG to RARF.

 ACI-ARZ-10-
03 

-- Chandler
Arizona Ave: Ocotillo Rd to 
Hunt Hwy

Design roadway widening 2021 Jul-23 3 3 4 Local  $           867,375  $                      -     $                     -     $           867,375 2023  RARF  $           607,163 

Amend: Decrease project design 
phase  costs. Advance remaining 
portion of project design phase 
work from 2022 to 
2021.Decrease number of lanes 
after construction from 6 to 4. 
Switch funding source from STP-
MAG to RARF.

 ACI-ARZ-10-
03 

-- Chandler
Arizona Ave: Ocotillo Rd to 
Hunt Hwy

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for roadway widening

2022 Jul-23 3 3 4 Local  $           710,000  $                      -     $                     -     $           710,000 2023  RARF  $           497,000 

Amend: Decrease project right-of-
way phase  costs. Decrease 
number of lanes after 
construction from 6 to 4. Switch 
funding source from STP-MAG to 
RARF.

 ACI-ARZ-10-
03 

-- Chandler
Arizona Ave: Ocotillo Rd to 
Hunt Hwy

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for roadway widening

2022 Jul-23 3 3 4 Local  $           710,000  $                      -     $                     -     $           710,000 2024  RARF  $           497,000 

Amend: Decrease project right-of-
way phase costs. Advance 
remaining portion of project right-
of-way phase work from 2023 to 
2022. Decrease number of lanes 
after construction from 6 to 4. 
Switch funding source from STP-
MAG to RARF.

 ACI-ARZ-10-
03 

-- Chandler
Arizona Ave: Ocotillo Rd to 
Hunt Hwy

Construct roadway 
widening

2023 Jul-23 3 3 4 RARF  $           435,000  $                      -     $       1,014,998  $        1,449,998 2023  RARF  $        1,014,998 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. 
Decrease number of lanes after 
construction from 6 to 4. Switch 
funding source from STP-MAG to 
RARF.

 ACI-ARZ-10-
03 

-- Chandler
Arizona Ave: Ocotillo Rd to 
Hunt Hwy

Construct roadway 
widening

2023 Jul-23 3 3 4 Local  $        1,728,247  $                      -     $                     -     $        1,728,247 2024  RARF  $        1,209,773 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. 
Advance remaining portion of 
project construction phase work 
from 2024 to 2023. Decrease 
number of lanes after 
construction from 6 to 4. Switch 
funding source from STP-MAG to 
RARF.

 ACI-ARZ-10-
03 

-- Chandler
Arizona Ave: Ocotillo Rd to 
Hunt Hwy

Construct roadway 
widening

2023 Jul-23 3 3 4 Local  $     10,358,505  $                      -     $                     -     $     10,358,505 
Unfund-

ed
 RARF  $        3,017,765 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. 
Advance remaining portion of 
project construction phase work 
from 2024 to 2023. Decrease 
number of lanes after 
construction from 6 to 4. Switch 
funding source from STP-MAG to 
RARF.

 ACI-ARZ-10-
03 

-- Chandler Chandler Blvd at Kyrene
Design intersection 
improvement

2026 Jul-27 0.3 4 6 Local  $           737,000  $                      -     $                     -     $           737,000 
Unfund-

ed
 RARF  $           502,961 

Amend: Decrease project design 
phase costs.

 AII-CHN-30-
03 

-- Chandler Chandler Blvd at Kyrene
Acquisition of right-of-way 
for intersection 
improvement

2026 Jul-27 0.3 4 6 Local  $        1,890,000  $                      -     $                     -     $        1,890,000 
Unfund-

ed
 RARF  $           505,979 

Amend: Decrease project right-of-
way phase costs.

 AII-CHN-30-
03 

Maricopa Association of Governments

ALCP Table 2. ALCP Project Changes to the Draft Fiscal Year 2014 ALCP (Non-TIP Changes)
ALCP
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-- Chandler Chandler Blvd at Kyrene
Construct intersection 
improvement

2026 Jul-27 0.3 4 6 Local  $        2,879,240  $                      -     $                     -     $        2,879,240 
Unfund-

ed
 RARF  $        1,383,291 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs.

 AII-CHN-30-
03 

-- Chandler Chandler Blvd at Kyrene
Construct intersection 
improvement

2027 Jul-27 0.3 4 6 Local  $        2,879,240  $                      -     $                     -     $        2,879,240 
Unfund-

ed
 RARF  $        1,383,291 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs.

 AII-CHN-30-
03 

-- Chandler Kyrene Rd at Ray Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2022 Jul-25 0.3 4 6
STP-
MAG

 $           536,998  $                      -     $          181,252  $           718,250 2022
 STP-
MAG 

 $           181,252 
Amend: Decrease project design 
phase costs. Switch funding 
source from CMAQ to STP-MAG.

 AII-KYR-10-
03 

-- Chandler Kyrene Rd at Ray Rd
Acquisition of right-of-way 
for intersection 
improvement

2023 Jul-25 0.3 4 6
STP-
MAG

 $        1,858,333  $                      -     $          571,667  $        2,430,000 2023
 STP-
MAG 

 $           571,667 
Amend: Decrease project right-of-
way  phase costs. Switch funding 
source from CMAQ to STP-MAG.

 AII-KYR-10-
03 

-- Chandler Kyrene Rd at Ray Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2024 Jul-25 0.3 4 6
STP-
MAG

 $        1,291,238  $                      -     $       1,511,137  $        2,802,375 2024
 STP-
MAG 

 $        1,511,137 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Switch 
funding source from CMAQ to 
STP-MAG.

 AII-KYR-10-
03 

-- Chandler Kyrene Rd at Ray Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2025 Jul-25 0.3 4 6
STP-
MAG

 $        1,291,238  $                      -     $       1,511,137  $        2,802,375 2025
 STP-
MAG 

 $        1,511,137 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Switch 
funding source from CMAQ to 
STP-MAG.

 AII-KYR-10-
03 

-- Chandler
Chandler Heights Road:  
Arizona Avenue to 
McQueen Road

Design roadway widening 2018 Jul-20 1 2 4 Local  $        1,029,750  $                      -     $                     -     $        1,029,750 2022
 STP-
MAG 

 $           720,825 

Amend: Decrease project design 
phase costs. Advance project 
design phase work from 2022 to 
2018. Advance project active 
year from 2024 to 2020. 

 ACI-PRC-10-
03-A 

-- Chandler
Chandler Heights Road:  
Arizona Avenue to 
McQueen Road

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for roadway widening

2019 Jul-20 1 2 4 Local  $           405,000  $                      -     $                     -     $           405,000 2022
 STP-
MAG 

 $           283,500 

Amend: Decrease project right-of-
way phase costs. Advance project 
right-of-way phase work from 
2022 and 2023 to 2019. Advance 
project active year from 2024 to 
2020. 

 ACI-PRC-10-
03-A 

-- Chandler
Chandler Heights Road:  
Arizona Avenue to 
McQueen Road

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for roadway widening

2019 Jul-20 1 2 4 Local  $           405,000  $                      -     $                     -     $           405,000 2023
 STP-
MAG 

 $           283,500 

Amend: Decrease project right-of-
way phase costs. Advance project 
right-of-way phase work from 
2022 and 2023 to 2019. Advance 
project active year from 2024 to 
2020. 

 ACI-PRC-10-
03-A 

-- Chandler
Chandler Heights Road:  
Arizona Avenue to 
McQueen Road

Construct roadway 
widening

2020 Jul-20 1 2 4 Local  $        4,658,600  $                      -     $                     -     $        4,658,600 2023
 STP-
MAG 

 $        3,245,986 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. 
Advance project construction 
phase work from 2023 and 2024 
to 2020. Advance project active 
year from 2024 to 2020. 

 ACI-PRC-10-
03-A 

-- Chandler
Chandler Heights Road:  
Arizona Avenue to 
McQueen Road

Construct roadway 
widening

2020 Jul-20 1 2 4 Local  $        4,658,600  $                      -     $                     -     $        4,658,600 2024
 STP-
MAG 

 $        2,791,311 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. 
Advance project construction 
phase work from 2023 and 2024 
to 2020. Advance project active 
year from 2024 to 2020. 

 ACI-PRC-10-
03-A 

-- Chandler
McQueen Road:  Ocotillo 
Road to Riggs Road

Construct roadway 
widening

2017 Jul-18 2 2 2 Local  $        5,288,000  $                      -     $                     -     $        5,288,000 2019  RARF  $        3,242,771 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase work 
from 2016-2018 to 2017-2018..

 ACI-PRC-10-
03-C 
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-- Chandler
McQueen Road:  Ocotillo 
Road to Riggs Road

Construct roadway 
widening

2018 Jul-18 2 4 4 Local  $        5,478,000  $                      -     $                     -     $        5,478,000 2020  RARF  $        1,242,771 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase work 
from 2016-2018 to 2017-2018..

 ACI-PRC-10-
03-C 

-- Chandler
Ocotillo Road:  Cooper 
Road to Gilbert Rd

Design roadway widening 2021 Jul-24 2.5 2 4 Local  $        1,946,930  $                      -     $                     -     $        1,946,930 2022  RARF  $        1,172,413 

Amend: Decrease project design 
phase costs. Increase 
reimbursement from right-of-
way phase.

 ACI-PRC-10-
03-E 

-- Chandler
Ocotillo Road:  Cooper 
Road to Gilbert Rd

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for roadway widening

2022 Jul-24 2.5 2 4 RARF  $           474,000  $                      -     $       1,106,000  $        1,580,000 2022  RARF  $        1,106,000 

Amend: Decrease project right-of-
way phase costs. Transfer a 
portion of right-of-way phase 
reimbursements to design phase.

 ACI-PRC-10-
03-E 

-- Chandler
Ocotillo Road:  Cooper 
Road to Gilbert Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2023 Jul-24 2.5 2 4
STP-
MAG

 $        2,944,577  $        2,110,423  $                     -     $        5,055,000 2023
 STP-
MAG 

 $        2,110,423 
Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs.

 ACI-PRC-10-
03-E 

-- Chandler
Ocotillo Road:  Cooper 
Road to Gilbert Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2024 Jul-24 2.5 2 4
STP-
MAG

 $        2,944,577  $        2,110,423  $                     -     $        5,055,000 2024
 STP-
MAG 

 $        2,110,423 
Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs.

 ACI-PRC-10-
03-E 

-- Chandler Price Rd at Queen Creek Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2019 Jul-21 0.8 6 6
STP-
MAG

 $           142,500  $           332,500  $                     -     $           475,000 2019
 STP-
MAG 

 $           332,500 

Amend: Decrease project design 
phase costs. Transfer a portion of 
project reimbursement to project 
savings line item. Project active 
date deferred to 2021 from 2020.

 ACI-PRC-10-
03-G 

-- Chandler Price Rd at Queen Creek Rd
Project savings for 
intersection improvement

2019 Jul-21 0.8 6 6
STP-
MAG

 $                      -     $           185,150  $                     -     $           185,150 2019
 STP-
MAG 

 $           185,150 
Amend: New Tip listing for 
project design phase savings. 

 ACI-PRC-10-
03-G 

-- Chandler Price Rd at Queen Creek Rd
Acquire right-of-way for 
intersection improvement

2020 Jul-21 0.8 6 6
STP-
MAG

 $           216,000  $           504,000  $                     -     $           720,000 2020
 STP-
MAG 

 $           504,000 

Amend: Decrease project right-of-
way phase costs. Transfer a 
portion of right-of-way phase 
reimbursement to project savings 
line item. Project active date 
deferred to 2021 from 2020.

 ACI-PRC-10-
03-G 

-- Chandler Price Rd at Queen Creek Rd
Project savings for 
intersection improvement

2020 Jul-21 0.8 6 6
STP-
MAG

 $                      -     $           637,000  $                     -     $           637,000 2020
 STP-
MAG 

 $           637,000 
Amend: New Tip listing for right-
of-way phase design phase 
savings. 

 ACI-PRC-10-
03-G 

-- Chandler Price Rd at Queen Creek Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2021 Jul-21 0.8 6 6
STP-
MAG

 $           553,500  $        1,291,500  $                     -     $        1,845,000 2021
 STP-
MAG 

 $        1,291,500 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. 
Transfer a portion of project 
construction phase 
reimbursement to project savings 
line item. Project active date 
deferred to 2021 from 2020.

 ACI-PRC-10-
03-G 

-- Chandler Price Rd at Queen Creek Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2021 Jul-21 0.8 6 6
STP-
MAG

 $           553,500  $        1,291,500  $                     -     $        1,845,000 2021
 STP-
MAG 

 $        1,291,500 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. 
Transfer a portion of project 
construction phase 
reimbursement to project savings 
line item. Project active date 
deferred to 2021 from 2020.

 ACI-PRC-10-
03-G 

-- Chandler Price Rd at Queen Creek Rd
Project savings for 
intersection improvement

2021 Jul-21 0.8 6 6
STP-
MAG

 $                      -     $           979,878  $           979,878 2021
 STP-
MAG 

 $           979,878 
Amend: New Tip listing for 
project construction phase 
savings. 

 ACI-PRC-10-
03-G 
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-- Chandler Ray Rd at Dobson Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2017 Jul-19 0.3 4 6
STP-
MAG

 $                      -     $           926,250  $                     -     $           926,250 2017
 STP-
MAG 

 $           926,250 
Amend: Decrease project design 
phase costs.

 AII-RAY-20-
03 

-- Chandler Ray Rd at Dobson Rd
Acquisition of right-of-way 
for intersection 
improvement

2018 Jul-19 0.3 4 6
STP-
MAG

 $           706,537  $        1,063,463  $                     -     $        1,770,000 2018
 STP-
MAG 

 $        1,063,463 
Amend: Decrease project right-of-
way phase costs.

 AII-RAY-20-
03 

-- Chandler Ray Rd at Dobson Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2019 Jul-19 0.3 4 6
STP-
MAG

 $           584,535  $        1,363,916  $                     -     $        1,948,451 2019
 STP-
MAG 

 $        1,363,916 
Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs.

 AII-RAY-20-
03 

-- Chandler Ray Rd at Dobson Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2019 Jul-19 0.3 4 6 Local  $        5,869,834  $                      -     $                     -     $        5,869,834 2021
 STP-
MAG 

 $        3,363,916 
Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs.

 AII-RAY-20-
03 

-- Chandler Ray Rd at McClintock Dr
Design intersection 
improvement

2016 Jul-18 0.3 4 6
STP-
MAG

 $           244,050  $           569,450  $                     -     $           813,500 2016
 STP-
MAG 

 $           569,450 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase  work from 2015 to 2016. 
Transfer a portion of project 
design phase reimbursement to 
project construction phase. 

 AII-RAY-40-
03 

-- Chandler Ray Rd at McClintock Dr
Acquisition of right-of-way 
for intersection 
improvement

2017 Jul-18 0.3 4 6
STP-
MAG

 $           361,000  $           889,000  $                     -     $        1,250,000 2017
 STP-
MAG 

 $           875,000 

Amend: Decrease project right-of-
way phase costs. Defer project 
right-of-way phase work from 
2016 to 2017. Defer project right-
of-work reimbursement from 
2016 to 2017. Transfer a portion 
of project right-of-way phase 
reimbursement to project 
construction phase. 

 AII-RAY-40-
03 

-- Chandler Ray Rd at McClintock Dr
Construct intersection 
improvement

2018 Jul-18 0.3 4 6
STP-
MAG

 $        1,805,756  $        3,225,857  $                     -     $        5,031,613 2018
 STP-
MAG 

 $        3,275,207 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase work 
from 2017-2018 to 2018. Defer 
project construction phase 
reimbursement from 2017 to 
2018. Increase project 
construction phase 
reimbursement from project 
design phase and right-of-way 
phase.

 AII-RAY-40-
03 

-- Chandler Ray Rd at McClintock Dr
Construct intersection 
improvement

2018 Jul-18 0.3 4 6
STP-
MAG

 $           397,106  $           926,581  $                     -     $        1,323,687 2018
 STP-
MAG 

 $           926,581 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase work 
from 2017-2018 to 2018.

 AII-RAY-40-
03 

-- Chandler Ray Rd at Rural Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2023 Jul-25 0.3 4 6 RARF  $           466,514  $                      -     $          190,736  $           657,250 2023  RARF  $           190,736 
Amend: Decrease project design 
phase costs. Switch funding 
source from CMAQ to RARF.

 AII-RAY-50-
03 

-- Chandler Ray Rd at Rural Rd
Acquisition of right-of-way 
for intersection 
improvement

2024 Jul-25 0.3 4 6 RARF  $        1,574,136  $                      -     $          545,864  $        2,120,000 2024  RARF  $           545,864 
Amend: Increase project right-of-
way phase costs. Switch funding 
source from CMAQ to RARF.

 AII-RAY-50-
03 

-- Chandler Ray Rd at Rural Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2025 Jul-25 0.3 4 6
STP-
MAG

 $        2,090,658  $        3,038,592  $                     -     $        5,129,250 2025
 STP-
MAG 

 $        3,038,592 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Switch 
funding source from CMAQ to 
STP-MAG.

 AII-RAY-50-
03 
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-- Chandler
Queen Creek Rd: McQueen 
Rd to Gilbert Rd

Design roadway widening 2018 Jul-21 2.0 2 6 Local  $           939,131  $                      -     $                     -     $           939,131 2019
 STP-
MAG 

 $           584,440 
Amend: Decrease project design 
phase costs.

 ACI-QNC-
10-03-B 

-- Chandler
Queen Creek Rd: McQueen 
Rd to Gilbert Rd

Design roadway widening 2018 Jul-21 2.0 2 6 Local  $           939,131  $                      -     $                     -     $           939,131 
Unfund-

ed
 STP-
MAG 

 $           584,440 
Amend: Decrease project design 
phase costs.

 ACI-QNC-
10-03-B 

-- Chandler
Queen Creek Rd: McQueen 
Rd to Gilbert Rd

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for roadway widening

2019 Jul-21 2.0 2 6
STP-
MAG

 $           623,369  $           786,631  $                     -     $        1,410,000 2019
 STP-
MAG 

 $           786,631 
Amend: Decrease project right-of-
way phase costs.

 ACI-QNC-
10-03-B 

-- Chandler
Queen Creek Rd: McQueen 
Rd to Gilbert Rd

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for roadway widening

2019 Jul-21 2.0 2 6
STP-
MAG

 $                      -     $           786,631  $                     -     $           786,631 
Unfund-

ed
 STP-
MAG 

 $           786,631 
Amend: Decrease project right-of-
way phase costs.

 ACI-QNC-
10-03-B 

-- Chandler
Queen Creek Rd: McQueen 
Rd to Gilbert Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2020 Jul-21 2.0 2 6
STP-
MAG

 $        1,952,379  $        3,212,621  $                     -     $        5,165,000 2020
 STP-
MAG 

 $        3,212,621 
Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs.

 ACI-QNC-
10-03-B 

-- Chandler
Queen Creek Rd: McQueen 
Rd to Gilbert Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2021 Jul-21 2.0 2 6
STP-
MAG

 $        2,301,088  $        2,863,912  $                     -     $        5,165,000 2021
 STP-
MAG 

 $        2,863,912 
Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs.

 ACI-QNC-
10-03-B 

-- Chandler
Queen Creek Rd: McQueen 
Rd to Gilbert Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2021 Jul-21 2.0 2 6
STP-
MAG

 $                      -     $        3,741,022  $                     -     $        3,741,022 
Unfund-

ed
 STP-
MAG 

 $        3,741,022 
Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs.

 ACI-QNC-
10-03-B 

-- Gilbert Elliot Rd at Cooper Dr
Design intersection 
improvement

2016 Dec-16 0.5 4 6 RARF  $           452,700  $                      -     $            97,300  $           550,000 2016  RARF  $              97,300 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Advance active year 
from 2017 to 2016. Switch 
funding source from CMAQ to 
RARF.

 AII-ELT-30-
03 

-- Gilbert Elliot Rd at Cooper Dr
Design intersection 
improvement

2017 Dec-16 0.5 4 6 Local  $           127,000  $                      -     $                     -     $           127,000 -  -  - 

Amend: Add 2017 project design 
phase. Increase project design 
phase costs. Advance active year 
from 2017 to 2016. Switch 
funding source from CMAQ to 
RARF.

 AII-ELT-30-
03 

-- Gilbert Elliot Rd at Cooper Dr
Acquisition of right-of-way 
for intersection 
improvement

2016 Dec-16 0.5 4 6 RARF  $           120,000  $                      -     $          280,000  $           400,000 2016  RARF  $           280,000 

Amend: Increase project right-of-
way phase costs. Advance project 
active year from 2017 to 2016. 
Switch funding source from 
CMAQ to RARF.

 AII-ELT-30-
03 

-- Gilbert Elliot Rd at Cooper Dr
Construct intersection 
improvement

2016 Dec-16 0.5 4 6 RARF  $           774,929  $                      -     $       1,808,167  $        2,583,095 2016  RARF  $        1,808,167 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. 
Advance project active year from 
2017 to 2016. Switch funding 
source from CMAQ to RARF.

 AII-ELT-30-
03 

-- Gilbert Elliot Rd at Cooper Dr
Construct intersection 
improvement

2016 Dec-16 0.5 4 6 Local  $        1,586,905  $                      -     $                     -     $        1,586,905 2017  RARF  $           297,200 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. 
Advance project active year from 
2017 to 2016. Switch funding 
source from CMAQ to RARF.

 AII-ELT-30-
03 

-- Gilbert Elliot Rd at Cooper Dr
Construct intersection 
improvement

2017 Dec-16 0.5 4 6 RARF  $           301,200  $                      -     $          702,800  $        1,004,000 2017  RARF  $           702,800 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. 
Advance project active year from 
2017 to 2016. Switch funding 
source from CMAQ to RARF.

 AII-ELT-30-
03 
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ALCP Table 2. ALCP Project Changes to the Draft Fiscal Year 2014 ALCP (Non-TIP Changes)
ALCP

-- Gilbert Elliot Rd at Gilbert Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2018 Dec-19 0.5 4 6
STP-
MAG

 $              97,200  $           226,800  $                     -     $           324,000 2018
 STP-
MAG 

 $           226,800 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase work from 2016/2017 to 
2018-2020. Defer project design 
reimbursement from 2016 to 
2018/2019. Advance project 
open date from 2020 to 2019. 
Switch funding source from 
CMAQ to STP-MAG. 

 AII-ELT-40-
03 

-- Gilbert Elliot Rd at Gilbert Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2019 Dec-19 0.5 4 6
STP-
MAG

 $           210,000  $           490,000  $                     -     $           700,000 2019
 STP-
MAG 

 $           490,000 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase work from 2016/2017 to 
2018-2020. Defer project design 
reimbursement from 2016/2017 
to 2019. Advance project open 
date from 2020 to 2019. Switch 
funding source from CMAQ to 
STP-MAG. 

 AII-ELT-40-
03 

-- Gilbert Elliot Rd at Gilbert Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2020 Dec-19 0.5 4 6
STP-
MAG

 $           194,528  $              22,472  $                     -     $           217,000 2020
 STP-
MAG 

 $              22,472 

Amend: New listing. Increase 
project design phase costs. Defer 
project design phase work from 
2016/2017 to 2018-2020. 
Advance project open date from 
2020 to 2019. Switch funding 
source from CMAQ to STP-MAG. 

 AII-ELT-40-
03 

-- Gilbert Elliot Rd at Gilbert Rd
Acquisition of right-of-way 
for intersection 
improvement

2019 Dec-19 0.5 4 6
STP-
MAG

 $           180,000  $           420,000  $                     -     $           600,000 2019
 STP-
MAG 

 $           420,000 

Amend: Decrease project right-of-
way phase costs. Defer project 
right-of-way phase work from 
2017/2018 to 2019/2020. Defer 
project right-of-way phase 
reimbursement from 2017 to 
2019/2020.  Advance project 
open date from 2020 to 2019. 
Switch funding source from 
CMAQ to STP-MAG. 

 AII-ELT-40-
03 

-- Gilbert Elliot Rd at Gilbert Rd
Acquisition of right-of-way 
for intersection 
improvement

2019 Dec-19 0.5 4 6 Local  $           200,000  $                      -     $                     -     $           200,000 2020
 STP-
MAG 

 $           140,000 

Amend: Decrease project right-of-
way phase costs. Defer project 
right-of-way phase work from 
2017/2018 to 2019/2020. Defer 
project right-of-way phase 
reimbursement from 2017 to 
2019/2020.  Advance project 
open date from 2020 to 2019. 
Switch funding source from 
CMAQ to STP-MAG. 

 AII-ELT-40-
03 
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ALCP

-- Gilbert Elliot Rd at Gilbert Rd
Acquisition of right-of-way 
for intersection 
improvement

2020 Dec-19 0.5 4 6
STP-
MAG

 $           120,000  $           280,000  $                     -     $           400,000 2020
 STP-
MAG 

 $           280,000 

Amend: Decrease project right-of-
way phase costs. Defer project 
right-of-way phase work from 
2017/2018 to 2019/2020. Defer 
project right-of-way 
reimbursement from 2018 to 
2020. Advance project open date 
from 2020 to 2019. Switch 
funding source from CMAQ to 
STP-MAG. 

 AII-ELT-40-
03 

-- Gilbert Elliot Rd at Gilbert Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2019 Dec-19 0.5 4 6
STP-
MAG

 $           291,728  $           680,698  $                     -     $           972,426 2019
 STP-
MAG 

 $           680,698 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase work 
from 2018/2019 to 2019/2020. 
Defer project construction phase 
reimbursement from 2018 to 
2019. Transfer a portion of 
project construction phase 
reimbursement to project design 
phase. Advance project open 
date from 2020 to 2019. Switch 
funding source from CMAQ to 
STP-MAG. 

 AII-ELT-40-
03 

-- Gilbert Elliot Rd at Gilbert Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2019 Dec-19 0.5 4 6 Local  $           127,575  $                      -     $                     -     $           127,575 2020
 STP-
MAG 

 $              89,302 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase work 
from 2018/2019 to 2019/2020. 
Defer project construction phase 
reimbursement from 2019 to 
2020. Transfer a portion of 
project construction phase 
reimbursement to project design 
phase. Advance project open 
date from 2020 to 2019. Switch 
funding source from CMAQ to 
STP-MAG. 

 AII-ELT-40-
03 

-- Gilbert Elliot Rd at Gilbert Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2020 Dec-19 0.5 4 6
STP-
MAG

 $           611,100  $        1,425,900  $                     -     $        2,037,000 2020
 STP-
MAG 

 $        1,425,900 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase work 
from 2018/2019 to 2019/2020. 
Defer project construction phase 
reimbursement from 2019 to 
2020. Transfer a portion of 
project construction phase 
reimbursement to project design 
phase. Advance project open 
date from 2020 to 2019. Switch 
funding source from CMAQ to 
STP-MAG. 

 AII-ELT-40-
03 
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ALCP

-- Gilbert Elliot Rd at Gilbert Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2020 Dec-19 0.5 4 6 Local  $           203,700  $                      -     $                     -     $           203,700 
Unfund-

ed
 STP-
MAG 

 $        3,600,121 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase work 
from 2018/2019 to 2019/2020. 
Advance project open date from 
2020 to 2019. Switch funding 
source from CMAQ to STP-MAG. 

 AII-ELT-40-
03 

-- Gilbert Elliot Rd at Greenfield Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2019 Dec-20 0.5 4 6 Local  $           424,000  $                      -     $                     -     $           424,000 2021  RARF  $           296,800 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Increase project 
design phase reimbursement 
from project right-of-way phase. 
Defer project design phase work 
from 2017/2018 to 2019-2021.  
Switch funding source from 
CMAQ to RARF.

 AII-ELT-10-
03 

-- Gilbert Elliot Rd at Greenfield Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2020 Dec-20 0.5 4 6 Local  $           700,000  $                      -     $                     -     $           700,000 2021  RARF  $           490,000 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase work from 2017/2018 to 
2019-2021.  Switch funding 
source from CMAQ to RARF.

 AII-ELT-10-
03 

-- Gilbert Elliot Rd at Greenfield Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2021 Dec-20 0.5 4 6 RARF  $              35,100  $                      -     $            81,900  $           117,000 2021  RARF  $              81,900 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Increase project 
design phase reimbursement 
from project right-of-way phase. 
Defer project design phase work 
from 2017/2018 to 2019-2021. 
Switch funding source from 
CMAQ to RARF.

 AII-ELT-10-
03 

-- Gilbert Elliot Rd at Greenfield Rd
Acquisition of right-of-way 
for intersection 
improvement

2019 Dec-20 0.5 4 6 Local  $           800,000  $                      -     $                     -     $           800,000 2021  RARF  $           560,000 

Amend: Decrease project right-of-
way phase costs. Defer project 
right-of-way phase from 
2018/2019 to 2019/2020.   
Transfer project right-of-way 
phase reimbursement to design 
and construction phase. Switch 
funding source from CMAQ to 
RARF.

 AII-ELT-10-
03 

-- Gilbert Elliot Rd at Greenfield Rd
Acquisition of right-of-way 
for intersection 
improvement

2020 Dec-20 0.5 4 6 Local  $           400,000  $                      -     $                     -     $           400,000 2021  RARF  $           280,000 

Amend: Decrease project right-of-
way phase costs. Defer project 
right-of-way phase from 
2018/2019 to 2019/2020.  
Transfer project right-of-way 
phase reimbursement to design 
and construction phase. Switch 
funding source from CMAQ to 
RARF.

 AII-ELT-10-
03 
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ALCP

-- Gilbert Elliot Rd at Greenfield Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2019 Dec-20 0.5 4 6 Local  $           300,000  $                      -     $                     -     $           300,000 2021  RARF  $           210,000 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. 
Increase project construction 
phase reimbursement from 
project right-of-way phase.  
Switch funding source from 
CMAQ to RARF.

 AII-ELT-10-
03 

-- Gilbert Elliot Rd at Greenfield Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2020 Dec-20 0.5 4 6 Local  $        4,200,000  $                      -     $                     -     $        4,200,000 2021  RARF  $        1,383,718 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs.  
Increase project construction 
phase reimbursement from 
project right-of-way phase. 
Increase project construction 
phase reimbursement from 
project right-of-way phase.  
Switch funding source from 
CMAQ to RARF

 AII-ELT-10-
03 

-- Gilbert Elliot Rd at Greenfield Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2021 Dec-20 0.5 4 6 RARF  $           202,200  $                      -     $          471,800  $           674,000 2021  RARF  $           471,800 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs.  Add  
project construction phase in 
2021. Switch funding source from 
CMAQ to RARF.

 AII-ELT-10-
03 

-- Gilbert Elliot Rd at Higley Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2019 Jul-21 0.5 4 6 Local  $           300,000  $                      -     $                     -     $           300,000 2022  RARF  $           210,000 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Increase project 
design phase reimbursement 
from project right-of-way and 
construction phase.  Defer 
project design phase work from 
2018/2019 to 2019-2021.

 AII-ELT-20-
03 

-- Gilbert Elliot Rd at Higley Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2020 Jul-21 0.5 4 6 Local  $           500,000  $                      -     $                     -     $           500,000 2022  RARF  $           350,000 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Increase project 
design phase reimbursement 
from project right-of-way  and 
construction phase.  Defer 
project design phase work from 
2018/2019 to 2019-2021.

 AII-ELT-20-
03 

-- Gilbert Elliot Rd at Higley Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2021 Jul-21 0.5 4 6 Local  $           441,000  $                      -     $                     -     $           441,000 2022  RARF  $           308,700 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Increase project 
design phase reimbursement 
from project right-of-way phase.  
Defer project design phase work 
from 2018/2019 to 2019-2021.

 AII-ELT-20-
03 

-- Gilbert Elliot Rd at Higley Rd
Acquisition of right-of-way 
for intersection 
improvement

2019 Jul-21 0.5 4 6 Local  $           100,000  $                      -     $                     -     $           100,000 2022  RARF  $              70,000 

Amend: Decrease project right-of-
way phase costs. Transfer a 
portion of project right-of-way 
phase reimbursement to project 
design phase. 

 AII-ELT-20-
03 

-- Gilbert Elliot Rd at Higley Rd
Acquisition of right-of-way 
for intersection 
improvement

2020 Jul-21 0.5 4 6 Local  $        1,100,000  $                      -     $                     -     $        1,100,000 2022  RARF  $           770,000 

Amend: Decrease project right-of-
way phase costs. Transfer a 
portion of project right-of-way 
phase reimbursement to project 
design phase. 

 AII-ELT-20-
03 
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ALCP

-- Gilbert Elliot Rd at Higley Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2020 Jul-21 0.5 4 6 Local  $        1,000,000  $                      -     $                     -     $        1,000,000 2022  RARF  $           700,000 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. 
Transfer a portion of project 
construction phase 
reimbursement to project right-
of-way phase. 

 AII-ELT-20-
03 

-- Gilbert Elliot Rd at Higley Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2021 Jul-21 0.5 4 6 Local  $        1,952,132  $                      -     $                     -     $        1,952,132 2023  RARF  $        1,366,492 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. 
Transfer a portion of project 
construction phase 
reimbursement to project right-
of-way phase. 

 AII-ELT-20-
03 

-- Gilbert Elliot Rd at Higley Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2021 Jul-21 0.5 4 6 Local  $        2,221,868  $                      -     $                     -     $        2,221,868 
Unfund-

ed
 RARF  $        1,136,823 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. 
Transfer a portion of project 
construction phase 
reimbursement to project right-
of-way phase. 

 AII-ELT-20-
03 

-- Gilbert Elliot Rd at Val Vista Dr
Design intersection 
improvement

2018 Jul-20 0.5 4 6 Local  $           500,000  $                      -     $                     -     $           500,000 2021  RARF  $           108,640 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase work from 2017/2018 to 
2018-2020.

 AII-ELT-50-
03 

-- Gilbert Elliot Rd at Val Vista Dr
Design intersection 
improvement

2019 Jul-20 0.5 4 6 Local  $           600,000  $                      -     $                     -     $           600,000 2022  RARF  $              54,320 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase work from 2017/2018 to 
2018-2020.

 AII-ELT-50-
03 

-- Gilbert Elliot Rd at Val Vista Dr
Design intersection 
improvement

2020 Jul-20 0.5 4 6 Local  $           141,000  $                      -     $                     -     $           141,000 2022  RARF  $              54,320 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase work from 2017/2018 to 
2018-2020.

 AII-ELT-50-
03 

-- Gilbert Elliot Rd at Val Vista Dr
Acquisition of right-of-way 
for intersection 
improvement

2018 Jul-20 0.5 4 6 Local  $           700,000  $                      -     $                     -     $           700,000 2021  RARF  $           410,477 
Amend: Decrease project design 
phase costs.

 AII-ELT-50-
03 

-- Gilbert Elliot Rd at Val Vista Dr
Acquisition of right-of-way 
for intersection 
improvement

2019 Jul-20 0.5 4 6 Local  $           500,000  $                      -     $                     -     $           500,000 2022  RARF  $           350,000 
Amend: Decrease project right-of-
way phase costs.

 AII-ELT-50-
03 

-- Gilbert Elliot Rd at Val Vista Dr
Construct intersection 
improvement

2019 Jul-20 0.5 4 6 Local  $        2,000,000  $                      -     $                     -     $        2,000,000 2022  RARF  $        1,398,718 
Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs.

 AII-ELT-50-
03 

-- Gilbert Elliot Rd at Val Vista Dr
Construct intersection 
improvement

2019 Jul-20 0.5 4 6 Local  $        2,000,000  $                      -     $                     -     $        2,000,000 2023  RARF  $        1,398,718 
Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs.

 AII-ELT-50-
03 

-- Gilbert Elliot Rd at Val Vista Dr
Construct intersection 
improvement

2020 Jul-20 0.5 4 6 Local  $        1,174,000  $                      -     $                     -     $        1,174,000 
Unfund-

ed
 RARF  $           699,021 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs.

 AII-ELT-50-
03 

-- Gilbert
Germann Rd: Gilbert Rd to 
Val Vista Rd

Design roadway widening 2020 Jul-22 2 2 6 RARF  $              60,000  $                      -     $          140,000  $           200,000 2020  RARF  $           140,000 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase work from 2017/2018 to 
2020-2022. Defer project 
reimbursement from 2019 to 
2020/2021. Defer project active 
year from 2020 to 2022.

 ACI-GER-20-
03-A 
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ALCP

-- Gilbert
Germann Rd: Gilbert Rd to 
Val Vista Rd

Design roadway widening 2021 Jul-22 2 2 6 RARF  $           834,917  $                      -     $          365,083  $        1,200,000 2021  RARF  $           365,083 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase work from 2017/2018 to 
2020-2022. Defer project 
reimbursement from 2019 to 
2020/2021. Defer project active 
year from 2020 to 2022.

 ACI-GER-20-
03-A 

-- Gilbert
Germann Rd: Gilbert Rd to 
Val Vista Rd

Design roadway widening 2022 Jul-22 2 2 6 RARF  $           218,478  $                      -     $          314,134  $           532,611 2022  RARF  $           314,134 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. 
Combine costs and 
reimbursements with TIP ID 
MMA11-923D2

 ACI-GER-20-
03-A 

-- Gilbert
Germann Rd: Gilbert Rd to 
Val Vista Rd

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for roadway widening

2022 Jul-22 2 2 6 RARF  $              34,317  $                      -     $            80,072  $           114,389 2022  RARF  $              80,072 

Amend: Decrease project right-of-
way costs. Defer project right-of-
way phase from 2018/2019 to 
2020-2022. Transfer a portion of 
project right-of-way phase 
reimbursement to project design 
phase. Defer project active year 
from 2020 to 2022. 

 ACI-GER-20-
03-A 

-- Gilbert
Germann Rd: Gilbert Rd to 
Val Vista Rd

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for roadway widening

2020 Jul-22 2 2 6 RARF  $              30,000  $                      -     $            70,000  $           100,000 2020  RARF  $              70,000 

Amend: Decrease project right-of-
way costs. Defer project right-of-
way phase from 2018/2019 to 
2020-2022.Transfer a portion of 
project right-of-way phase 
reimbursement to project design 
phase Defer project active year 
from 2020 to 2022.

 ACI-GER-20-
03-A 

-- Gilbert
Germann Rd: Gilbert Rd to 
Val Vista Rd

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for roadway widening

2021 Jul-22 2 2 6 RARF  $           315,300  $                      -     $          735,700  $        1,051,000 2021  RARF  $           735,700 

Amend: Decrease project right-of-
way costs. Defer project right-of-
way phase from 2018/2019 to 
2020-2022. Transfer a portion of 
project right-of-way phase 
reimbursement to project design 
phase Defer project active year 
from 2020 to 2022.

 ACI-GER-20-
03-A 

-- Gilbert
Germann Rd: Gilbert Rd to 
Val Vista Rd

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for roadway widening

2022 Jul-22 2 2 6 Local  $           500,000  $                      -     $                     -     $           500,000 --  -  $                      -    

Amend: Decrease project right-of-
way costs. Defer project right-of-
way phase from 2018/2019 to 
2020-2022.Transfer a portion of 
project right-of-way phase 
reimbursement to project design 
phase Defer project active year 
from 2020 to 2022.

 ACI-GER-20-
03-A 
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ALCP

-- Gilbert
Germann Rd: Gilbert Rd to 
Val Vista Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2021 Jul-22 2 2 6 RARF  $        1,123,477  $                      -     $       2,621,446  $        3,744,923 2021  RARF  $        2,621,446 

Amend: Increase project 
construction costs. Defer project 
construction from 2018/2019 to 
2020-2022. Defer project active 
year from 2020 to 2022.

 ACI-GER-20-
03-A 

-- Gilbert
Germann Rd: Gilbert Rd to 
Val Vista Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2021 Jul-22 2 2 6 Local  $        3,255,077  $                      -     $                     -     $        3,255,077 2024  RARF  $           958,706 

Amend: Increase project 
construction costs. Defer project 
construction from 2018/2019 to 
2020-2022. Defer project active 
year from 2020 to 2022.

 ACI-GER-20-
03-A 

-- Gilbert
Germann Rd: Gilbert Rd to 
Val Vista Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2022 Jul-22 2 2 6 Local  $        1,688,000  $                      -     $                     -     $        1,688,000 
Unfund-

ed
 RARF  $        1,458,151 

Amend: Increase project 
construction costs. Defer project 
construction from 2018/2019 to 
2020-2022. Defer project active 
year from 2020 to 2022.

 ACI-GER-20-
03-A 

-- Gilbert
Greenfield Rd: Elliot Rd to 
Ray Rd

Design roadway widening 2027 Jul-27 2 4 6 Local  $           656,750  $                      -     $                     -     $           656,750 2023  RARF  $           419,469 

Amend: Defer project design 
phase from 2017/2018 to 2027. 
Defer project active year from 
2020 to 2027.

 ACI-GRN-
10-03 

-- Gilbert
Greenfield Rd: Elliot Rd to 
Ray Rd

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for roadway widening

2027 Jul-27 2 4 6 Local  $        1,030,817  $                      -     $                     -     $        1,030,817 2023  RARF  $           801,217 

Amend: Defer project right-of-
way phase from 2019 to 2027. 
Defer project active year from 
2020 to 2027.

 ACI-GRN-
10-03 

-- Gilbert
Greenfield Rd: Elliot Rd to 
Ray Rd

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for roadway widening

2027 Jul-27 2 4 6 Local  $        1,030,817  $                      -     $                     -     $        1,030,817 2024  RARF  $           801,217 

Amend: Defer project right-of-
way phase from 2019 to 2027. 
Defer project active year from 
2020 to 2027.

 ACI-GRN-
10-03 

-- Gilbert
Greenfield Rd: Elliot Rd to 
Ray Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2027 Jul-27 2 4 6 Local  $        1,252,958  $                      -     $                     -     $        1,252,958 2024  RARF  $           876,636 

Amend: Defer project 
construction phase from 
2019/2020 to 2027. Defer project 
active year from 2020 to 2027.

 ACI-GRN-
10-03 

-- Gilbert
Greenfield Rd: Elliot Rd to 
Ray Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2027 Jul-27 2 4 6 Local  $        1,252,958  $                      -     $                     -     $        1,252,958 2025  RARF  $           846,636 

Amend: Defer project 
construction phase from 
2019/2020 to 2027. Defer project 
active year from 2020 to 2027.

 ACI-GRN-
10-03 

-- Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Greenfield 
Rd

Design intersection 
improvement

2022 Jul-24 0.5 4 6
STP-
MAG

 $           497,153  $           143,847  $                     -     $           641,000 2022
 STP-
MAG 

 $           143,847 

Amend: Defer project design 
phase from 2021/2022 to 2022-
2024. Defer project design phase 
reimbursement from 2021 to 
2022. Increase project design 
phase costs.

 AII-GUD-10-
03 

-- Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Greenfield 
Rd

Design intersection 
improvement

2023 Jul-24 0.5 4 6
STP-
MAG

 $           328,077  $              71,923  $                     -     $           400,000 2023
 STP-
MAG 

 $              71,923 

Amend: Defer project design 
phase from 2021/2022 to 2022-
2024. Defer project design phase 
reimbursement from 2022 to 
2023. Increase project design 
phase costs.

 AII-GUD-10-
03 

-- Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Greenfield 
Rd

Design intersection 
improvement

2024 Jul-24 0.5 4 6
STP-
MAG

 $           128,077  $              71,923  $                     -     $           200,000 2024
 STP-
MAG 

 $              71,923 

Amend: Defer project design 
phase from 2021/2022 to 2022-
2024. Defer project design phase 
reimbursement from 2022 to 
2024. Increase project design 
phase costs.

 AII-GUD-10-
03 



Changes in Red 30/55

5/13/2013

TIP # Agency Project Location Project Description Work 
Year

Est. Date 
Open

Le
ng

th
 (m

ile
s)

La
ne

s 
Be

fo
re

La
ne

s 
Af

te
r

Fu
nd

 T
yp

e Local Cost Federal Cost Regional Cost Total Cost Reimb.
Fiscal 
Year*

Fund 
Type

Regional Reimb. Notes: RTP ID

Maricopa Association of Governments

ALCP Table 2. ALCP Project Changes to the Draft Fiscal Year 2014 ALCP (Non-TIP Changes)
ALCP

-- Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Greenfield 
Rd

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for intersection 
improvement

2022 Jul-24 0.5 4 6
STP-
MAG

 $           327,395  $           272,605  $                     -     $           600,000 2022
 STP-
MAG 

 $           272,605 
Amend: Increase project right-of-
way phase costs.

 AII-GUD-10-
03 

-- Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Greenfield 
Rd

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for intersection 
improvement

2023 Jul-24 0.5 4 6
STP-
MAG

 $           327,395  $           272,605  $                     -     $           600,000 2023
 STP-
MAG 

 $           272,605 
Amend: Increase project right-of-
way phase costs.

 AII-GUD-10-
03 

-- Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Greenfield 
Rd

Construct intersection 
improvement

2023 Jul-24 0.5 4 6
STP-
MAG

 $           920,324  $        1,079,676  $                     -     $        2,000,000 2023
 STP-
MAG 

 $        1,079,676 
Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs.

 AII-GUD-10-
03 

-- Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Greenfield 
Rd

Construct intersection 
improvement

2023 Jul-24 0.5 4 6 Local  $        2,000,000  $                      -     $                     -     $        2,000,000 2024
 STP-
MAG 

 $           257,876 
Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs.

 AII-GUD-10-
03 

-- Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Greenfield 
Rd

Construct intersection 
improvement

2024 Jul-24 0.5 4 6
STP-
MAG

 $           352,200  $           821,800  $                     -     $        1,174,000 2024
 STP-
MAG 

 $           821,800 
Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs.

 AII-GUD-10-
03 

-- Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Greenfield 
Rd

Construct intersection 
improvement

2024 Jul-24 0.5 4 6 Local  $        1,174,000  $                      -     $                     -     $        1,174,000 
Unfund-

ed
 STP-
MAG 

 $        1,919,430 
Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs.

 AII-GUD-10-
03 

-- Gilbert Guadalupe Rd at Power Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2023 Jul-25 0.5 4 6 Local  $           205,000  $                      -     $                     -     $           205,000 --  --  -- 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2021/2022 to 2023-
2025. Defer project active year 
from 2024 to 2025.

 AII-GUD-20-
03 

-- Gilbert Guadalupe Rd at Power Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2024 Jul-25 0.5 4 6 Local  $           700,000  $                      -     $                     -     $           700,000 --  --  -- 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2021/2022 to 2023-
2025. Defer project active year 
from 2024 to 2025.

 AII-GUD-20-
03 

-- Gilbert Guadalupe Rd at Power Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2025 Jul-25 0.5 4 6 Local  $           300,000  $                      -     $                     -     $           300,000 --  --  -- 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2021/2022 to 2023-
2025. Defer project active year 
from 2024 to 2025.

 AII-GUD-20-
03 

-- Gilbert Guadalupe Rd at Power Rd
Acquisition of right-of-way 
for intersection 
improvement

2023 Jul-25 0.5 4 6 Local  $           100,000  $                      -     $                     -     $           100,000 --  --  -- 

Amend: Decrease project right-of-
way phase costs. Defer a portion 
of project right-of-way phase to 
2025. Defer project active year 
from 2024 to 2025.

 AII-GUD-20-
03 

-- Gilbert Guadalupe Rd at Power Rd
Acquisition of right-of-way 
for intersection 
improvement

2024 Jul-25 0.5 4 6 Local  $           800,000  $                      -     $                     -     $           800,000 --  --  -- 

Amend: Decrease project right-of-
way phase costs. Defer a portion 
of project right-of-way phase to 
2025.Defer project active year 
from 2024 to 2025.

 AII-GUD-20-
03 

-- Gilbert Guadalupe Rd at Power Rd
Acquisition of right-of-way 
for intersection 
improvement

2025 Jul-25 0.5 4 6 Local  $           300,000  $                      -     $                     -     $           300,000 --  --  -- 

Amend: Decrease project right-of-
way phase costs. Defer a portion 
of project right-of-way phase to 
2025. Defer project active year 
from 2024 to 2025.

 AII-GUD-20-
03 

-- Gilbert Guadalupe Rd at Power Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2024 Jul-25 0.5 4 6 Local  $        1,023,000  $                      -     $                     -     $        1,023,000 2026  RARF  $           716,100 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2023/2024 to 2024/2025. Defer 
project active year from 2024 to 
2025. Switch funding source from 
CMAQ to RARF.

 AII-GUD-20-
03 
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-- Gilbert Guadalupe Rd at Power Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2025 Jul-25 0.5 4 6 Local  $        2,375,092  $                      -     $                     -     $        2,375,092 2026  RARF  $        1,662,565 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2023/2024 to 2024/2025. Defer 
project active year from 2024 to 
2025. Switch funding source from 
CMAQ to RARF.

 AII-GUD-20-
03 

-- Gilbert Guadalupe Rd at Power Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2025 Jul-25 0.5 4 6 Local  $        1,624,908  $                      -     $                     -     $        1,624,908 
Unfund-

ed
 RARF  $        3,901,107 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2023/2024 to 2024/2025. Defer 
project active year from 2024 to 
2025. Switch funding source from 
CMAQ to RARF.

 AII-GUD-20-
03 

-- Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Val Vista 
Dr

Design intersection 
improvement

2019 Dec-21 0.5 4 6 Local  $           200,000  $                      -     $                     -     $           200,000 2022
 STP-
MAG 

 $              59,852 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2018/2019 to 2019-
2022. Switch funding source from 
CMAQ to STP-MAG.

 AII-GUD-50-
03 

-- Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Val Vista 
Dr

Design intersection 
improvement

2020 Dec-21 0.5 4 6 Local  $           641,000  $                      -     $                     -     $           641,000 2022
 STP-
MAG 

 $              59,852 

Amend: Decrease project right-of-
way phase costs. Defer project 
right-of-way phase from 
2019/2020 to 2020/2021.  Switch 
funding source from CMAQ to 
STP-MAG.

 AII-GUD-50-
03 

-- Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Val Vista 
Dr

Design intersection 
improvement

2021 Dec-21 0.5 4 6 Local  $           300,000  $                      -     $                     -     $           300,000 2022
 STP-
MAG 

 $              59,852 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2018/2019 to 2019-
2022. Switch funding source from 
CMAQ to STP-MAG.

 AII-GUD-50-
03 

-- Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Val Vista 
Dr

Design intersection 
improvement

2022 Dec-21 0.5 4 6
STP-
MAG

 $              40,148  $              59,852  $                     -     $           100,000 2022
 STP-
MAG 

 $              59,852 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2018/2019 to 2019-
2022. Switch funding source from 
CMAQ to STP-MAG.

 AII-GUD-50-
03 

-- Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Val Vista 
Dr

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for intersection 
improvement

2020 Dec-21 0.5 4 6 Local  $           800,000  $                      -     $                     -     $           800,000 2022
 STP-
MAG 

 $           560,000 

Amend: Decrease project right-of-
way phase costs. Defer project 
right-of-way phase from 
2019/2020 to 2020/2021. Switch 
funding source from CMAQ to 
STP-MAG.

 AII-GUD-50-
03 

-- Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Val Vista 
Dr

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for intersection 
improvement

2021 Dec-21 0.5 4 6 Local  $           400,000  $                      -     $                     -     $           400,000 2022
 STP-
MAG 

 $           280,000 

Amend: Decrease project right-of-
way phase costs. Defer project 
right-of-way phase from 
2019/2020 to 2020/2021. Switch 
funding source from CMAQ to 
STP-MAG.

 AII-GUD-50-
03 



Changes in Red 32/55

5/13/2013

TIP # Agency Project Location Project Description Work 
Year

Est. Date 
Open

Le
ng

th
 (m

ile
s)

La
ne

s 
Be

fo
re

La
ne

s 
Af

te
r

Fu
nd

 T
yp

e Local Cost Federal Cost Regional Cost Total Cost Reimb.
Fiscal 
Year*

Fund 
Type

Regional Reimb. Notes: RTP ID

Maricopa Association of Governments

ALCP Table 2. ALCP Project Changes to the Draft Fiscal Year 2014 ALCP (Non-TIP Changes)
ALCP

-- Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Val Vista 
Dr

Construct intersection 
improvement

2021 Dec-21 0.5 4 6 Local  $        4,174,000  $                      -     $                     -     $        4,174,000 2022
 STP-
MAG 

 $        1,995,783 

Amend: increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2020/2021 to 2021/2022.Switch 
funding source from CMAQ to 
STP-MAG.

 AII-GUD-50-
03 

-- Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Val Vista 
Dr

Construct intersection 
improvement

2022 Dec-21 0.5 4 6
STP-
MAG

 $           300,000  $           700,000  $                     -     $        1,000,000 2022
 STP-
MAG 

 $           700,000 

Amend: increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2020/2021 to 2021/2022. Switch 
funding source from CMAQ to 
STP-MAG.

 AII-GUD-50-
03 

-- Gilbert
Ray Rd:  Val Vista to Power 
Rd

Design roadway widening 2023 Jul-25 4 4 6
STP-
MAG

 $           412,800  $           963,200  $                     -     $        1,376,000 2023
 STP-
MAG 

 $           963,200 

Amend: Decrease project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2018 to 2023-2025. 
Defer reimbursement from 2019 
to 2023.  Defer project active 
year from 2020 to 2025.

 ACI-RAY-10-
03 

-- Gilbert
Ray Rd:  Val Vista to Power 
Rd

Design roadway widening 2024 Jul-25 4 4 6
STP-
MAG

 $           234,900  $           548,100  $                     -     $           783,000 2024
 STP-
MAG 

 $           548,100 

Amend: Decrease project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2018 to 2023-2025.  
Defer reimbursement from 2019 
to 2024. Defer project active year 
from 2020 to 2025.

 ACI-RAY-10-
03 

-- Gilbert
Ray Rd:  Val Vista to Power 
Rd

Design roadway widening 2025 Jul-25 4 4 6
STP-
MAG

 $              60,000  $           140,000  $                     -     $           200,000 2025
 STP-
MAG 

 $           140,000 

Amend: Decrease project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2018 to 2023-2025. 
Defer reimbursement from 2019 
to 2025. Defer project active year 
from 2020 to 2025.

 ACI-RAY-10-
03 

-- Gilbert
Ray Rd:  Val Vista to Power 
Rd

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for roadway widening

2023 Jul-25 4 4 6
STP-
MAG

 $           750,000  $        1,750,000  $                     -     $        2,500,000 2023
 STP-
MAG 

 $        1,750,000 

Amend: Decrease project right-of-
way costs. Defer project right-of-
way phase from 2018/2019 to 
2023/2024. Defer 
reimbursement from 2020 to 
2023. Defer project active year 
from 2020 to 2025.

 ACI-RAY-10-
03 

-- Gilbert
Ray Rd:  Val Vista to Power 
Rd

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for roadway widening

2024 Jul-25 4 4 6
STP-
MAG

 $           150,000  $           350,000  $                     -     $           500,000 2024
 STP-
MAG 

 $           350,000 

Amend: Decrease project right-of-
way costs. Defer project right-of-
way phase from 2018/2019 to 
2023/2024. Defer 
reimbursement from 2021 to 
2024. Defer project active year 
from 2020 to 2025.

 ACI-RAY-10-
03 
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-- Gilbert
Ray Rd:  Val Vista to Power 
Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2024 Jul-25 4 4 6
STP-
MAG

 $        1,174,200  $        2,739,800  $                     -     $        3,914,000 2024
 STP-
MAG 

 $        2,739,800 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2019/2020 to 2024/2025. Defer 
reimbursement from 2020 to 
2024. Defer project active year 
from 2020 to 2025.

 ACI-RAY-10-
03 

-- Gilbert
Ray Rd:  Val Vista to Power 
Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2024 Jul-25 4 4 6
STP-
MAG

 $        1,174,200  $        2,739,800  $                     -     $        3,914,000 2024
 STP-
MAG 

 $        2,739,800 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2019/2020 to 2024/2025. Defer 
reimbursement from 2021 to 
2024. Defer project active year 
from 2020 to 2025.

 ACI-RAY-10-
03 

-- Gilbert
Ray Rd:  Val Vista to Power 
Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2025 Jul-25 4 4 6
STP-
MAG

 $           600,000  $        1,400,000  $                     -     $        2,000,000 2025
 STP-
MAG 

 $        1,400,000 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2019/2020 to 2024/2025. Defer 
reimbursement from 2022 to 
2025. Defer project active year 
from 2020 to 2025.

 ACI-RAY-10-
03 

-- Gilbert
Ray Rd:  Val Vista to Power 
Rd

Project savings for roadway 
widening

2026 Jul-25 4 4 6
STP-
MAG

 $                      -     $        6,052,177  $                     -     $        6,052,177 2026
 STP-
MAG 

 $        6,052,177 
Increase project savings from 
design, right-of-way, and 
construction phases.

 ACI-RAY-10-
03 

-- Gilbert Ray Rd at Gilbert Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2023 Jul-26 0.5 4 6 Local  $           100,000  $                      -     $                     -     $           100,000 
Unfund-

ed
 RARF  $              51,889 

Amend: increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2021/2022 to 2023-
2026. Defer project active year 
from 2024 to 2026.

 AII-RAY-30-
03 

-- Gilbert Ray Rd at Gilbert Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2024 Jul-26 0.5 4 6 Local  $           741,000  $                      -     $                     -     $           741,000 
Unfund-

ed
 RARF  $              51,889 

Amend: increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2021/2022 to 2023-
2026. Defer project active year 
from 2024 to 2026.

 AII-RAY-30-
03 

-- Gilbert Ray Rd at Gilbert Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2025 Jul-26 0.5 4 6 Local  $           300,000  $                      -     $                     -     $           300,000 
Unfund-

ed
 RARF  $              51,889 

Amend: increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2021/2022 to 2023-
2026. Defer project active year 
from 2024 to 2026.

 AII-RAY-30-
03 

-- Gilbert Ray Rd at Gilbert Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2026 Jul-26 0.5 4 6 Local  $           100,000  $                      -     $                     -     $           100,000 
Unfund-

ed
 RARF  $              51,889 

Amend: increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2021/2022 to 2023-
2026. Defer project active year 
from 2024 to 2026.

 AII-RAY-30-
03 

-- Gilbert Ray Rd at Gilbert Rd
Acquisition of right-of-way 
for intersection 
improvement

2024 Jul-26 0.5 4 6 Local  $           800,000  $                      -     $                     -     $           800,000 
Unfund-

ed
 RARF  $           560,000 

Amend: Decrease project right-of-
way phase costs. Defer project 
right-of-way phase from 
2022/2023 to 2024/2025.Defer 
project active year from 2024 to 
2026.

 AII-RAY-30-
03 
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-- Gilbert Ray Rd at Gilbert Rd
Acquisition of right-of-way 
for intersection 
improvement

2025 Jul-26 0.5 4 6 Local  $           400,000  $                      -     $                     -     $           400,000 
Unfund-

ed
 RARF  $           280,000 

Amend: Decrease project right-of-
way phase costs. Defer project 
right-of-way phase from 
2022/2023 to 2024/2025.Defer 
project active year from 2024 to 
2026.

 AII-RAY-30-
03 

-- Gilbert Ray Rd at Gilbert Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2025 Jul-26 0.5 4 6 Local  $        4,174,000  $                      -     $                     -     $        4,174,000 
Unfund-

ed
 RARF  $        2,027,154 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2023/2024 to 2025/2026. Defer 
project active year from 2024 to 
2026.

 AII-RAY-30-
03 

-- Gilbert Ray Rd at Gilbert Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2026 Jul-26 0.5 4 6 Local  $        1,000,000  $                      -     $                     -     $        1,000,000 
Unfund-

ed
 RARF  $           700,000 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2023/2024 to 2025/2026. Defer 
project active year from 2024 to 
2026.

 AII-RAY-30-
03 

-- Gilbert Warner Rd at Greenfield Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2020 Jul-21 0.5 4 6 Local  $           841,000  $                      -     $                     -     $           841,000 2021  RARF  $           152,340 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2019/2020 to 2020-
2022. Switch funding source from 
CMAQ to RARF.

 AII-WRN-20-
03 

-- Gilbert Warner Rd at Greenfield Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2021 Jul-21 0.5 4 6 RARF  $           244,415  $              55,585  $                     -     $           300,000 2021  RARF  $           111,170 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2019/2020 to 2020-
2022. Switch funding source from 
CMAQ to RARF.

 AII-WRN-20-
03 

-- Gilbert Warner Rd at Greenfield Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2022 Jul-21 0.5 4 6 RARF  $              30,000  $              70,000  $                     -     $           100,000 2022  RARF  $              70,000 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2019/2020 to 2020-
2022.  Defer reimbursement 
from 2021 to 2022. Switch 
funding source from CMAQ to 
RARF.

 AII-WRN-20-
03 

-- Gilbert Warner Rd at Greenfield Rd
Acquisition of right-of-way 
for intersection 
improvement

2020 Jul-21 0.5 4 6 Local  $           240,000  $           560,000  $                     -     $           800,000 2021  RARF  $           560,000 

Amend: Decrease project right-of-
way phase costs. Defer a portion 
of project right-of-way to 2021. 
Switch funding source from 
CMAQ to RARF.

 AII-WRN-20-
03 

-- Gilbert Warner Rd at Greenfield Rd
Acquisition of right-of-way 
for intersection 
improvement

2021 Jul-21 0.5 4 6 RARF  $           120,000  $           280,000  $                     -     $           400,000 2021  RARF  $           280,000 

Amend: Decrease project right-of-
way phase costs. Defer a portion 
of project right-of-way to 2021. 
Switch funding source from 
CMAQ to RARF.

 AII-WRN-20-
03 

-- Gilbert Warner Rd at Greenfield Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2021 Jul-21 0.5 4 6 RARF  $           597,063  $        1,393,146  $                     -     $        1,990,208 2021  RARF  $        1,393,146 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2020/2021 to 2021/2022.

 AII-WRN-20-
03 
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-- Gilbert Warner Rd at Greenfield Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2021 Jul-21 0.5 4 6 Local  $        2,183,792  $                      -     $                     -     $        2,183,792 2022  RARF  $           508,112 

Amend: increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2020/2021 to 2021/2022. Switch 
funding source from CMAQ to 
STP-MAG.

 AII-WRN-20-
03 

-- Gilbert Warner Rd at Greenfield Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2022 Jul-21 0.5 4 6 RARF  $           300,000  $           700,000  $                     -     $        1,000,000 2022  RARF  $           700,000 

Amend: increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2020/2021 to 2021/2022. Switch 
funding source from CMAQ to 
STP-MAG.

 AII-WRN-20-
03 

-- Gilbert
Power Rd: Pecos Rd to 
Chandler Heights

Design roadway widening 2023 Jul-25 4 4 6 Local  $        1,399,962  $                      -     $                     -     $        1,399,962 --  --  -- 
Amend: Defer project design 
phase from 2022/2023 to 
2023/2024.

 ACI-PWR-
10-03-C 

-- Gilbert
Power Rd: Pecos Rd to 
Chandler Heights

Design roadway widening 2024 Jul-25 4 4 6 Local  $        1,399,962  $                      -     $                     -     $        1,399,962 --  --  -- 
Amend: Defer project design 
phase from 2022/2023 to 
2023/2024.

 ACI-PWR-
10-03-C 

-- Maricopa 
County

Dobson Road Bridge over 
the Salt River

Design roadway widening 2019 Jul-22 1.6 0 6
STP-
MAG

 $        4,000,000  -  $                     -     $        4,000,000 -  -  - 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2016/2017 to 2019.  
Defer project active year from 
2019 to 2022.

 ACI-DOB-10-
03 

-- Maricopa 
County

Dobson Road Bridge over 
the Salt River

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for roadway widening

2020 Jul-22 1.6 0 6
STP-
MAG

 $        2,600,000  $        1,400,000  $                     -     $        4,000,000 2020
 STP-
MAG 

 $        2,800,000 

Amend: Decrease project right-of-
way phase costs. Defer project 
right-of-way phase from 
2017/2018 to 2020. Defer 
reimbursement from 2019 to 
2020. Transfer a portion of right-
of-way phase reimbursement to 
construction phase. Defer project 
active year from 2019 to 2022.

 ACI-DOB-10-
03 

-- Maricopa 
County

Dobson Road Bridge over 
the Salt River

Construct roadway 
widening

2021 Jul-22 1.6 0 6
STP-
MAG

 $        5,613,801  $     12,886,199  $                     -     $     18,500,000 2021
 STP-
MAG 

 $     12,886,199 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2018/2019 to 2022. Increase 
project construction phase 
reimbursement from project 
right-of-way phase.  Defer 
reimbursement from 2020 to 
2021.

 ACI-DOB-10-
03 

-- Maricopa 
County

Dobson Road Bridge over 
the Salt River

Construct roadway 
widening

2022 Jul-22 1.6 0 6
STP-
MAG

 $     17,653,797  $        2,946,203  $                     -     $     20,600,000 2022
 STP-
MAG 

 $        2,946,203 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2018/2019 to 2022.  Defer 
reimbursement from 2021 to 
2022

 ACI-DOB-10-
03 
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ALCP

-- Maricopa 
County

Gilbert Road Bridge over 
the Salt River

Design roadway widening 2017 Jul-20 1.6 4 6
STP-
MAG

 $        1,200,000  $        2,800,000  $                     -     $        4,000,000 2017
 STP-
MAG 

 $        2,800,000 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2014 to 2017. Defer 
design phase reimbursement 
from 2014 to 2017. Defer project 
active year from 2016 to 2020.

 ACI-GIL-20-
03 

-- Maricopa 
County

Gilbert Road Bridge over 
the Salt River

Construct roadway 
widening

2019 Jul-20 1.6 4 6
STP-
MAG

 $        1,200,000  $        2,800,000  $                     -     $        4,000,000 2019
 STP-
MAG 

 $        2,800,000 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2015/2016 to 2019/2020. Defer 
project construction phase 
reimbursement from 2016/2017 
to 2020/2021. Defer project 
active year from 2016 to 2020.

 ACI-GIL-20-
03 

-- Maricopa 
County

Gilbert Road Bridge over 
the Salt River

Construct roadway 
widening

2020 Jul-20 1.6 4 6
STP-
MAG

 $     24,795,253  $        8,404,747  $                     -     $     33,200,000 2020
 STP-
MAG 

 $        8,404,747 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2015/2016 to 2019/2020. Defer 
project construction phase 
reimbursement from 2016/2017 
to 2020/2021. Defer project 
active year from 2016 to 2020.

 ACI-GIL-20-
03 

-- Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Dysart 
Overpass

Construct roadway 
widening

2016 Jul-17 0.1 0 4 Local  $     14,790,429  $                      -     $                     -     $     14,790,429 2017
 STP-
MAG 

 $     10,000,000 
Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs.

 ACI-NOR-
10-03-E 

-- Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Dysart 
Overpass

Construct roadway 
widening

2016 Jul-17 0.1 0 4 Local  $     14,790,429  $                      -     $                     -     $     14,790,429 2018
 STP-
MAG 

 $     10,707,494 
Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs.

 ACI-NOR-
10-03-E 

-- Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Dysart 
Overpass

Design roadway widening 2016 Jul-17 0.1 0 4 Local  $        2,884,856  $                      -     $                     -     $        2,884,856 2017
 STP-
MAG 

 $        2,449,399 

Amend: Decrease project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2014-2016 to 
2015/2016. 

 ACI-NOR-
10-03-E 

-- Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Phase II 
ROW Protection

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for roadway widening

2016 Jul-16 13 0 0 Local  $           750,000  $                      -     $                     -     $           750,000 2017
 STP-
MAG 

 $           700,000 

Amend: Advance project right-of-
way phase from 2016-2017 to 
2014-2016. Advance project 
active year from 2017 to 2016.

 ACI-NOR-
10-03-F 

-- Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Interim 
Construction

Construction of interim 
roadway

2018 Jul-21 13 - -
STP-
MAG

 $        2,893,892  $     13,081,161  $                     -     $     15,975,053 2018
 STP-
MAG 

 $     13,081,161 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2018-2020 to 2018-2021. Defer 
project active year from 2020 to 
2021.

 ACI-NOR-
10-03-G 

-- Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Interim 
Construction

Construction of interim 
roadway

2019 Jul-21 13 - -
STP-
MAG

 $           891,253  $        2,078,747  $                     -     $        2,970,000 2019
 STP-
MAG 

 $        2,078,747 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2018-2020 to 2018-2021. Defer 
project active year from 2020 to 
2021.

 ACI-NOR-
10-03-G 
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ALCP

-- Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Interim 
Construction

Construction of interim 
roadway

2020 Jul-21 13 - -
STP-
MAG

 $        1,165,165  $        2,719,635  $                     -     $        3,884,800 2020
 STP-
MAG 

 $        2,719,635 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2018-2020 to 2018-2021. Defer 
project active year from 2020 to 
2021.

 ACI-NOR-
10-03-G 

-- Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Interim 
Construction

Construction of interim 
roadway

2021 Jul-21 13 - - Local  $        3,800,393  $                      -     $                     -     $        3,800,393 -  -  - 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2018-2020 to 2018-2021. Defer 
project active year from 2020 to 
2021.

 ACI-NOR-
10-03-G 

-- Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: El 
Mirage Alternative Access

Design roadway widening 2018 Jul-19 1 0 2 Local  $           343,508  $                      -     $                     -     $           343,508 2021
 STP-
MAG 

 $           174,176 
Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs.

 ACI-NOR-
20-03-A 

-- Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: El 
Mirage Alternative Access

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for roadway widening

2018 Jul-19 1 0 2 Local  $           836,491  $                      -     $                     -     $           836,491 2021
 STP-
MAG 

 $           563,535 
Amend: Increase project right-of-
way phase costs.

 ACI-NOR-
20-03-A 

-- Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: El 
Mirage Alternative Access

Construct roadway 
widening

2019 Jul-19 1 0 2 Local  $        2,834,286  $                      -     $                     -     $        2,834,286 2021
 STP-
MAG 

 $        2,177,198 
Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs.

 ACI-NOR-
20-03-A 

-- Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: El 
Mirage Overpass

Design roadway widening 2019 Jul-21 0.1 0 4 Local  $        2,376,761  $                      -     $                     -     $        2,376,761 2021
 STP-
MAG 

 $        1,593,737 
Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project active 
year from 2020 to 2021. 

 ACI-NOR-
20-03-B 

-- Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: El 
Mirage Overpass

Construct roadway 
widening

2020 Jul-21 0.1 0 4 Local  $     12,000,000  $                      -     $                     -     $     12,000,000 2021
 STP-
MAG 

 $        8,921,712 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2020 to 2020/2021. Defer project 
active year from 2020 to 2021.

 ACI-NOR-
20-03-B 

-- Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: El 
Mirage Overpass

Construct roadway 
widening

2021 Jul-21 0.1 0 4 Local  $        6,000,000  $                      -     $                     -     $        6,000,000 2022
 STP-
MAG 

 $        4,000,000 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2020 to 2020/2021. Defer project 
active year from 2020 to 2021.

 ACI-NOR-
20-03-B 

-- Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: El 
Mirage Overpass

Construct roadway 
widening

2021 Jul-21 0.1 0 4 Local  $     10,210,382  $                      -     $                     -     $     10,210,382 2022
 STP-
MAG 

 $        7,000,000 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2020 to 2020/2021. Defer project 
active year from 2020 to 2021.

 ACI-NOR-
20-03-B 

-- Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Agua 
Fria to 111th Ave

Design roadway widening 2020 Jul-21 1 2 4 Local  $           425,714  $                      -     $                     -     $           425,714 2022
 STP-
MAG 

 $           228,429 
Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs.

 ACI-NOR-
20-03-C 

-- Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Agua 
Fria to 111th Ave

Construct roadway 
widening

2021 Jul-21 1 2 4 Local  $        3,448,571  $                      -     $                     -     $        3,448,571 2023
 STP-
MAG 

 $        2,588,864 
Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs.

 ACI-NOR-
20-03-C 

-- Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: 111th to 
107th

Design roadway widening 2021 Jul-24 0.5 4 6 Local  $        1,402,857  $                      -     $                     -     $        1,402,857 2022
 STP-
MAG 

 $           912,230 
Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project active 
year from 2023 to 2024.

 ACI-NOR-
20-03-D 
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ALCP

-- Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: 111th to 
107th

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for roadway widening

2022 Jul-24 0.5 4 6 Local  $        4,195,714  $                      -     $                     -     $        4,195,714 2023
 STP-
MAG 

 $        3,112,289 
Amend: Decrease project right-of-
way phase costs. Defer project 
active year from 2023 to 2024.

 ACI-NOR-
20-03-D 

-- Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: 111th to 
107th

Construct roadway 
widening

2023 Jul-24 0.5 4 6
STP-
MAG

 $        3,985,286  $        9,299,000  $                     -     $     13,284,286 2023
 STP-
MAG 

 $        9,299,000 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2023 to 2023/2024. Defer project 
active year from 2023 to 2024.

 ACI-NOR-
20-03-D 

-- Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: 111th to 
107th

Construct roadway 
widening

2024 Jul-24 0.5 4 6
STP-
MAG

 $           900,000  $        2,100,000  $                     -     $        3,000,000 2024
 STP-
MAG 

 $        2,100,000 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2023 to 2023/2024. Defer a 
portion of project 
reimbursement from 2023 to 
2024. Defer project active year 
from 2023 to 2024.

 ACI-NOR-
20-03-D 

-- Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: 107th to 
99th

Design roadway widening 2022 Jul-25 1 4 6 Local  $        1,597,143  $                      -     $                     -     $        1,597,143 2023
 STP-
MAG 

 $        1,048,114 
Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project active 
year from 2024 to 2025.

 ACI-NOR-
20-03-E 

-- Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: 107th to 
99th

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for roadway widening

2023 Jul-25 1 4 6
STP-
MAG

 $        2,419,714  $        5,646,000  $                     -     $        8,065,714 2023
 STP-
MAG 

 $        5,646,000 

Amend: Decrease project right of-
way phase costs. Defer project 
right-of-way phase from 2023 to 
2023-2024. Defer a portion of 
project right-of-way phase 
reimbursement from 2023 to 
2024. Defer project active year 
from 2024 to 2025.

 ACI-NOR-
20-03-E 

-- Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: 107th to 
99th

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for roadway widening

2024 Jul-25 1 4 6
STP-
MAG

 $           599,802  $        1,400,198  $                     -     $        2,000,000 2024
 STP-
MAG 

 $        1,400,198 

Amend: Decrease project right of-
way phase costs. Defer project 
right-of-way phase from 2023 to 
2023-2024. Defer a portion of 
project right-of-way phase 
reimbursement from 2023 to 
2024. Defer project active year 
from 2024 to 2025.

 ACI-NOR-
20-03-E 

-- Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: 107th to 
99th

Construct roadway 
widening

2024 Jul-25 1 4 6
STP-
MAG

 $        3,472,714  $        8,103,000  $                     -     $     11,575,714 2024
 STP-
MAG 

 $        8,102,000 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2024 to 2024-2025. Defer a 
portion of project construction 
phase reimbursement from 2024 
to 2025. Defer project active year 
from 2024 to 2025.

 ACI-NOR-
20-03-E 
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ALCP Table 2. ALCP Project Changes to the Draft Fiscal Year 2014 ALCP (Non-TIP Changes)
ALCP

-- Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: 107th to 
99th

Construct roadway 
widening

2025 Jul-25 1 4 6
STP-
MAG

 $        1,623,935  $        4,376,065  $                     -     $        6,000,000 2025
 STP-
MAG 

 $        4,376,065 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2024 to 2024-2025. Defer a 
portion of project construction 
phase reimbursement from 2024 
to 2025. Defer project active year 
from 2024 to 2025.

 ACI-NOR-
20-03-E 

-- Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Loop 
101 to 91st 

Design roadway widening 2023 Jul-25 0.5 4 6 Local  $           427,143  $                      -     $                     -     $           427,143 2025
 STP-
MAG 

 $           299,000 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Increase project 
reimbursement from project 
right-of-way phase.

 ACI-NOR-
20-03-F 

-- Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Loop 
101 to 91st 

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for roadway widening

2024 Jul-25 0.5 4 6 Local  $           471,429  $                      -     $                     -     $           471,429 2025
 STP-
MAG 

 $           435,501 

Amend: Decrease project right-of-
way phase costs. Transfer a 
portion of right-of-way phase 
reimbursements to design phase.

 ACI-NOR-
20-03-F 

-- Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Loop 
101 to 91st 

Construct roadway 
widening

2025 Jul-25 0.5 4 6
STP-
MAG

 $        1,217,755  $        2,840,816  $                     -     $        4,058,571 2025
 STP-
MAG 

 $        2,840,816 
Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs.

 ACI-NOR-
20-03-F 

-- Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: 91st to 
Grand Ave Intersection 
Improvements

Construct roadway 
widening

2025 Jul-26 3 4 6 Local  $        7,228,571  $                      -     $                     -     $        7,228,571 2026
 STP-
MAG 

 $        5,060,000 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2025 to 2025/2026. Defer project 
active year from 2025 to 2026.

 ACI-NOR-
20-03-G 

-- Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: 91st to 
Grand Ave Intersection 
Improvements

Construct roadway 
widening

2026 Jul-26 3 4 6
STP-
MAG

 $           152,926  $           847,074  $                     -     $        1,000,000 2026
 STP-
MAG 

 $           847,074 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2025 to 2025/2026. Defer project 
active year from 2025 to 2026.

 ACI-NOR-
20-03-G 

-- Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Phase III 
Corridorwide ROW 
Protection

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for roadway widening

2017 Jul-26 13 - - Local  $           425,000  $                      -     $                     -     $           425,000 - - -

Amend: Decrease project right-of-
way phase costs. Advance project 
right-of-way phase from 2021-
2025 to 2017-2026. Defer project 
active year from 2025 to 2026.

 ACI-NOR-
20-03-H 

-- Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Phase III 
Corridorwide ROW 
Protection

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for roadway widening

2018 Jul-26 13 - - Local  $           425,000  $                      -     $                     -     $           425,000 - - -

Amend: Decrease project right-of-
way phase costs. Advance project 
right-of-way phase from 2021-
2025 to 2017-2026. Defer project 
active year from 2025 to 2026.

 ACI-NOR-
20-03-H 

-- Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Phase III 
Corridorwide ROW 
Protection

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for roadway widening

2019 Jul-26 13 - - Local  $           425,000  $                      -     $                     -     $           425,000 - - -

Amend: Decrease project right-of-
way phase costs. Advance project 
right-of-way phase from 2021-
2025 to 2017-2026. Defer project 
active year from 2025 to 2026.

 ACI-NOR-
20-03-H 

-- Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Phase III 
Corridorwide ROW 
Protection

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for roadway widening

2020 Jul-26 13 - - Local  $           425,000  $                      -     $                     -     $           425,000 - - -

Amend: Decrease project right-of-
way phase costs. Advance project 
right-of-way phase from 2021-
2025 to 2017-2026. Defer project 
active year from 2025 to 2026.

 ACI-NOR-
20-03-H 
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ALCP

-- Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Phase III 
Corridorwide ROW 
Protection

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for roadway widening

2021 Jul-26 13 - - Local  $           425,000  $                      -     $                     -     $           425,000 - - -

Amend: Decrease project right-of-
way phase costs. Advance project 
right-of-way phase from 2021-
2025 to 2017-2026. Defer project 
active year from 2025 to 2026.

 ACI-NOR-
20-03-H 

-- Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Phase III 
Corridorwide ROW 
Protection

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for roadway widening

2022 Jul-26 13 - - Local  $           425,000  $                      -     $                     -     $           425,000 - - -

Amend: Decrease project right-of-
way phase costs. Advance project 
right-of-way phase from 2021-
2025 to 2017-2026. Defer project 
active year from 2025 to 2026.

 ACI-NOR-
20-03-H 

-- Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Phase III 
Corridorwide ROW 
Protection

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for roadway widening

2023 Jul-26 13 - - Local  $           425,000  $                      -     $                     -     $           425,000 - - -

Amend: Decrease project right-of-
way phase costs. Advance project 
right-of-way phase from 2021-
2025 to 2017-2026. Defer project 
active year from 2025 to 2026.

 ACI-NOR-
20-03-H 

-- Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Phase III 
Corridorwide ROW 
Protection

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for roadway widening

2024 Jul-26 13 - - Local  $           425,000  $                      -     $                     -     $           425,000 - - -

Amend: Decrease project right-of-
way phase costs. Advance project 
right-of-way phase from 2021-
2025 to 2017-2026. Defer project 
active year from 2025 to 2026.

 ACI-NOR-
20-03-H 

-- Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Phase III 
Corridorwide ROW 
Protection

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for roadway widening

2025 Jul-26 13 - - Local  $           425,000  $                      -     $                     -     $           425,000 - - -

Amend: Decrease project right-of-
way phase costs. Advance project 
right-of-way phase from 2021-
2025 to 2017-2026. Defer project 
active year from 2025 to 2026.

 ACI-NOR-
20-03-H 

-- Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Phase III 
Corridorwide ROW 
Protection

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for roadway widening

2026 Jul-26 13 - - Local  $           425,000  $                      -     $                     -     $           425,000 - - -

Amend: Decrease project right-of-
way phase costs. Advance project 
right-of-way phase from 2021-
2025 to 2017-2026. Defer project 
active year from 2025 to 2026.

 ACI-NOR-
20-03-H 

-- Maricopa 
County

Northern Pkwy: Ultimate 
Construction

Construct roadway 
widening

2025 Jul-26 12 0 6
STP-
MAG

 $        1,500,000  $        3,500,000  $                     -     $        5,000,000 2025
 STP-
MAG 

 $        3,500,000 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2025 to 2025-2026. Defer a 
portion of project construction 
phase reimbursement from 2025 
to 2026. Defer project active year 
from 2025 to 2026.

 ACI-NOR-
20-03-I 

-- Maricopa 
County

Northern Pkwy: Ultimate 
Construction

Construct roadway 
widening

2026 Jul-26 12 0 6
STP-
MAG

 $        1,250,984  $     12,340,079  $                     -     $     13,591,063 2026
 STP-
MAG 

 $     12,340,079 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2025 to 2025-2026. Defer a 
portion of project construction 
phase reimbursement from 2025 
to 2026. Defer project active year 
from 2025 to 2026.

 ACI-NOR-
20-03-I 
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-- Mesa
Broadway Rd: Dobson Rd to 
Country Club Dr

Pre-Design roadway 
widening

2019 Jun-22 2 4 6 Local  $           577,098  $                      -     $                     -     $           577,098 2026  RARF  $           403,969 

Amend: Increase project pre-
design phase costs. Defer project 
pre-design phase from 2017 to 
2019. Increase project pre-design 
reimbursement phase from 
project design phase. Defer 
project active year from 2019 to 
2022.

 ACI-BDW-
10-03 

-- Mesa
Broadway Rd: Dobson Rd to 
Country Club Dr

Design roadway widening 2019 Jun-22 2 4 6 Local  $           809,000  $                      -     $                     -     $           809,000 2026  RARF  $           566,300 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2018/2019 to 
2019/2020. Transfer a portion of 
project design phase 
reimbursement to project pre-
design phase. Defer project 
active year from 2019 to 2022.

 ACI-BDW-
10-03 

-- Mesa
Broadway Rd: Dobson Rd to 
Country Club Dr

Design roadway widening 2020 Jun-22 2 4 6 Local  $              68,936  $                      -     $                     -     $              68,936 2026  RARF  $              48,255 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2018/2019 to 
2019/2020. Transfer a portion of 
project design phase 
reimbursement to project pre-
design phase. Defer project 
active year from 2019 to 2022.

 ACI-BDW-
10-03 

-- Mesa
Broadway Rd: Dobson Rd to 
Country Club Dr

Design roadway widening 2020 Jun-22 2 4 6 Local  $        1,467,064  $                      -     $                     -     $        1,467,064 
Unfund-

ed
 RARF  $           375,659 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2018/2019 to 
2019/2020.  Defer project active 
year from 2019 to 2022.

 ACI-BDW-
10-03 

-- Mesa
Broadway Rd: Dobson Rd to 
Country Club Dr

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for roadway widening

2020 Jun-22 2 4 6 Local  $        3,896,383  $                      -     $                     -     $        3,896,383 2026  RARF  $        1,576,279 

Amend: Increase project right-of-
way phase costs. Defer project 
right of way phase from 2018 to 
2020/2021. Defer project active 
year from 2019 to 2022.

 ACI-BDW-
10-03 

-- Mesa
Broadway Rd: Dobson Rd to 
Country Club Dr

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for roadway widening

2021 Jun-22 2 4 6 Local  $        1,200,000  $                      -     $                     -     $        1,200,000 
Unfund-

ed
 RARF  $        1,151,190 

Amend: Increase project right-of-
way phase costs. Defer project 
right of way phase from 2018 to 
2020/2021. Defer project active 
year from 2019 to 2022.

 ACI-BDW-
10-03 

-- Mesa
Broadway Rd: Dobson Rd to 
Country Club Dr

Construct roadway 
widening

2021 Jun-22 2 4 6 Local  $        8,769,062  $                      -     $                     -     $        8,769,062 2026  RARF  $        1,156,554 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2019 to 2021/2022. Defer project 
active year from 2019 to 2022.

 ACI-BDW-
10-03 
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-- Mesa
Broadway Rd: Dobson Rd to 
Country Club Dr

Construct roadway 
widening

2022 Jun-22 2 4 6 Local  $        1,836,803  $                      -     $                     -     $        1,836,803 
Unfund-

ed
 RARF  $        3,214,591 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2019 to 2021/2022. Defer project 
active year from 2019 to 2022.

 ACI-BDW-
10-03 

-- Mesa
Country Club Dr at 
University Dr

Pre-Design intersection 
improvement

2019 Jun-22 1 4 6 RARF  $           477,533  $              67,397  $                     -     $           544,930 2019  RARF  $              67,397 

Amend:  Increase project pre-
design phase costs. Defer project 
pre-design phase from 2017 to 
2019. Defer project pre-design 
reimbursement from 2017 to 
2019. Defer project active year 
from 2019 to 2022. Switch 
funding from STP-MAG to RARF.

 AII-CCB-10-
03 

-- Mesa
Country Club Dr at 
University Dr

Design intersection 
improvement

2020 Jun-22 1 4 6 RARF  $        1,879,585  $              70,415  $                     -     $        1,950,000 2020  RARF  $              70,415 

Amend: Increase project design-
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2017/2018 to 
2020/2021. Defer project design 
phase reimbursement from 
2017/2018 to 2020/2021. Defer 
project active year from 2019 to 
2022. Switch funding from STP-
MAG to RARF.

 AII-CCB-10-
03 

-- Mesa
Country Club Dr at 
University Dr

Design intersection 
improvement

2021 Jun-22 1 4 6 RARF  $              30,490  $              70,415  $                     -     $           100,905 2021  RARF  $              70,415 

Amend: Increase project design-
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2017/2018 to 
2020/2021. Defer project design 
phase reimbursement from 
2017/2018 to 2020/2021. Defer 
project active year from 2019 to 
2022. Switch funding from STP-
MAG to RARF.

 AII-CCB-10-
03 

-- Mesa
Country Club Dr at 
University Dr

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for intersection 
improvement

2021 Jun-22 1 4 6 RARF  $        2,307,035  $        1,241,810  $                     -     $        3,548,845 2021  RARF  $        1,241,810 

Amend: Increase project right-of-
way phase costs. Defer project 
right-of-way phase from 2018 to 
2021/2022. Defer project right-of-
way phase reimbursement from 
2018 to 2021/2022. Defer project 
active year from 2019 to 2022. 
Switch funding from STP-MAG to 
RARF

 AII-CCB-10-
03 

-- Mesa
Country Club Dr at 
University Dr

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for intersection 
improvement

2022 Jun-22 1 4 6 RARF  $        1,969,090  $        1,241,810  $                     -     $        3,210,900 2022  RARF  $        1,241,810 

Amend: Increase project right-of-
way phase costs. Defer project 
right-of-way phase from 2018 to 
2021/2022. Defer project right-of-
way phase reimbursement from 
2018 to 2021/2022. Defer project 
active year from 2019 to 2022. 
Switch funding from STP-MAG to 
R

 AII-CCB-10-
03 
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-- Mesa
Country Club Dr at 
University Dr

Construct intersection 
improvement

2021 Jun-22 1 4 6 RARF  $        1,120,446  $        2,614,373  $                     -     $        3,734,819 2021  RARF  $        2,614,373 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2019 to 2021/2022. Defer project 
construction phase 
reimbursement from 2019 to 
2021/2022. Defer project active 
year from 2019 to 2022. Switch 
funding from STP-MAG to RARF.

 AII-CCB-10-
03 

-- Mesa
Country Club Dr at 
University Dr

Construct intersection 
improvement

2022 Jun-22 1 4 6 RARF  $        5,028,586  $        3,018,787  $                     -     $        8,047,373 2022  RARF  $        3,018,787 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2019 to 2021/2022. Defer project 
construction phase 
reimbursement from 2019 to 
2021/2022. Defer project active 
year from 2019 to 2022. Switch 
funding from STP-MAG to RARF.

 AII-CCB-10-
03 

-- Mesa
Crismon Rd: Broadway to 
Guadalupe

Design roadway widening 2026 Jun-26 3 4 6 Local  $        1,791,445  $                      -     $                     -     $        1,791,445 
Unfund-

ed
 RARF  $        1,254,011 

Amend: Advance project design 
phase from 2027 to 2026. 
Advance project active year from 
2029 to 2026.

 ACI-CRS-10-
03-A 

-- Mesa
Crismon Rd: Broadway to 
Guadalupe

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for roadway widening

2026 Jun-26 3 4 6 Local  $        6,035,529  $                      -     $                     -     $        6,035,529 
Unfund-

ed
 RARF  $        3,762,034 

Amend: Advance project right-of-
way phase from 2028 to 2026. 
Advance project open year from 
2029 to 2026.

 ACI-CRS-10-
03-A 

-- Mesa
Crismon Rd: Broadway to 
Guadalupe

Construct roadway 
widening

2026 Jun-26 3 4 6 Local  $     11,137,910  $                      -     $                     -     $     11,137,910 
Unfund-

ed
 RARF  $        4,902,636 

Amend: Advance project 
construction phase from 2029 to 
2026. Advance project active 
year from 2029 to 2026.

 ACI-CRS-10-
03-A 

-- Mesa
Crismon Rd: Guadalupe to 
Ray

Design roadway widening 2023 Jun-25 3 0 6 RARF  $           521,542  $        1,216,159  $                     -     $        1,737,701 2023  RARF  $        1,216,159 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Advance project 
design phase from 2025 to 
2023.Advance project active year 
from 2027 to 2025. Switch 
funding from STP-MAG to RARF.

 ACI-CRS-10-
03-B 

-- Mesa
Crismon Rd: Guadalupe to 
Ray

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for roadway widening

2024 Jun-25 3 0 6 RARF  $        1,668,220  $        3,892,514  $                     -     $        5,560,734 2024  RARF  $        3,892,514 

Amend: Increase project -right-of-
way phase costs. Advance project 
right-of-way phase from 2026 to 
2024. Advance project active 
year from 2027 to 2025. Switch 
funding from STP-MAG to RARF.

 ACI-CRS-10-
03-B 

-- Mesa
Crismon Rd: Guadalupe to 
Ray

Construct roadway 
widening

2025 Jun-25 3 0 6 RARF  $        1,414,286  $        3,300,000  $                     -     $        4,714,286 2025  RARF  $        3,300,000 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. 
Advance project construction 
phase from 2027 to 2025. 
Advance project active year from 
2027 to 2025. Switch funding 
from STP-MAG to RARF.

 ACI-CRS-10-
03-B 
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-- Mesa
Crismon Rd: Guadalupe to 
Ray

Construct roadway 
widening

2025 Jun-25 3 0 6 Local  $        6,081,110  $                      -     $                     -     $        6,081,110 2026  RARF  $        3,996,955 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. 
Advance project construction 
phase from 2027 to 2025. 
Advance project active year from 
2027 to 2025. Switch funding 
from STP-MAG to RARF.

 ACI-CRS-10-
03-B 

-- Mesa
Elliot Rd: Power Rd to 
Ellsworth

Design roadway widening 2024 Jun-27 3 2 6 Local  $        1,306,701  $                      -     $                     -     $        1,306,701 
unfund-

ed
 RARF  $           914,691 

Amend: Advance project design 
phase from 2025 to 2024.

 ACI-ELT-10-
03-A 

-- Mesa
Elliot Rd: Power Rd to 
Ellsworth

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for roadway widening

2025 Jun-27 3 2 6 Local  $        4,003,568  $                      -     $                     -     $        4,003,568 
unfund-

ed
 RARF  $        2,743,070 

Amend: Advance project right-of-
way phase from 2026 to 2025.

 ACI-ELT-10-
03-A 

-- Mesa
Elliot Rd: Power Rd to 
Ellsworth

Construct roadway 
widening

2026 Jun-27 3 2 6 Local  $        8,085,928  $                      -     $                     -     $        8,085,928 
unfund-

ed
 RARF  $        4,988,738 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. 
Advance project construction 
phase from 2027 to 2026.

 ACI-ELT-10-
03-A 

-- Mesa
Elliot Rd: Ellsworth to 
Meridian

Construct roadway 
widening

2025 Jun-25 3 2 6
STP-
MAG

 $        2,681,280  $        5,606,129  $                     -     $        8,287,409 2025
 STP-
MAG 

 $        5,606,129 
Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs.

 ACI-ELT-10-
03-B 

-- Mesa
Greenfield Rd: Southern 
Ave to University Dr

Pre-Design roadway 
widening

2019 Jun-21 2 4 6 Local  $           765,761  $                      -     $                     -     $           765,761 
unfund-

ed
 RARF  $           536,032 

Amend: Advance project pre-
design phase from 2026 to 
2019.Advance project active year 
from 2028 to 2021.

 ACI-GRN-
20-03-B 

-- Mesa
Greenfield Rd: Southern 
Ave to University Dr

Design roadway widening 2020 Jun-21 2 4 6 Local  $        1,334,256  $                      -     $                     -     $        1,334,256 
unfund-

ed
 RARF  $           233,465 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Advance project 
design phase from 2026 to 2020. 
Advance project active year from 
2028 to 2021.

 ACI-GRN-
20-03-B 

-- Mesa
Greenfield Rd: Southern 
Ave to University Dr

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for roadway widening

2021 Jun-21 2 4 6 Local  $        3,145,678  $                      -     $                     -     $        3,145,678 
unfund-

ed
 RARF  $        2,596,179 

Amend: Decrease project right-of-
way phase costs. Advance project 
right-of-way phase from 2027 to 
2021. Advance project active 
year from 2028 to 2021.

 ACI-GRN-
20-03-B 

-- Mesa
Greenfield Rd: Southern 
Ave to University Dr

Construct roadway 
widening

2021 Jun-21 2 4 6 Local  $        6,510,501  $                      -     $                     -     $        6,510,501 
unfund-

ed
 RARF  $        3,218,949 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. 
Advance project construction 
phase from 2027 to 2021. 
Advance project active year from 
2028 to 2021.

 ACI-GRN-
20-03-B 

-- Mesa
Hawes Rd: Broadway to 
US60

Construct roadway 
widening

2022 Jun-22 2 2 6 Local  $        6,597,082  $                      -     $                     -     $        6,597,082 2027  RARF  $                      -    
Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. 

 ACI-HWS-
10-03-A 

-- Mesa Hawes Rd: Baseline to Elliot Design roadway widening 2025 Jun-26 2 2 6
STP-
MAG

 $           298,997  $           696,098  $                     -     $           995,095 2025
 STP-
MAG 

 $           696,098 
Amend: Defer project active year 
to 2026 from 2025.

 ACI-HWS-
10-03-B 

-- Mesa Hawes Rd: Baseline to Elliot
Acquisition of right-of-way 
for roadway widening

2026 Jul-26 2 2 6
STP-
MAG

 $           895,517  $        2,088,293  $                     -     $        2,983,810 2026
 STP-
MAG 

 $        2,088,293 

Amend: Defer project right-of-
way phase from 2025 to 2026. 
Defer project right-of-way phase 
reimbursement from 2025 to 
2026. Defer project active year 
from 2025 to 2026.

 ACI-HWS-
10-03-B 
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-- Mesa Hawes Rd: Baseline to Elliot
Construct roadway 
widening

2026 Jun-26 2 2 6
STP-
MAG

 $        2,065,704  $        4,323,451  $                     -     $        6,389,155 2026
 STP-
MAG 

 $        4,323,451 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2025 to 2026. Defer project 
construction phase 
reimbursement from 2025 to 
2026. Defer project active year 
from 2025 to 2026.

 ACI-HWS-
10-03-B 

-- Mesa Hawes Rd: Elliot to Santan Design roadway widening 2025 Jun-26 1.3 2 6 Local  $           362,820  $                      -     $                     -     $           362,820 2026
 STP-
MAG 

 $           253,492 
Amend: Advance project design 
phase from 2026 to 2025.

 ACI-HWS-
10-03-C 

-- Mesa Hawes Rd: Elliot to Santan
Acquisition of right-of-way 
for roadway widening

2026 Jun-26 1.3 2 6
STP-
MAG

 $           150,000  $           350,000  $                     -     $           500,000 2026
 STP-
MAG 

 $           350,000 

Amend: Decrease project right-of-
way phase costs. Decrease 
project right-of-way 
reimbursement and transfer to 
project savings line item.

 ACI-HWS-
10-03-C 

-- Mesa Hawes Rd: Elliot to Santan
Construct roadway 
widening

2026 Jun-26 1.3 2 6
STP-
MAG

 $        3,023,465  $                      -     $                     -     $        3,023,465 2026
 STP-
MAG 

 $        2,116,426 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. 
Decrease project construction 
reimbursement and transfer to 
project savings line item.

 ACI-HWS-
10-03-C 

-- Mesa Hawes Rd: Elliot to Santan
Project savings for roadway 
widening

2026 Jun-26 1.3 2 6
STP-
MAG

 $                      -     $        1,695,072  $                     -     $        1,695,072 2026
 STP-
MAG 

 $        1,695,072 
Amend: New listing for project 
savings. 

 ACI-HWS-
10-03-C 

-- Mesa Lindsay Rd at Brown Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2019 Jun-21 0.5 4 6 Local  $           490,809  $                      -     $                     -     $           490,809 2025  CMAQ  $           343,566 

Amend: Advance project design 
phase from 2025 to 2019. 
Advance project active year from 
2026 to 2021.

 AII-LND-10-
03 

-- Mesa Lindsay Rd at Brown Rd
Acquisition of right-of-way 
for intersection 
improvement

2020 Jun-21 0.5 4 6 Local  $           626,585  $                      -     $                     -     $           626,585 2026  CMAQ  $           438,610 

Amend: Decrease project right-of-
way phase costs. Advance project 
right-of-way phase from 2026 to 
2020. Transfer a portion of 
project right-of-way phase 
reimbursement to project 
construction phase. Advance 
project active year from 2026 to 
2021

 AII-LND-10-
03 

-- Mesa Lindsay Rd at Brown Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2020 Jun-21 0.5 4 6 Local  $        1,000,000  $                      -     $                     -     $        1,000,000 2026  CMAQ  $           700,000 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. 
Advance project construction 
phase from 2026 to 2020/2021. 
Increase project construction 
phase reimbursement from 
project right-of-way phase 
reimbursement. Advance project 
active year from 2026 to 2021.

 AII-LND-10-
03 
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-- Mesa Lindsay Rd at Brown Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2021 Jun-21 0.5 4 6 Local  $        3,447,857  $                      -     $                     -     $        3,447,857 2026  CMAQ  $        2,436,569 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. 
Advance project construction 
phase from 2026 to 2020/2021. 
Increase project construction 
phase reimbursement from 
project right-of-way phase 
reimbursement. Advance project 
active year from 2026 to 2021.

 AII-LND-10-
03 

-- Mesa
McKellips Rd: East of 
Sossaman Rd to Crismon

Construct roadway 
widening

2024 Jun-24 3 2 4
STP-
MAG

 $        2,992,261  $        7,223,599  $                     -     $     10,215,860 2024
 STP-
MAG 

 $        7,223,599 
Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs.

 ACI-MCK-
10-03-A 

-- Mesa
McKellips Rd: Crismon Rd 
to Meridian Rd

Design roadway widening 2024 Jun-27 2 0 4 Local  $        1,170,100  $                      -     $                     -     $        1,170,100 2027  RARF  $                      -    
Amend: Advance project design 
phase from 2026 to 2024. 

 ACI-MCK-
10-03-B 

-- Mesa
McKellips Rd: Crismon Rd 
to Meridian Rd

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for roadway widening

2025 Jun-27 2 0 4 Local  $        3,796,348  $                      -     $                     -     $        3,796,348 2027  RARF  $                      -    
Amend: Advance project right-of-
way phase from 2026 to 2025.

 ACI-MCK-
10-03-B 

-- Mesa
McKellips Rd: Crismon Rd 
to Meridian Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2026 Jun-27 2 0 4 Local  $        6,578,098  $                      -     $                     -     $        6,578,098 2027  RARF  $                      -    

Amend: Advance project 
construction phase from 2027 to 
2026. Decrease project 
construction phase costs.

 ACI-MCK-
10-03-B 

-- Mesa McKellips Rd at Lindsay Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2026 Jun-27 0.5 4 6
STP-
MAG

 $           423,923  $           165,977  $                     -     $           589,900 2026
 STP-
MAG 

 $           165,977 
Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs.

 ACI-MCK-
20-03-A 

-- Mesa McKellips Rd at Lindsay Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2026 Jun-27 0.5 4 6
STP-
MAG

 $        2,698,999  $        5,132,212  $                     -     $        7,831,211 2026
 STP-
MAG 

 $        5,132,212 
Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs.

 ACI-MCK-
20-03-A 

-- Mesa
McKellips Rd at Greenfield 
Rd

Pre-Design roadway 
widening

2019 Jun-21 0.5 4 4 Local  $           116,074  $           116,074 2024  CMAQ  $              40,237 

Amend: Advance project pre-
design phase from 2025 to 2019. 
Advance project active date from 
2026 to 2021. Decrease number 
of lanes after construction from 6 
to 4.

 ACI-MCK-
20-03-B 

-- Mesa
McKellips Rd at Greenfield 
Rd

Design roadway widening 2020 Jun-21 0.5 4 4 Local  $           443,826  $           443,826 2025  CMAQ  $           167,989 

Amend: Increase project design-
phase costs. Advance project 
design phase from 2025 to 2020. 
Advance project active date from 
2026 to 2021. Decrease number 
of lanes after construction from 6 
to 4.

 ACI-MCK-
20-03-B 

-- Mesa
McKellips Rd at Greenfield 
Rd

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for roadway widening

2020 Jun-21 0.5 4 4 Local  $           564,780  $           564,780 2026  CMAQ  $              45,150 

Amend: Increase project right-of-
way phase costs. Advance project 
right-of-way phase from 2025 to 
2020. Advance project active 
date from 2026 to 2021. 
Decrease number of lanes after 
construction from 6 to 4.

 ACI-MCK-
20-03-B 
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-- Mesa
McKellips Rd at Greenfield 
Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2021 Jun-21 0.5 4 4 Local  $        2,715,320  $        2,715,320 2026  CMAQ  $        2,376,659 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. 
Advance project construction 
phase from 2025 to 2020. 
Advance project active date from 
2026 to 2021. Decrease number 
of lanes after construction from 6 
to 4.

 ACI-MCK-
20-03-B 

-- Mesa McKellips Rd at Higley Rd
Pre-Design intersection 
improvement

2019 Jun-22 0.5 4 4 Local  $           115,964  $                      -     $                     -     $           115,964 2022  CMAQ  $              40,708 

Amend: Advance project pre-
design phase from 2026 to 2019. 
Advance project active year from 
2026 to 2022.

 ACI-MCK-
20-03-C 

-- Mesa McKellips Rd at Higley Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2020 Jun-22 0.5 4 4 Local  $           756,500  $                      -     $                     -     $           756,500 2023  CMAQ  $           529,550 

Amend: Decrease project design 
phase costs. Advance project 
design phase work from 2024 to 
2020. Transfer a portion of 
design phase reimbursements to 
project construction phase. 
Advance project active year from 
2026 to 2022.

 ACI-MCK-
20-03-C 

-- Mesa McKellips Rd at Higley Rd
Acquisition of right-of-way 
for intersection 
improvement

2020 Jun-22 0.5 4 4 Local  $        1,090,164  $                      -     $                     -     $        1,090,164 2024  CMAQ  $           763,115 

Amend: Advance project right-of-
way phase from 2025 to 2020. 
Advance project active year from 
2026 to 2022.

 ACI-MCK-
20-03-C 

-- Mesa McKellips Rd at Higley Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2021 Jun-22 0.5 4 4 Local  $        3,550,776  $                      -     $                     -     $        3,550,776 2025  CMAQ  $        2,485,543 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. 
Advance project construction 
phase from 2025 to 2021. 
Advance project active year from 
2026 to 2022.

 ACI-MCK-
20-03-C 

-- Mesa McKellips Rd at Higley Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2022 Jun-22 0.5 4 4 Local  $        3,643,349  $                      -     $                     -     $        3,643,349 2025  CMAQ  $        2,491,143 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. 
Advance project construction 
phase from 2025 to 2021. 
Increase project construction 
phase reimbursement from 
project design phase 
reimbursement.  Advance project 
active year from 2026 to 2022.

 ACI-MCK-
20-03-C 

-- Mesa McKellips Rd at Recker Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2024 Jun-26 0.5 4 4 Local  $           808,574  $                      -     $                     -     $           808,574 2025  CMAQ  $           566,002 
Amend: Advance project design 
phase from 2025 to 2024.

 ACI-MCK-
20-03-E 

-- Mesa McKellips Rd at Recker Rd
Acquisition of right-of-way 
for intersection 
improvement

2025 Jun-26 0.5 4 4 Local  $        1,147,157  $                      -     $                     -     $        1,147,157 2026  CMAQ  $           803,010 
Amend: Advance project right-of-
way phase from 2026 to 2025.

 ACI-MCK-
20-03-E 

-- Mesa McKellips Rd at Recker Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2026 Jun-26 0.5 4 4 CMAQ  $        1,230,247  $        2,024,417  $                     -     $        3,254,664 2026  CMAQ  $        2,024,417 
Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs.

 ACI-MCK-
20-03-E 

-- Mesa Mesa Dr at Broadway Rd
Acquisition of right-of-way 
for intersection 
improvement

2016 Jun-18 1 4 6 Local  $        1,324,475  $                      -     $                     -     $        1,324,475 2017  RARF  $           927,133 

Amend: Project right-of-way 
phase deferred from 2014/2015 
to 2015/2016. Defer project 
active year from 2016 to 2018.

 ACI-MES-10-
03-B 
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-- Mesa Mesa Dr at Broadway Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2017 Jun-18 1 4 6 Local  $        8,155,139  $                      -     $                     -     $        8,155,139 2019  RARF  $        5,708,597 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2016 to 2017/2018. Defer project 
active year from 2016 to 2018.

 ACI-MES-10-
03-B 

-- Mesa Mesa Dr at Broadway Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2018 Jun-18 1 4 6 Local  $        8,719,095  $                      -     $                     -     $        8,719,095 -  -  - 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2016 to 2017/2018.Defer project 
active year from 2016 to 2018.

 ACI-MES-10-
03-B 

-- Mesa
Pecos Rd: Ellsworth Rd to 
Meridian Rd

Design roadway widening 2019 Jun-21 3 2 6 Local  $        2,036,056  $                      -     $                     -     $        2,036,056 2020
 STP-
MAG 

 $        1,425,239 

Amend: Defer project design 
phase from 2017 to 2019. Defer 
project active year from 2019 to 
2021.

 ACI-PEC-10-
03 

-- Mesa
Pecos Rd: Ellsworth Rd to 
Meridian Rd

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for roadway widening

2020 Jun-21 3 2 6
STP-
MAG

 $        2,631,377  $        6,139,880  $                     -     $        8,771,257 2020
 STP-
MAG 

 $        6,139,880 

Amend: Defer project right-of-
way phase from 2018 to 2020. 
Defer project active year from 
2019 to 2021.

 ACI-PEC-10-
03 

-- Mesa
Pecos Rd: Ellsworth Rd to 
Meridian Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2021 Jun-21 3 2 6
STP-
MAG

 $        3,534,849  $        7,816,011  $                     -     $     11,350,860 2021
 STP-
MAG 

 $        7,816,011 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2019 to 2021. Defer project 
active year from 2019 to 2021.

 ACI-PEC-10-
03 

-- Mesa
Ray Rd: Ellsworth Rd to 
Meridian Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2025 Jun-26 3 0 6
STP-
MAG

 $        2,186,919  $        5,102,811  $                     -     $        7,289,730 2025
 STP-
MAG 

 $        5,102,811 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer a 
portion of project construction 
phase from 2025 to 2026. Defer a 
portion of project construction 
phase reimbursements from 
2025 to 2026. Defer project 
active year from 2025 to 2026.

 ACI-RAY-20-
03-B 

-- Mesa
Ray Rd: Ellsworth Rd to 
Meridian Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2026 Jun-26 3 0 6
STP-
MAG

 $        5,225,492  $     10,668,069  $                     -     $     15,893,561 2026
 STP-
MAG 

 $     10,668,069 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer a 
portion of project construction 
phase from 2025 to 2026. Defer a 
portion of project construction 
phase reimbursements from 
2025 to 2026. Defer project 
active year from 2025 to 2026.

 ACI-RAY-20-
03-B 

-- Mesa
Signal Butte Rd: Broadway 
Rd to Elliot Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2022 Jun-22 4 4 6 Local  $     10,474,716  $                      -     $                     -     $     10,474,716 2024  RARF  $        7,332,301 
Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs.

 ACI-SGB-10-
03-A 

-- Mesa
Signal Butte Rd: Broadway 
Rd to Elliot Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2022 Jun-22 4 4 6 Local  $        5,029,718  $                      -     $                     -     $        5,029,718 2025  RARF  $        3,232,301 
Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs.

 ACI-SGB-10-
03-A 

-- Mesa
Signal Butte Rd: Elliot Rd to 
Pecos Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2025 Jun-26 4 0 6
STP-
MAG

 $        1,676,377  $                      -     $       3,911,546  $        5,587,923 2025
 STP-
MAG 

 $        3,911,546 
Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs.

 ACI-SGB-10-
03-B 

-- Mesa
Signal Butte Rd: Elliot Rd to 
Pecos Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2026 Jun-26 4 0 6
STP-
MAG

 $        3,029,315  $                      -     $       5,911,546  $        8,940,861 2026
 STP-
MAG 

 $        5,911,546 
Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs.

 ACI-SGB-10-
03-B 
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-- Mesa Southern Ave at Lindsay Rd
Acquisition of right-of-way 
for intersection 
improvement

2018 Jun-19 0.5 4 6 Local  $           995,625  $                      -     $                     -     $           995,625 2023  RARF  $           696,938 

Amend: Decrease project right-of-
way costs. Transfer a portion of 
project right-of-way phase 
reimbursement to project 
construction phase line item.

 ACI-SOU-10-
03-C 

-- Mesa Southern Ave at Lindsay Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2019 Jun-19 0.5 4 6 Local  $        2,063,258  $                      -     $                     -     $        2,063,258 2023  RARF  $        1,444,281 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. 
Increase project construction 
phase reimbursement from 
project right-of-way phase.

 ACI-SOU-10-
03-C 

-- Mesa Southern Ave at Lindsay Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2019 Jun-19 0.5 4 6 Local  $        2,635,885  $                      -     $                     -     $        2,635,885 2024  RARF  $        1,764,272 
Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. 

 ACI-SOU-10-
03-C 

-- Mesa Southern Ave at Higley Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2019 Jun-21 0.5 4 6 Local  $           426,547  $                      -     $                     -     $           426,547 2022  RARF  $           298,583 

Amend: Defer project design 
phase from 2017 to 2019. Defer 
project active year from 2019 to 
2021.

 ACI-SOU-10-
03-D 

-- Mesa Southern Ave at Higley Rd
Acquisition of right-of-way 
for intersection 
improvement

2020 Jun-21 0.5 4 6 Local  $        1,314,680  $                      -     $                     -     $        1,314,680 2023  RARF  $           920,276 

Amend: Defer project right-of-
way phase from 2018 to 2020. 
Defer project active year from 
2019 to 2021.

 ACI-SOU-10-
03-D 

-- Mesa Southern Ave at Higley Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2020 Jun-21 0.5 4 6 Local  $        4,571,241  $                      -     $                     -     $        4,571,241 2025  RARF  $        3,068,130 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2019 to 2020/2021. Defer project 
active year from 2019 to 2021.

 ACI-SOU-10-
03-D 

-- Mesa Southern Ave at Higley Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2020 Jun-21 0.5 4 6 Local  $        1,668,944  $                      -     $                     -     $        1,668,944 2024  RARF  $        1,168,261 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2019 to 2020/2021. Defer project 
active year from 2019 to 2021.

 ACI-SOU-10-
03-D 

-- Mesa Southern Ave at Higley Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2021 Jun-21 0.5 4 6 Local  $        1,188,199  $                      -     $                     -     $        1,188,199 2024  RARF  $           831,739 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2019 to 2020/2021. Defer project 
active year from 2019 to 2021.

 ACI-SOU-10-
03-D 

-- Mesa
Southern Ave: Sossaman Rd 
to Crismon Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2023 Jun-23 3 4 6 Local  $        9,466,131  $                      -     $                     -     $        9,466,131 
Unfund-

ed
 RARF  $        3,625,461 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs.

 ACI-SOU-20-
03-A 

-- Mesa
Southern Ave: Crismon Rd 
to Meridian Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2025 Jun-25 2 4 6 Local  $        6,609,028  $                      -     $                     -     $        6,609,028 
Unfund-

ed
 RARF  $        2,371,033 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs.

 ACI-SOU-20-
03-B 

-- Mesa
University Dr: Val Vista Dr 
to Higley

Construct roadway 
widening

2022 Jun-22 2 4 6 Local  $        9,740,459  $                      -     $                     -     $        9,740,459 2024  RARF  $        6,584,125 
Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs.

 ACI-UNV-
10-03-A 

-- Mesa
University Dr: Higley Rd to 
Hawes Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2023 Jun-24 4 4 6 Local  $           331,001  $                      -     $                     -     $           331,001 -  -  - 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. 
Advance project construction 
phase to 2023/2024 from 2024.

 ACI-UNV-
10-03-B 
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-- Mesa
Val Vista Dr: Baseline Rd to 
Southern Ave

Construct roadway 
widening

2020 Jun-20 1 4 6 Local  $        3,033,857  $                      -     $                     -     $        3,033,857 -  -  - 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Add 
project construction phase in 
2020. Defer project active year 
from 2019 to 2020.

 ACI-VAL-10-
03-A 

-- Mesa
Val Vista Dr: Southern Ave 
to University Dr

Design roadway widening 2024 Jun-26 2 4 6 Local  $           768,912  $                      -     $                     -     $           768,912 
Unfund-

ed
 RARF  $           538,239 

Amend: Advance project design 
phase from 2025 to 2024.

 ACI-VAL-10-
03-B 

-- Mesa
Val Vista Dr: Southern Ave 
to University Dr

Construct roadway 
widening

2025 Jun-26 2 4 6 Local  $           586,147  $                      -     $                     -     $           586,147 -  -  - 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Add 
project construction phase in 
2025.

 ACI-VAL-10-
03-B 

-- Mesa
Power Rd: East Maricopa 
Floodway to Santan 
Fwy/Loop 202

Design roadway widening 2021 Jun-23 3.5 4 6 RARF  $           357,469  $                      -     $          834,095  $        1,191,564 2021  RARF  $           834,095 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2016 to 2021. 
Increase project design phase 
reimbursement from project 
right-of-way phase 
reimbursement. Defer project 
active year from 2018 to 2023.

 ACI-PWR-
20-03-A 

-- Mesa
Power Rd: East Maricopa 
Floodway to Santan 
Fwy/Loop 202

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for roadway widening

2021 Jun-23 3.5 4 6 RARF  $           362,420  $                      -     $          845,647  $        1,208,067 2021  RARF  $           845,647 

Amend: Decrease project right-of-
way phase costs. Defer project 
right-of-way phase from 2017 to 
2021/2022. Transfer a portion of 
project right-of-way costs to 
project design and construction 
phase. Defer project active year 
from 2018 to 2023.

 ACI-PWR-
20-03-A 

-- Mesa
Power Rd: East Maricopa 
Floodway to Santan 
Fwy/Loop 202

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for roadway widening

2022 Jun-23 3.5 4 6 RARF  $           295,160  $                      -     $          688,706  $           983,866 2022  RARF  $           688,706 

Amend: Decrease project right-of-
way phase costs. Defer project 
right-of-way phase from 2017 to 
2021/2022. Transfer a portion of 
project right-of-way costs to 
project design and construction 
phase. Defer reimbursement 
from 2021 to 2022. Defer project 
active year from 2018 to 2023.

 ACI-PWR-
20-03-A 

-- Mesa
Power Rd: East Maricopa 
Floodway to Santan 
Fwy/Loop 202

Construct roadway 
widening

2022 Jun-23 3.5 4 6 RARF  $        1,334,247  $                      -     $       3,113,243  $        4,447,490 2022  RARF  $        3,113,243 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2018 to 2022/2023. Increase 
project construction phase 
reimbursement from project 
right-of-way phase 
reimbursement. Defer project 
active year from 2018 to 2023.

 ACI-PWR-
20-03-A 



Changes in Red 51/55

5/13/2013

TIP # Agency Project Location Project Description Work 
Year

Est. Date 
Open

Le
ng

th
 (m

ile
s)

La
ne

s 
Be

fo
re

La
ne

s 
Af

te
r

Fu
nd

 T
yp

e Local Cost Federal Cost Regional Cost Total Cost Reimb.
Fiscal 
Year*

Fund 
Type

Regional Reimb. Notes: RTP ID

Maricopa Association of Governments

ALCP Table 2. ALCP Project Changes to the Draft Fiscal Year 2014 ALCP (Non-TIP Changes)
ALCP

-- Mesa
Power Rd: East Maricopa 
Floodway to Santan 
Fwy/Loop 202

Construct roadway 
widening

2022 Jun-23 3.5 4 6 Local  $        1,027,078  $                      -     $                     -     $        1,027,078 2023  RARF  $           718,954 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2018 to 2022/2023. Increase 
project construction phase 
reimbursement from project 
right-of-way phase 
reimbursement. Defer project 
active year from 2018 to 2023.

 ACI-PWR-
20-03-A 

-- Mesa
Power Rd: East Maricopa 
Floodway to Santan 
Fwy/Loop 202

Construct roadway 
widening

2023 Jun-23 3.5 4 6 RARF  $           934,931  $                      -     $       1,992,004  $        2,926,935 2023  RARF  $        1,992,004 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2018 to 2022/2023. Increase 
project construction phase 
reimbursement from project 
right-of-way phase 
reimbursement. Defer project 
active year from 2018 to 2023.

 ACI-PWR-
20-03-A 

-- Mesa
Stapley Dr at University Dr: 
Intersection Improvements

Design intersection 
improvement

2016 Jun-19 0.5 4 6 Local  $           712,141  $                      -     $                     -     $           712,141 2018  RARF  $           498,499 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2013 to 2016/2017. 
Defer project active year from 
2015 to 2019.

 AII-STA-10-
03 

-- Mesa
Stapley Dr at University Dr: 
Intersection Improvements

Design intersection 
improvement

2017 Jun-19 0.5 4 6 Local  $           195,090  $                      -     $                     -     $           195,090 -  -  - 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2013 to 2016/2017. 
Defer project active year from 
2015 to 2019.

 AII-STA-10-
03 

-- Mesa
Stapley Dr at University Dr: 
Intersection Improvements

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for intersection 
improvement

2016 Jun-19 0.5 4 6 Local  $        1,180,936  $                      -     $                     -     $        1,180,936 2018  RARF  $           826,655 

Amend: Increase project right-of-
way phase costs. Defer project 
right-of-way phase from 
2014/2015 to 2016-2018. Defer 
project active year from 2015 to 
2019.

 AII-STA-10-
03 

-- Mesa
Stapley Dr at University Dr: 
Intersection Improvements

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for intersection 
improvement

2017 Jun-19 0.5 4 6 Local  $        1,180,936  $                      -     $                     -     $        1,180,936 2018  RARF  $           826,655 

Amend: Increase project right-of-
way phase costs. Defer project 
right-of-way phase from 
2014/2015 to 2016-2018. Defer 
project active year from 2015 to 
2019.

 AII-STA-10-
03 

-- Mesa
Stapley Dr at University Dr: 
Intersection Improvements

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for intersection 
improvement

2018 Jun-19 0.5 4 6 Local  $        1,213,910  $                      -     $                     -     $        1,213,910 -  -  - 

Amend: Increase project right-of-
way phase costs. Defer project 
right-of-way phase from 
2014/2015 to 2016-2018. Defer 
project active year from 2015 to 
2019.

 AII-STA-10-
03 
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-- Mesa
Stapley Dr at University Dr: 
Intersection Improvements

Construct intersection 
improvement

2017 Jun-19 0.5 4 6 Local  $        4,023,686  $                      -     $                     -     $        4,023,686 2018  RARF  $        2,816,580 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2014/2015 to 2017-2019. Defer 
project active year from 2015 to 
2019.

 AII-STA-10-
03 

-- Mesa
Stapley Dr at University Dr: 
Intersection Improvements

Construct intersection 
improvement

2018 Jun-19 0.5 4 6 RARF  $        1,207,106  $                      -     $       2,816,580  $        4,023,686 2018  RARF  $        2,816,580 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2014/2015 to 2017-2019. Defer 
project active year from 2015 to 
2019.

 AII-STA-10-
03 

-- Mesa
Stapley Dr at University Dr: 
Intersection Improvements

Construct intersection 
improvement

2019 Jun-19 0.5 4 6 Local  $        9,001,794  $                      -     $                     -     $        9,001,794 -  -  - 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2014/2015 to 2017-2019. Defer 
project active year from 2015 to 
2019.

 AII-STA-10-
03 

-- Mesa Dobson Rd at University Dr
Design intersection 
improvement

2026 Jun-27 0.5 4 6 Local  $           763,468  $                      -     $                     -     $           763,468 
Unfund-

ed
 RARF  $           456,831 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2010-2012 to 2026. 
Defer project active year from 
2012 to 2027.

 AII-DOB-20-
03 

-- Mesa Dobson Rd at University Dr
Acquisition of right-of-way 
for intersection 
improvement

2027 Jun-27 0.5 4 6 Local  $        2,406,526  $                      -     $                     -     $        2,406,526 
Unfund-

ed
 RARF  $        1,439,976 

Amend: Increase project right-of-
way phase costs. Defer project 
right-of-way phase from 2011 to 
2027. Defer project active year 
from 2012 to 2027.

 AII-DOB-20-
03 

-- Mesa Dobson Rd at University Dr
Construct intersection 
improvement

2027 Jun-27 0.5 4 6 Local  $        5,053,705  $                      -     $                     -     $        5,053,705 
Unfund-

ed
 RARF  $        3,023,950 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2012 to 2027. Defer project 
active year from 2012 to 2027.

 AII-DOB-20-
03 

-- Mesa
Southern at Stapley Dr: 
Intersection Improvements

Construct intersection 
improvement

2016 Jun-17 0.5 4 6 RARF  $        1,709,350  $                      -     $          518,041  $        2,227,391 2016  RARF  $           518,041 

Amend: Project construction 
phase deferred from 2013-2015 
to 2015-2017. Defer 
reimbursement from 2015 to 
2016. Project active year 
deferred from 2015 to 2017. 

 ACI-SOU-10-
03-B 

-- Mesa
Southern at Stapley Dr: 
Intersection Improvements

Construct intersection 
improvement

2017 Jun-17 0.5 4 6 RARF  $        6,008,178  $                      -     $          267,219  $        6,275,397 2017  RARF  $           267,219 

Amend: Project construction 
phase deferred from 2013-2015 
to 2015-2017. Defer 
reimbursement from 2016 to 
2017. Project active year 
deferred from 2015 to 2017.

 ACI-SOU-10-
03-B 

-- Peoria
Happy Valley Rd: Loop 303 
to Lake Pleasant Parkway 

Design roadway widening 2028 Jun-30 2.2 4 6 Local  $        2,000,000  $                      -     $                     -     $        2,000,000 -  -  - 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2024 to 2028.  Defer 
project active year from 2024 to 
2030.

 ACI-HPV-10-
03-A 
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-- Peoria
Happy Valley Rd: Loop 303 
to Lake Pleasant Parkway 

Construct roadway 
widening

2029 Jun-30 2.2 4 6 Local  $     23,000,000  $                      -     $                     -     $     23,000,000 -  -  - 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2024 to 2029. Defer project 
active year from 2024 to 2030.

 ACI-HPV-10-
03-A 

-- Peoria
Lake Pleasant Pkwy: CAP to 
SR74/Carefree Hwy

Design roadway widening 2027 Jun-30 1.8 2 4 Local  $        3,500,000  $                      -     $                     -     $        3,500,000 -  -  - 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2024 to 2027. Defer 
project active year from 2024 to 
2030.

 ACI-LKP-10-
03-C 

-- Peoria
Lake Pleasant Pkwy: CAP to 
SR74/Carefree Hwy

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for roadway widening

2028 Jun-30 1.8 2 4 Local  $           500,000  $                      -     $                     -     $           500,000 -  -  - 

Amend: Increase project right-of-
way phase costs. Defer project 
right-of-way phase from 2024 to 
2028. Defer project active year 
from 2024 to 2030.

 ACI-LKP-10-
03-C 

-- Peoria
Lake Pleasant Pkwy: CAP to 
SR74/Carefree Hwy

Construct roadway 
widening

2029 Jun-30 1.8 2 4 Local  $     43,500,000  $                      -     $                     -     $     43,500,000 -  -  - 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2024 to 2029. Defer project 
active year from 2024 to 2030.

 ACI-LKP-10-
03-C 

-- Phoenix
Happy Valley Rd: 35th Ave 
to 43rd Avenue

Design roadway widening 2021 Jul-24 1 5 6 Local  $           572,404  $                      -     $                     -     $           572,404 
Unfund-

ed
 RARF  $           400,683 

Amend: Defer project active year 
from 2023 to 2024.

 ACI-HPV-20-
03-B 

-- Phoenix
Happy Valley Rd: 35th Ave 
to 43rd Avenue

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for roadway widening

2022 Jul-24 1 5 6 Local  $        2,069,668  $                      -     $                     -     $        2,069,668 
Unfund-

ed
 RARF  $        1,448,767 

Amend: Defer project active year 
from 2023 to 2024.

 ACI-HPV-20-
03-B 

-- Phoenix
Happy Valley Rd: 35th Ave 
to 43rd Avenue

Construct roadway 
widening

2023 Jul-24 1 5 6 Local  $        9,058,387  $                      -     $                     -     $        9,058,387 
Unfund-

ed
 RARF  $        3,382,993 

Amend: Defer project active year 
from 2023 to 2024.

 ACI-HPV-20-
03-B 

-- Phoenix
Happy Valley Rd: 43rd Ave 
to 55th Ave

Design roadway widening 2017 Jul-30 1.5 4 6 Local  $           630,000  $                      -     $                     -     $           630,000 -  -  - 
Amend: Add new project design 
phase in 2017.

 ACI-HPV-20-
03-C 

-- Phoenix
Happy Valley Rd: 43rd Ave 
to 55th Ave

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for roadway widening

2018 Jul-30 1.5 4 6 Local  $        1,000,000  $                      -     $                     -     $        1,000,000 -  -  - 
Amend: Add new project right-of-
way phase in 2018.

 ACI-HPV-20-
03-C 

-- Phoenix
Happy Valley Rd: 55th Ave 
to 67th Ave

Design roadway widening 2017 Jul-30 1.5 4 6 Local  $           630,000  $                      -     $                     -     $           630,000 -  -  - 
Amend: Add new project design 
phase in 2017.

 ACI-HPV-20-
03-D 

-- Phoenix
Happy Valley Rd: 55th Ave 
to 67th Ave

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for roadway widening

2018 Jul-30 1.5 4 6 Local  $        1,000,000  $                      -     $                     -     $        1,000,000 -  -  - 
Amend: Add new project right-of-
way phase in 2018.

 ACI-HPV-20-
03-D 

-- Phoenix
Sonoran Blvd: 15th Ave to 
Cave Creek

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for roadway widening

2017 Jun-13 7 0 6 Local  $        1,800,000  $                      -     $                     -     $        1,800,000 -  -  - 
Amend: Add new project right-of-
way phase in 2017.

 ACI-SON-10-
03 

-- Scottsdale
Pima Rd: Pinnacle Peak Rd 
to Happy Valley Rd

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for roadway widening

2016 Jun-18 1 4 6 Local  $        1,700,027  $                      -     $                     -     $        1,700,027 2017  RARF  $        1,190,019 
Amend: Defer project active year 
from 2017 to 2018.

 ACI-PMA-
10-03-C 

-- Scottsdale
Pima Rd: Pinnacle Peak Rd 
to Happy Valley Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2017 Jun-18 1 4 6 Local  $        4,571,429  $                      -     $                     -     $        4,571,429 2018  RARF  $        3,200,000 
Amend: Defer a portion of 
project construction phase from 
2017 to 2018. 

 ACI-PMA-
10-03-C 

-- Scottsdale
Pima Rd: Pinnacle Peak Rd 
to Happy Valley Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2017 Jun-18 1 4 6 Local  $     10,078,546  $                      -     $                     -     $     10,078,546 2019  RARF  $        7,054,983 
Amend: Defer a portion of 
project construction phase from 
2017 to 2018. 

 ACI-PMA-
10-03-C 

-- Scottsdale
Pima Rd: Pinnacle Peak Rd 
to Happy Valley Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2018 Jun-18 1 4 6 Local  $        4,571,429  $                      -     $                     -     $        4,571,429 2019  RARF  $        3,200,000 
Amend: Defer a portion of 
project construction phase from 
2017 to 2018. 

 ACI-PMA-
10-03-C 
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-- Scottsdale
Pima Rd: Happy Valley Rd 
to Dynamite Blvd

Design roadway widening 2016 Jul-18 2 4 4 Local  $        3,063,597  $                      -     $                     -     $        3,063,597 2020  RARF  $        2,144,518 
Amend: Decrease number of 
lanes after project completion 
from 6 to 4.

 ACI-PMA-
20-03 

-- Scottsdale
Pima Rd: Happy Valley Rd 
to Dynamite Blvd

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for roadway widening

2017 Jul-18 2 4 4 Local  $        3,381,758  $                      -     $                     -     $        3,381,758 2021  RARF  $        2,367,230 
Amend: Decrease number of 
lanes after project completion 
from 6 to 4.

 ACI-PMA-
20-03 

-- Scottsdale
Pima Rd: Happy Valley Rd 
to Dynamite Blvd

Construct roadway 
widening

2018 Jul-18 2 4 4 Local  $     12,037,961  $                      -     $                     -     $     12,037,961 2022  RARF  $        8,426,573 
Amend: Decrease number of 
lanes after project completion 
from 6 to 4.

 ACI-PMA-
20-03 

-- Scottsdale
Pima Rd: Happy Valley Rd 
to Dynamite Blvd

Construct roadway 
widening

2018 Jul-18 2 4 4 Local  $     15,441,225  $                      -     $                     -     $     15,441,225 2023  RARF  $     10,808,858 
Amend: Decrease number of 
lanes after project completion 
from 6 to 4.

 ACI-PMA-
20-03 

-- Scottsdale
Carefree Hwy: Cave Creek 
Rd to Scottsdale Rd

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for roadway widening

2024 Jul-26 2 2 4 RARF  $        1,596,708  $                      -     $       2,376,084  $        3,972,792 2024  RARF  $        2,376,084 
Amend: Switch funding source 
from STP-MAG to RARF.

 ACI-CFR-10-
03 

-- Scottsdale
Carefree Hwy: Cave Creek 
Rd to Scottsdale Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2025 Jul-26 2 2 4 RARF  $        1,893,614  $                      -     $       2,817,912  $        4,711,526 2025  RARF  $        2,817,912 
Amend: Switch funding source 
from STP-MAG to RARF.

 ACI-CFR-10-
03 

-- Scottsdale
Carefree Hwy: Cave Creek 
Rd to Scottsdale Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2026 Jul-26 2 2 4 RARF  $        1,893,614  $                      -     $       2,817,912  $        4,711,526 2026  RARF  $        2,817,912 
Amend: Switch funding source 
from STP-MAG to RARF.

 ACI-CFR-10-
03 

-- Scottsdale
Miller Rd at Loop 101 
Underpass

Design roadway widening 2018 Jul-20 1.3 0 6 Local  $           200,592  $                      -     $                     -     $           200,592 2021  RARF  $        1,400,352 
Amend: Switch funding source 
from STP-MAG to RARF.

 ACI-MLR-10-
03 

-- Scottsdale
Miller Rd at Loop 101 
Underpass

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for roadway widening

2019 Jul-20 1.3 0 6 Local  $        4,907,715  $                      -     $                     -     $        4,907,715 2022  RARF  $        3,435,359 
Amend: Switch funding source 
from STP-MAG to RARF.

 ACI-MLR-10-
03 

-- Scottsdale
Frank Lloyd Wright-Loop 
101 Traffic Interchange

Design roadway widening 2018 Jul-19 0.4 6 6 RARF  $           603,553  $                      -     $       1,408,290  $        2,011,843 2018  RARF  $        1,408,290 
Amend: Switch funding source 
from STP-MAG to RARF.

 ACI-SAT-10-
03-A 

-- Scottsdale
Frank Lloyd Wright-Loop 
101 Traffic Interchange

Construct roadway 
widening

2019 Jul-19 0.4 6 6 Local  $        6,035,529  $                      -     $                     -     $        6,035,529 2020  RARF  $        4,224,871 
Amend: Switch funding source 
from STP-MAG to RARF.

 ACI-SAT-10-
03-A 

-- Scottsdale
Raintree-Loop 101 Traffic 
Interchange

Design roadway widening 2016 Jul-17 0.4 4 4 Local  $        1,005,922  $                      -     $                     -     $        1,005,922 2017  RARF  $           704,145 
Amend: Switch funding source 
from STP-MAG to RARF.

 ACI-SAT-10-
03-B 

-- Scottsdale
Raintree-Loop 101 Traffic 
Interchange

Construct roadway 
widening

2017 Jul-17 0.4 4 4 Local  $        3,017,765  $                      -     $                     -     $        3,017,765 2018  RARF  $        2,112,435 
Amend: Switch funding source 
from STP-MAG to RARF.

 ACI-SAT-10-
03-B 

-- Scottsdale
Hayden Rd at Loop 101 
Interchange Improvements

Design roadway widening 2023 Jul-26 0.8 4 6 RARF  $           409,202  $                      -     $          954,804  $        1,364,006 2023  RARF  $           954,804 
Amend: Switch funding source 
from STP-MAG to RARF.

 ACI-SAT-10-
03-J 

-- Scottsdale
Hayden Rd at Loop 101 
Interchange Improvements

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for roadway widening

2024 Jul-26 0.8 4 6 RARF  $           331,967  $                      -     $          774,891  $        1,106,857 2024  RARF  $           774,891 
Amend: Switch funding source 
from STP-MAG to RARF.

 ACI-SAT-10-
03-J 

-- Scottsdale
Hayden Rd at Loop 101 
Interchange Improvements

Construct roadway 
widening

2025 Jul-26 0.8 4 6 RARF  $        2,068,459  $                      -     $       4,826,405  $        6,894,864 2025  RARF  $        4,826,405 
Amend: Switch funding source 
from STP-MAG to RARF.

 ACI-SAT-10-
03-J 

-- Scottsdale
Hayden Rd at Loop 101 
Interchange Improvements

Construct roadway 
widening

2026 Jul-26 0.8 4 6 RARF  $        2,087,691  $                      -     $       4,871,278  $        6,958,969 2026  RARF  $        4,871,278 
Amend: Switch funding source 
from STP-MAG to RARF.

 ACI-SAT-10-
03-J 

-- Scottsdale
Hayden Rd at Loop 101 
Interchange Improvements

Construct roadway 
widening

2026 Jul-26 0.8 4 6 Local  $           327,753  $                      -     $                     -     $           327,753 
Unfund-

ed
 RARF  $                   564 

Amend: Switch funding source 
from STP-MAG to RARF.

 ACI-SAT-10-
03-J 

-- Scottsdale Shea Blvd at 114th Street
Design intersection 
improvement

2018 Jul-19 0.3 6 6 Local  $              63,227  $                      -     $                     -     $              63,227 2022  RARF  $              44,259 
Amend: Switch funding source 
from CMAQ to RARF.

 ACI-SHA-20-
03-K 

-- Scottsdale Shea Blvd at 114th Street
Acquisition of right-of-way 
for intersection 
improvement

2018 Jul-19 0.3 6 6 Local  $           126,456  $                      -     $                     -     $           126,456 2022  RARF  $              88,519 
Amend: Switch funding source 
from CMAQ to RARF.

 ACI-SHA-20-
03-K 

-- Scottsdale Shea Blvd at 114th Street
Construct intersection 
improvement

2019 Jul-19 0.3 6 6 Local  $           189,683  $                      -     $                     -     $           189,683 2022  RARF  $           132,779 
Amend: Switch funding source 
from CMAQ to RARF.

 ACI-SHA-20-
03-K 
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-- Scottsdale
Legacy Dr:  Hayden Rd to 
88th Street

Construct roadway 
widening

2025 Jun-25 1 0 4
STP-
MAG

 $           888,405  $        2,073,000  $                     -     $        2,961,405 2025
 STP-
MAG 

 $        2,073,000 

Amend: Advance project 
construction phase from 
2025/2026 to 2025. Advance 
project active year from 2026 to 
2025.

 ACI-UNH-
10-03 

-- Scottsdale
Legacy Dr:  Hayden Rd to 
88th Street

Construct roadway 
widening

2025 Jun-25 1 0 4 Local  $     16,912,782  $                      -     $                     -     $     16,912,782 2027
 STP-
MAG 

 $     10,021,000 

Amend: Advance project 
construction phase from 
2025/2026 to 2025. Advance 
project active year from 2026 to 
2025.

 ACI-UNH-
10-03 

*Unfunded indicates that the regional funding (project reimbursement) has been pushed beyond the program window due to a deficit of program funds. These projects will be funded locally. 



Table 3: Draft FY 2014 Arterial Life Cycle Program

5/14/2013 Transportation Review Committee - May 23, 2013 1

RTP Project RTP Code
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(FY14) 
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Fund Type Work Phase FY for Work
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RTP 
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Status
FY06 
2005$

FY07 
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FY08 
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2009$
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2010$

FY12
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2011$

FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26
Unfunded Due 

to Deficit

                 
CHANDLER      

Arizona Ave at Chandler Blvd: Intersection 
Improvements

AII-ARZ-30-03  $                    -  $                    -     

RARF DES 2004-2006 2 A/CO   0.189   

RARF ROW 2004-2006 2 A/CO   1.013   

RARF CONST 2006 2 A/CO   2.380   

Arizona Ave at Elliot Rd: Intersection 
Improvements

AII-ARZ-10-03  $                    -  $                    -      

RARF DES 2003 4 A/CO     0.215

RARF ROW 2006 4 A/CO     0.314

RARF CONST 2007 4 A/CO     2.682

Arizona Ave at Ray Rd: 
Intersection Improvements

AII-ARZ-20-03  $                    -  $                    -      

RARF DES 2005 1 CO  0.162    

RARF ROW 2006 1 CO  0.343    

RARF CONST 2007 1 CO  2.959    

Arizona Ave: Ocotillo Rd 
to Hunt Hwy

ACI-ARZ-10-03  $       4,433,096  $       3,017,765      

RARF DES 2021 2 D     0.607 0.607

RARF ROW 2022 2 D     0.994

RARF CONST 2023 2 D     1.015 1.210 3.018

Chandler Blvd at Alma School Rd: Intersection 
Improvements

AII-CHN-10-03  $       2,605,670  $          941,543      

RARF DES 2008-2012 1 D    0.235 0.135 0.089 0.266

RARF ROW 2009, 2014 1 D    0.016 0.339 0.327

RARF CONST 2014/2015 1 D     1.335 0.942

RARF SAVE 2016 1 D 0.605

Chandler Blvd at Dobson Rd: Intersection 
Improvements

AII-CHN-20-03  $                    -  $                    -      

RARF DES 2007-2009 1  0.017 0.041 0.139  

RARF ROW 2007-2010 1   0.026 0.837 1.013

RARF CONST 2010-2012 1 D    0.427

Chandler Blvd at Kyrene Rd: Intersection 
Improvements

AII-CHN-30-03  $                    -  $       3,775,521    

CMAQ DES 2026 2 D      0.503

CMAQ ROW 2026 2 D      0.506

CMAQ CONST 2026/2027 2 D      2.767

Gilbert Rd: SR-202L to Hunt Hwy ACI-GIL-10-03  $     11,556,696  $       1,769,620      

Gilbert Rd: SR-202L/Germann 
Rd to Queen Creek Rd

ACI-GIL-10-03-A RARF DES 2008/2009 4 A/CO     0.327

RARF ROW 2008/2009 4 A/CO     0.715

RARF CONST 2008-2010 4 A/CO     5.036 0.674

Gilbert Rd:  Queen Creek 
Rd to Hunt Hwy

ACI-GIL-10-03-B RARF DES 2010-2012 4 A 1.774

RARF ROW 2011-2013 4 A 0.052 1.418

Gilbert Rd: Queen Creek 
Rd to Ocotillo Rd

ACI-GIL-10-03-C RARF CONST 2012/2013 4 A 5.669 1.869

Gilbert Rd: Ocotillo Rd to Chandler Heights ACI-GIL-10-03-D RARF CONST 2013/2014 4 A 3.160 3.000

Gilbert Rd: Chandler Heights 
Rd to Hunt Hwy

ACI-GIL-10-03-E RARF CONST 2013/2014 4 A      1.000 2.528 1.156

RARF SAVE 0.613

Kyrene Rd at Ray Rd: Intersection 
Improvements

AII-KYR-10-03  $       3,775,192  $                    -      

STP-MAG DES 2022 4      0.181

STP-MAG ROW 2023 4      0.572

STP-MAG CONST 2024/2025 4      1.511 1.511

Price Rd Extension Replacement Projects ACI-PRC-10-03  $     40,536,420  $       1,407,736 

Chandler Heights Rd: Arizona 
Ave to McQueen Rd

ACI-PRC-10-03-A STP-MAG DES 2018 3 0.721

STP-MAG ROW 2019 3 0.567

STP-MAG CONST 2020 3 3.246 2.791

Chandler Heights Rd: 
McQueen Rd to Gilbert Rd

ACI-PRC-10-03-B STP-MAG DES 2019 3 0.601

STP-MAG ROW 2020/2021 3 D 1.002 1.002

STP-MAG CONST 2021/2022 3 D 2.065 1.865

PHASE IVPHASE I PHASE IIIPHASE II
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McQueen Rd: Ocotillo Rd to Riggs Rd ACI-PRC-10-03-C RARF DES 2011/2012 3 A 0.137

RARF ROW 2012/2013 3 A 0.930 0.930

RARF CONST 2017/2018 3 3.243 1.243

Ocotillo Rd: Arizona Ave 
to McQueen Rd

ACI-PRC-10-03-D RARF DES 2012/2013 3 A 0.843

RARF ROW 2012/2013 3 A 2.850

RARF CONST 2014 3 A 0.664 0.939

RARF SAVE 1.408

Ocotillo Rd: Cooper 
Rd to Gilbert Rd

ACI-PRC-10-03-E STP-MAG DES 2021 3 D 1.172

STP-MAG ROW 2022 3 D 1.106

STP-MAG CONST 2023/2024 3 D 2.110 2.110

Price Rd at Germann Rd: Intersection 
Improvements

ACI-PRC-10-03-F STP-MAG DES 2019 3 0.364

STP-MAG ROW 2020 3 0.511

STP-MAG CONST 2020/2021 3 D 1.333 0.969

Price Rd at Queen Creek Rd: Intersection 
Improvements

ACI-PRC-10-03-G STP-MAG DES 2019 3 0.333

STP-MAG ROW 2020 3 0.504

STP-MAG CONST 2020/2021 3 D 2.583

STP-MAG SAVE 0.185 0.637 0.980

Price Rd: Santan Fwy 
to Germann Rd

ACI-PRC-10-03-H RARF DES 2005 3 A/CO 0.172

RARF CONST 2008 3 A/CO 2.881

Ray Rd at Alma School Rd: Intersection 
Improvements

AII-RAY-10-03  $                    -  $                    -      

RARF DES 2008/2009 1 CO   0.137 0.217

RARF ROW 2009/2010 1 CO    1.863

RARF CONST 2011/2012 1 D/CO     

Ray Rd at Dobson Rd: 
Intersection Improvements

AII-RAY-20-03  $       6,717,544  $                    -      

STP-MAG DES 2017 2 D      0.926

STP-MAG ROW 2018 2 D      1.063

STP-MAG CONST 2019/2020 2 D      1.364 3.364

Ray Rd at McClintock Dr: Intersection 
Improvements

AII-RAY-40-03  $       5,646,238  $                    -      

STP-MAG DES 2009, 2016 2 D      0.569

STP-MAG ROW 2017 2 D      0.875

STP-MAG CONST 2018 2 D      4.202

Ray Rd at Rural Rd: Intersection Improvements AII-RAY-50-03  $       3,775,192  $                    -      

RARF DES 2023 2 D      0.191

RARF ROW 2024 2 D      0.546

STP-MAG CONST 2025 2 D      3.039

CHANDLER/GILBERT      

Queen Creek Rd: Arizona Ave to Higley Rd ACI-QNC-10-03  $       7,447,604  $       5,112,093      

Queen Creek Rd: Arizona Ave 
to McQueen Rd (CHN)

ACI-QNC-10-03-A RARF DES 2005-2008 2 CO    0.307  

RARF ROW 2005-2008 2 CO    1.393  

RARF CONST 2008/2009 2 CO    3.972  

Queen Creek Rd: McQueen Rd 
to Gilbert Rd (CHN)

ACI-QNC-10-03-B STP-MAG DES 2018 2      0.584 0.584

STP-MAG ROW 2019 2      0.787 0.787

STP-MAG CONST 2020/2021 2 D      3.213 2.864 3.741

Queen Creek Rd: Val Vista 
Dr to Higley Rd (GIL)

ACI-QNC-10-03-C RARF DES 2010/2011 2 CO      1.346

RARF ROW 2010/2011 2 CO      1.072

RARF CONST 2011/2012 2 CO      8.474

     

El Mirage Rd: Northern Ave to Bell Rd (Phase I) ACI-ELM-20-03  $     22,072,922  $                    - 

RARF DCR 2 A 1.105 0.342

El Mirage Rd: Bell 
Rd to Picerne Dr (MC)

ACI-ELM-20-03-A RARF DES 2011/2012 2

RARF ROW 2011-2013 2

RARF CONST 2013/2014 2

EL MIRAGE/MARICOPA COUNTY
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PHASE IVPHASE I PHASE IIIPHASE II

El Mirage Rd: Northern to Cactus (MC) ACI-ELM-20-03-B RARF DES 2012-2014 2 1.140

El Mirage Rd: Cactus to Grand & Thunderbird 
Rd: 127th Ave to Grand (ELM)

ACI-ELM-20-03-C RARF DES 2012-2014 2 1.788

El Mirage Rd: Northern 
Ave to Peoria Ave (MC)

ACI-ELM-20-03-D RARF ROW 2013/2014 2 1.034 1.034

RARF CONST 2014/2015 2 3.894 3.894

Thunderbird Rd: 127th Ave to Grand Avenue 
(ELM)

ACI-ELM-20-03-E RARF ROW 2014 0.352

RARF CONST 2015/2016 0.500 1.965

El Mirage Rd: Peoria 
Ave to Cactus Rd (ELM)

ACI-ELM-20-03-F RARF ROW 2014 2 2.176

RARF CONST 2015/2016 2 D 1.718 3.718

El Mirage Rd: Northern Ave to Bell Rd (Phase 
II)

ACI-ELM-30-03  $     13,552,916  $                    - RARF

El Mirage Rd: Cactus to Grand Avenue (ELM) ACI-ELM-30-03-A RARF ROW 2016/2017 3 2.383

RARF CONST 2018/2019 3 5.024 6.146

El Mirage Rd:  Grand Avenue to Picerne Drive ACI-ELM-30-03-B RARF DES 2031 3 D

RARF CONST 2031 3 D

FOUNTAIN HILLS      

Shea Blvd: Palisades Blvd to Cereus Wash ACI-SHA-10-03  $       4,934,035  $          691,851      

Shea Blvd: Palisades Blvd 
to Fountain Hills Blvd

ACI-SHA-10-03-A RARF DES 2009/2010 1 CO    0.248

Shea Blvd: Technology 
Dr to Cereus Wash

ACI-SHA-10-03-B RARF DES 2009-2012 1 D    0.064 0.056 0.033 0.067 0.081

RARF ROW 2012-2014 1 D    0.021

RARF CONST 2014 1 D     0.709 0.500 1.594

Shea Blvd: Palisades Blvd 
to Technology Dr

ACI-SHA-10-03-C RARF DES 2018-2020 1 D      0.554

RARF ROW 2019/2020 1 D      0.135

RARF CONST 2020/2021 1 D      0.176 1.266 0.692

GILBERT      

Elliot Rd at Cooper Rd: 
Intersection Improvements

AII-ELT-30-03  $       4,140,267  $                    -      

RARF DES 2015-2017 1 D      0.492

RARF ROW 2015/2016 1 D      0.840

RARF CONST 2016/2017 1 D      1.808 1.000

Elliot Rd at Gilbert Rd: 
Intersection Improvements

AII-ELT-40-03  $       3,775,172  $       3,600,212      

STP-MAG DES 2018-2020 3      0.227 0.490 0.022

STP-MAG ROW 2019/2020 3      0.420 0.420

STP-MAG CONST 2019/2020 3      0.681 1.515 3.600

Elliot Rd at Greenfield Rd: 
Intersection Improvements

AII-ELT-10-03  $       3,774,218  $                    -      

RARF DES 2019-2021 4 A      0.869

RARF ROW 2019/2020 4 A      0.840

RARF CONST 2019-2021 4      2.066

Elliot Rd at Higley Rd: 
Intersection Improvements

AII-ELT-20-03  $       3,775,192  $       1,136,823      

RARF DES 2019-2021 4      0.869

RARF ROW 2019/2020 4 A      0.840

RARF CONST 2020/2021 4      0.700 1.366 1.137

Elliot Rd at Val Vista Dr: 
Intersection Improvements

AII-ELT-50-03  $       3,775,192  $          699,021      

RARF DES 2018-2020 4 A      0.109 0.109

RARF ROW 2018/2019 4 A      0.380 0.380

RARF CONST 2019/2020 4 A      1.399 1.399 0.699

Germann Rd: Gilbert Rd to Power Rd ACI-GER-20-03  $     23,100,806  $       1,458,151      

Germann Rd: Gilbert Rd 
to Val Vista Dr

ACI-GER-20-03-A RARF DES 2020-2022 1 D      0.140 0.365 0.314

RARF ROW 2020-2022 1 D      0.070 0.736 0.080

RARF CONST 2021/2022 1 D      2.621 0.959 1.458



Table 3: Draft FY 2014 Arterial Life Cycle Program

5/14/2013 Transportation Review Committee - May 23, 2013 4

RTP Project RTP Code
 Remaining 
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Germann Rd: Val Vista Dr 
to Higley Rd

ACI-GER-20-03-B RARF DES 2013-2015 1 D      0.879

RARF ROW 2013/2014 1 D      1.006 0.815

RARF CONST 2014/2015 1 D      0.391 2.407 2.407 1.431

RARF SAVE 2021 5.352 3.128

Greenfield Rd: Elliot Rd to Ray Rd ACI-GRN-10-03  $       3,775,173  $                    -      

RARF DES 2027 4 A      0.419

RARF ROW 2027 4 A      0.801 0.801

RARF CONST 2027 4 A      0.877 0.877

Guadalupe Rd at Cooper Rd: Intersection 
Improvements

AII-GUD-30-03  $       3,517,646  $                    -     

RARF DES 2012-2014 1 D    0.357 0.585

RARF ROW 2012-2014 1 D    0.020 0.700

RARF CONST 2013/2014 1 D    0.008 1.500 2.018

Guadalupe Rd at Gilbert Rd: Intersection 
Improvements

AII-GUD-40-03  $       3,142,819  $                    -     

RARF DES 2013-2015 1 D     0.492

RARF ROW 2013/2014 1 D     0.140 0.700

RARF CONST 2014/2015 1 D     2.443

Guadalupe Rd at Greenfield Rd: Intersection 
Improvements

AII-GUD-10-03  $       2,992,255  $       1,919,430     

STP-MAG DES 2022 4     0.144 0.072 0.072

STP-MAG ROW 2022/2023 4     0.273 0.273

STP-MAG CONST 2023/2024 4      1.080 1.080 1.919

Guadalupe Rd at Power Rd: Intersection 
Improvements

AII-GUD-20-03  $       2,378,665  $       3,901,107      

RARF DES 2023-2025 4      

RARF ROW 2023-2025 4      

RARF CONST 2025/2025 4      2.379 3.901

Guadalupe Rd at Val Vista Dr: Intersection 
Improvements

AII-GUD-50-03  $       3,775,192  $                    -      

STP-MAG DES 2019-2022 4      0.239

STP-MAG ROW 2020/2021 4      0.840

STP-MAG CONST 2021/2022 4      2.696

Ray Rd: Val Vista Dr to Power Rd ACI-RAY-10-03  $     16,683,077  $                    -      

STP-MAG DES 2023-2025 4 0.963 0.548 0.140

STP-MAG ROW 2023/2024 4 1.750 0.350

STP-MAG CONST 2025 4 5.480 1.400

STP-MAG SAVE 2026 4 6.052

Ray Rd at Gilbert Rd: 
Intersection Improvements

AII-RAY-30-03  $                    -  $       3,774,710      

RARF DES 2023-2026 3 D      0.208

RARF ROW 2024/2025 3 D      0.840

RARF CONST 2025/2026 3 D      2.727

Val Vista Dr: Warner Rd to Pecos Rd ACI-VAL-20-03  $                    -  $                    -      

RARF DES 2004 2 A/CO  0.600    

RARF ROW 2005 2 A/CO  1.248    

RARF CONST 2005/2006 2 A/CO  1.616 6.934   

Warner Rd at Cooper Rd: Intersection 
Improvements

AII-WNR-10-03  $                    -  $                    -      

RARF DES 2008 1 CO    0.514 0.064

RARF ROW 2009/2010 1 CO    0.585 0.049

RARF CONST 2009/2010 1 CO    0.205 2.283

Warner Rd at Greenfield Rd: Intersection 
Improvements

AII-WRN-20-03  $       3,774,768  $                    -      

RARF DES 2020-2022 2 D      0.264 0.070

RARF ROW 2020/2021 2 D      0.840

RARF CONST 2021/2022 2 D      1.393 1.208

     

Power Rd: Santan Fwy to Chandler Heights ACI-PWR-10-03  $     11,957,226  $                    -     

Power Rd at Pecos Rd: 
Intersection Improvements (GIL)

ACI-PWR-10-03-A RARF DES 2008 4 A/CO    0.064

RARF ROW 2008/2009 4 A/CO    0.048

RARF CONST 2008 4 A/CO    5.032

GILBERT/MARICOPA COUNTY/MESA/QUEEN CREEK
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Power Rd: Santan Fwy 
to Pecos Rd (MES)

ACI-PWR-10-03-B RARF DES 2010-2012 4 A    1.280

RARF ROW 2010-2012 4 A    2.210

RARF CONST 2012-2014 4 A    4.700 7.257

Power Rd: Pecos Rd 
to Chandler Heights (GIL)

ACI-PWR-10-03-C RARF DES 2023/2024 4     

RARF ROW 2023/2024 4     

RARF CONST 2024/2025 4      

Power Rd: Baseline Rd to Santan Fwy ACI-PWR-20-03  $       8,192,650  $                    -      

Power Rd: East Maricopa Floodway to Santan 
Fwy/Loop 202 (MES)

ACI-PWR-20-03-A RARF PRE DES/ DES
2008-2010, 

2021
2 D    0.834

RARF ROW 2021 2 D    0.846 0.689

RARF CONST 2022/2023 2 D    3.113 2.711

Power Rd: Baseline Rd to East Maricopa 
Floodway (MC)

ACI-PWR-20-03-B RARF DES 2007 2 A/CO    0.251  

RARF ROW 2007 2 A/CO    2.627  

RARF CONST 2008/2009 2 A/CO    4.882  

MARICOPA COUNTY      

Dobson Rd: Bridge over Salt River ACI-DOB-10-03  $     18,632,402  $                    -      

DCR 2009 1      

STP-MAG DES 2016/2017 1 D      

STP-MAG ROW 2017/2018 1 D      2.800

STP-MAG CONST 2018/2019 1 D      12.886 2.946

El Mirage Rd: Bell Rd to Jomax Rd ACI-ELM-10-03  $       9,725,247  $                    -      

El Mirage Rd: Bell Rd 
to Deer Valley Drive

ACI-ELM-10-03-A RARF DES 2006-2009 3 A/CO      0.604

RARF ROW 2003-2007 3 A/CO      1.036

RARF CONST 2010/2011 3 A/CO      2.561 4.863 4.863

El Mirage Rd: L303 to Jomax ACI-ELM-10-03-C RARF DES 2024 3 D      

RARF ROW 2025 3 D      

RARF CONST 2026/2027 3 D      

El Mirage Rd: Deer 
Valley Dr to L303

ACI-ELM-10-03-D RARF DES 2008 3 A/CO     0.577

RARF ROW 2009 3 A/CO 1.167

RARF CONST 2009 3 A/CO     3.790

Gilbert Rd: Bridge over Salt River ACI-GIL-20-03  $     14,004,747  $                    -      

RARF STUDY 2009 2 A      

RARF EA 2009 2 A      

STP-MAG DES 2017 2      2.800

STP-MAG CONST 2019/2020 2      2.800 8.405

Jomax Rd: SR-303L to Sun Valley Parkway ACI-JMX-10-03  $       6,830,090  $     17,761,177      

RARF ROW 2026 3 D      6.830 17.761

McKellips Rd: Bridge over Salt River ACI-MCK-30-03  $                    -  $     14,004,748      

RARF DCR 2009 2 A      

RARF EA 2025/2026 2 D      

STP-MAG ROW 2026/2027 2 D      2.680

STP-MAG CONST 2027/2028 2 D      11.325

McKellips Rd: Loop 101 to 
SRP-MIC/Alma School Rd

ACI-MCK-40-03  $     22,884,760  $     14,567,434      

RARF PRE-DES 2009 4 A      

STP-MAG DES 2017/2018 4 A      0.526

STP-MAG ROW 2017/2018 4 A      0.800

STP-MAG CONST 2018/2019 4 A      5.290 2.000

STP-MAG SAVE 2020 4      6.830 4.000 3.439 14.567

Northern Pkwy: Sarival to Grand (Phase I) ACI-NOR-30-03  $                    -  $                    -      

Northern Parkway: 
Sarival to Dysart

ACI-NOR-30-03-A STP-MAG PRE-DES 2003-2011 1 D

STP-MAG DES 2011/2012 1 D 3.197

STP-MAG ROW 2010/2011 1 D 7.000

STP-MAG CONST 2011-2013 1 D 9.396 38.025

Northern Parkway: 
ROW Protection

ACI-NOR-30-03-B STP-MAG ROW 2003-2011 1 D 2.601

Northern Pkwy: Sarival to Grand (Phase II) ACI-NOR-10-03  $     77,594,283  $                    - 
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Northern Pkwy: Sarival to Grand (Phase II) ACI-NOR-10-03

Northern Parkway: 
Sarival to Dysart

ACI-NOR-10-03-A STP-MAG CONST 2012-2014 3 A 0.496 2.400

Northern Parkway: 
Dysart to 111th

ACI-NOR-10-03-B STP-MAG DES 2012-2014 3 A 1.770 0.651

STP-MAG ROW 2012-2014 3 A 0.687 1.995 1.412 1.934

STP-MAG CONST 2014/2015 3 A 5.530 4.940 7.828

Northern Parkway: Reems and Litchfield 
Overpasses

ACI-NOR-10-03-C STP-MAG DES 2012/2013 3 A 0.348

STP-MAG CONST 2013/2014 3 A 2.000 0.500 4.366

Northern Parkway: Northern Ave at Loop 101 ACI-NOR-10-03-D STP-MAG DES 2014/2015 3 A 1.101

STP-MAG ROW 2015 3 A 2.340

STP-MAG CONST 2016 3 2.008 3.000

Northern Parkway: 
Dysart Overpass

ACI-NOR-10-03-E STP-MAG DES 2014-2016 3 0.200 2.449

STP-MAG CONST 2017 3 10.000 10.707

Northern Parkway: 
ROW Protection

ACI-NOR-10-03-F STP-MAG ROW 2014-2016 3 0.350 1.050

Northern Parkway: 
Interim Construction

ACI-NOR-10-03-G STP-MAG CONST 2018-2021 3 13.081 2.079 2.720

Northern Pkwy: Sarival to Grand (Phase III) ACI-NOR-20-03  $     88,565,731  $                    - 

Northern Parkway: El Mirage Alternative 
Access

ACI-NOR-20-03-A STP-MAG DES 2018 4 A 0.174

STP-MAG ROW 2018 4 A 0.564

STP-MAG CONST 2019 4 A 2.177

Northern Parkway: 
El Mirage Overpass

ACI-NOR-20-03-B STP-MAG DES 2019 4 A 1.594

STP-MAG CONST 2020/2021 4 A 8.922 11.000

Northern Parkway: 
Agua Fria to 111th

ACI-NOR-20-03-C STP-MAG DES 2020 4 A 0.228

STP-MAG CONST 2021 4 2.589

Northern Parkway: 
111th to 107th

ACI-NOR-20-03-D STP-MAG DES 2021 4 0.912

STP-MAG ROW 2022 4 3.112

STP-MAG CONST 2023/2024 4 9.299 2.100

Northern Parkway: 
107th to 99th

ACI-NOR-20-03-E STP-MAG DES 2022 4 1.048

STP-MAG ROW 2023/2024 4 5.646 1.400

STP-MAG CONST 2024/2025 4 8.102 4.376

Northern Parkway: 
Loop 101 to 91st 

ACI-NOR-20-03-F STP-MAG DES 2023 4 0.229

STP-MAG ROW 2024 4 0.505

STP-MAG CONST 2025/2026 4 2.841

Northern Pkwy: 91st to Grand Ave Intersection 
Improvements

ACI-NOR-20-03-G STP-MAG CONST 2025 4 5.907

Northern Parkway: 
ROW Protection

ACI-NOR-20-03-H CMAQ ROW 2017-2026 4

Northern Parkway: 
Ultimate Construction

ACI-NOR-20-03-I STP-MAG CONST 2026 4      3.500 12.340

MESA      

Broadway Rd: Dobson 
to Country Club Dr

ACI-BDW-10-03  $       3,751,327  $       4,741,440     

RARF PRE-DES
2008, 2010, 

2019
1 D   0.080 0.001 0.404

RARF DES 2019/2020 1 D    0.615 0.376

RARF ROW 2021/2022 1 D    1.576 1.151

RARF CONST 2022/2023 1 D    1.157 3.215

Country Club Dr at University Dr: 
Intersection Improvements

AII-CCB-10-03  $       8,325,007  $                    -     

RARF PRE-DES 2019 3 A     0.067

RARF DES 2020/2021 3     0.070 0.070

RARF ROW 2021/2022 3     1.242 1.242

RARF CONST 2021/2022 3      2.614 3.019
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Crismon Rd: Broadway Rd to Germann Rd ACI-CRS-10-03  $     12,405,628  $     14,839,438      

Crismon Rd: Broadway Rd 
to Guadalupe Rd

ACI-CRS-10-03-A RARF DES 2026 4 D      1.254

RARF ROW 2026 4 D      3.762

RARF CONST 2026 4 D      4.903

Crismon Rd: Guadalupe 
Rd to Ray Rd

ACI-CRS-10-03-B RARF DES 2023 4      1.216

RARF ROW 2024 4      3.893

RARF CONST 2025 4      3.300 3.997

Dobson Rd at Guadalupe Rd: Intersection 
Improvements

AII-DOB-10-03  $                    -  $                    -      

RARF PRE-DES 2008 1 CO   0.077  

RARF DES 2008-2010 1 CO   0.029 0.077 0.125

RARF ROW 2009-2010 1 CO    0.013 0.344

RARF CONST 2010/2011 1 D/CO    0.042 1.463

Dobson Rd at University Dr: Intersection 
Improvements

AII-DOB-20-03  $                    -  $       4,920,757      

RARF DES 2026 3 D      0.457

RARF ROW 2026 3 D      1.440

RARF CONST 2027 3 D      3.024

Elliot Rd: Power Rd to Meridian Rd ACI-ELT-10-03  $       9,329,621  $       8,646,498      

Elliot Rd: Power Rd to Ellsworth Rd ACI-ELT-10-03-A RARF DES 2024 4      0.915

RARF ROW 2025 4      2.743

RARF CONST 2026 4      4.989

Elliot Rd: Ellsworth Rd to Meridian ACI-ELT-10-03-B STP-MAG DES 2023 4      0.914

STP-MAG ROW 2024 4      2.810

STP-MAG CONST 2025 4      5.606

Gilbert Rd at University Dr: Intersection 
Improvements

AII-GIL-10-03  $                    -  $                    -      

RARF DES 2007 4 A/CO     0.188

RARF ROW 2007 4 A/CO     0.495

RARF CONST 2009/2010 4 A/CO     2.058

Greenfield Rd: University Rd to Baseline Rd ACI-GRN-20-03  $                    -  $       6,584,626      

Greenfield Rd: Baseline 
Rd to Southern Ave

ACI-GRN-20-03-A RARF DES 2008/2009 1 CO   0.454  0.079

RARF ROW 2008-2010 1 CO   0.001 0.016 0.198 0.006

RARF CONST 2010 1 D/CO     1.619 3.404

Greenfield Rd: Southern 
Ave to University Rd

ACI-GRN-20-03-B RARF PRE-DES 2019 1 D      0.536

RARF DES 2020 1 D      0.233

RARF ROW 2021 1 D      2.596

RARF CONST 2021 1 D      3.219

Hawes Rd: Broadway 
Rd to Ray Rd

ACI-HWS-10-03  $     11,522,832  $                    -      

Hawes Rd: Broadway Rd to US60 ACI-HWS-10-03-A RARF DES 2020 4 A      

RARF ROW 2021 4      

RARF CONST 2022 4      

Hawes Rd: Baseline Rd to Elliot Rd ACI-HWS-10-03-B STP-MAG DES 2025 4      0.696

STP-MAG ROW 2026 4      2.088

STP-MAG CONST 2026 4      4.323

Hawes Rd: Elliot Rd 
to Santan Freeway

ACI-HWS-10-03-C STP-MAG DES 2025 4      0.253

STP-MAG ROW 2026 4      0.350

STP-MAG CONST 2026 4      2.116

STP-MAG SAVE 1.695

Hawes Rd: Santan Freeway 
to Ray Rd

ACI-HWS-10-03-D RARF DES 2009/2010 4 A/CO      0.061

RARF ROW 2009/2010 4 A/CO 0.002

RARF CONST 2010/2011 4 A/CO      0.354

Lindsay Rd at Brown Rd: 
Intersection Improvements

AII-LND-10-03  $       3,918,744  $                    -      

CMAQ DES 2019 4 A      0.344

CMAQ ROW 2020 4 A      0.439

CMAQ CONST 2020/2021 4      3.137



Table 3: Draft FY 2014 Arterial Life Cycle Program

5/14/2013 Transportation Review Committee - May 23, 2013 8

RTP Project RTP Code
 Remaining 

Regional Budget 
(FY14) 

 Unfunded Due 
to Deficit 

Fund Type Work Phase FY for Work
Original 

RTP 
Phase

Status
FY06 
2005$

FY07 
2006$

FY08 
2007$
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FY11
2010$
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PHASE IVPHASE I PHASE IIIPHASE II

McKellips Rd: East of Sossaman to Meridian ACI-MCK-10-03  $     12,283,308  $                    -      

McKellips Rd: East of 
Sossaman to Crismon Rd

ACI-MCK-10-03-A STP-MAG DES 2024 4      1.205

STP-MAG ROW 2025 4      3.855

STP-MAG CONST 2026 4      7.224

McKellips Rd: Crismon 
Rd to Meridian Rd

ACI-MCK-10-03-B RARF DES 2024 4      

RARF ROW 2025 4      

RARF CONST 2026 4 D      

McKellips Rd: Gilbert Rd to Power Rd ACI-MCK-20-03  $     18,470,649  $                    -      

Corridor Study RARF Study 1     

McKellips Rd at Lindsay Rd: Intersection 
Improvements

ACI-MCK-20-03-A RARF PRE-DES 2025 1 D   0.043 0.043

STP-MAG DES 2026 1 D 0.166

STP-MAG ROW 2026 1 D    0.796

STP-MAG CONST 2026 1 D    5.132

McKellips Rd at Greenfield Rd: Intersection 
Improvements

ACI-MCK-20-03-B CMAQ PRE-DES 2019 1 D   0.040  0.040

CMAQ DES 2020 1 D     0.168

CMAQ ROW 2021 1 D     0.045

CMAQ CONST 2021 1 D     2.377

McKellips Rd at Higley Rd: Intersection 
Improvements

ACI-MCK-20-03-C CMAQ PRE-DES 2019 1 D   0.040  0.041

CMAQ DES 2020 1 D      0.530

CMAQ ROW 2020 1 D      0.763

CMAQ CONST 2021/2022 1 D      2.486 2.491

McKellips Rd at Recker Rd: Intersection 
Improvements

ACI-MCK-20-03-E CMAQ DES 2024 1 D      0.566

CMAQ ROW 2025 1 D      0.803

CMAQ CONST 2026 1 D      2.024

McKellips Rd at Val Vista Dr: Intersection 
Improvements

ACI-MCK-20-03-F CMAQ PRE-DES 2016 1 D   0.040   

Mesa Dr: Southern Ave to US60 and Mesa Dr 
to Broadway Rd

ACI-MES-10-03  $     14,677,680  $                    -     

Mesa Dr: US 60 to Southern Ave ACI-MES-10-03-A RARF PRE-DES 2008/2009 1   0.044 0.015

RARF DES 2010-2012 1 D    0.192 0.612 0.356 0.273

RARF ROW 2009-2012 1 D    0.002 0.004 0.217 0.950 2.747

RARF CONST 2012/2013 1 D     1.093 2.113 2.231 4.231

Mesa Dr at Broadway Rd: Intersection 
Improvements

ACI-MES-10-03-B RARF PRE-DES 2010 1    0.056

RARF DES 2014/2015 1 D    0.654

RARF ROW 2015/2016 1 D     1.854

RARF CONST 2016 1 D     5.709

Pecos Rd: Ellsworth Rd 
to Meridian Rd

ACI-PEC-10-03  $     15,381,130  $                    -     

STP-MAG DES 2019 1 D     1.425

STP-MAG ROW 2020 1 D     6.140

STP-MAG CONST 2021 1 D      7.816

Ray Rd: Sossaman Rd to Meridian Rd ACI-RAY-20-03  $     21,848,114  $                    -      

Ray Rd: Sossaman Rd  
to Ellsworth Rd

ACI-RAY-20-03-A RARF DES 2009 4 A      0.266

RARF ROW 2009 4 A      0.010

RARF CONST  2010/ 2011 4 A      2.748

Ray Rd: Ellsworth Rd 
to Meridian Rd

ACI-RAY-20-03-B STP-MAG DES 2024 4      1.520

STP-MAG ROW 2025 4      4.558

STP-MAG CONST 2025 4      5.103 10.668

Signal Butte Rd: Broadway to Pecos Rd ACI-SGB-10-03  $     33,792,929  $                    -      

Signal Butte Rd: Broadway 
Rd to Elliot Rd

ACI-SGB-10-03-A RARF DES 2020 4 A      1.689

RARF ROW 2021 4      5.064

RARF CONST 2022 4      7.232 3.232

Signal Butte Rd: Elliot 
Rd to Pecos Rd

ACI-SGB-10-03-B STP-MAG DES 2023 4      1.688

STP-MAG ROW 2024 4      5.064

STP-MAG CONST 2025/2026 4      3.912 5.912
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Southern Ave: Country
 Club Dr to Recker Rd

ACI-SOU-10-03  $     27,260,011  $                    -      

Southern Ave: Country 
Club Dr to Recker Rd

RARF STUDY 2007 1     

Southern at Country Club Dr: Intersection 
Improvements

ACI-SOU-10-03-A RARF DES 2007, 2012 1 D    0.342

RARF ROW 2012 1 D    1.793

RARF CONST 2013-2015 1 D    0.160 3.605

RARF SAVE 2015

Southern Ave at Stapley Dr: Intersection 
Improvements

ACI-SOU-10-03-B RARF PRE-DES 2007 1   0.119   

RARF DES  2009- 2011 1 D    0.049 0.011 0.058 0.682

RARF ROW 2014/2015 1 D    2.215 1.460

RARF CONST 2015-2017 1 D     0.518 0.267

RARF SAVE 2016 1.228 5.474

Southern Ave at Lindsay Rd: Intersection 
Improvements

ACI-SOU-10-03-C RARF DES 2017 1 D    0.346

RARF ROW 2018 1 D    0.697

RARF CONST 2019 1 D    1.444 1.764

Southern Ave at Higley Rd: Intersection 
Improvements

ACI-SOU-10-03-D RARF DES 2019 1 D     0.299

RARF ROW 2020 1 D     0.920

RARF CONST 2020/2021 1 D     2.000 3.068

Southern Ave: Sossaman to Meridian ACI-SOU-20-03  $                    -  $     13,310,248      

Southern Ave: Sossaman 
Rd to Crismon Rd

ACI-SOU-20-03-A RARF DES 2020/2021 4 A      1.097

RARF ROW 2022 4      3.291

RARF CONST 2023 4      3.625

Southern Ave: Crismon 
Rd to Meridian Rd

ACI-SOU-20-03-B RARF DES 2023 4      0.731

RARF ROW 2024 4      2.194

RARF CONST 2025 4      2.371

Stapley Dr at University Dr: Intersection 
Improvements

AII-STA-10-03  $       7,784,970  $                    -      

RARF DES 2016/2017 4 A      0.498

RARF ROW 2016-2018 4 A      1.653

RARF CONST 2017-2019 4 A      5.633

University Dr: Val Vista Dr to Hawes Rd ACI-UNV-10-03  $     22,032,700  $                    -      

University Dr: Val Vista 
Dr to Higley Rd

ACI-UNV-10-03-A RARF DES 2019/2020 4 A      0.550 0.550

RARF ROW 2021 4      3.521

RARF CONST 2022 4      6.584

University Dr: Higley 
Rd to Hawes Rd

ACI-UNV-10-03-B RARF DES 2023 4      1.097

RARF ROW 2023 4      3.291

RARF CONST 2023 4      6.440

Val Vista Dr: University Dr to Baseline Rd ACI-VAL-10-03  $       8,319,977  $       4,722,381      

Val Vista Dr: Baseline Rd to Southern Ave ACI-VAL-10-03-A RARF DES 2018 3      0.538

RARF ROW 2018/2019 3      1.074 1.074

RARF CONST 2019 3      3.633 2.000

Val Vista Dr: Southern Ave to University Dr ACI-VAL-10-03-B RARF DES 2024 3 D      0.538

RARF ROW 2025 3 D      1.647

RARF CONST 2026 3 D      2.537

Mesa Main Street: Mesa Dr to Gilbert Rd Light 
Rail Extension

ACI-LRT-10-03      

STP-MAG Flex 2013-2017 17.272 16.657 19.138 24.168 13.231 7.923 11.475 2.967

CMAQ Flex 2013-2017 3 D      0.943 1.493 0.388 5.338 3.324 6.068 6.288 9.207 6.334 1.152

PEORIA      

Beardsley Connection: SR-101L to Beardsley 
Rd at 83rd Ave/Lake Pleasant Pkwy

ACI-BRD-10-03  $       2,593,366  $                    -      

Beardsley Rd: Loop 101 to 83rd Ave/Lake 
Pleasant Parkway

ACI-BRD-10-03-A STP-MAG DES 2007 1 CO    

STP-MAG ROW 2007 1 CO    

STP-MAG CONST 2009/2010 1 CO    6.125
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Loop 101 at Beardsley 
Rd/Union Hills Dr

ACI-BRD-10-03-B STP-MAG DES 2007 1 CO    

STP-MAG ROW 2007 1 CO    

STP-MAG CONST 2009/2010 1 CO    10.851

83rd Ave: Butler Rd 
to Mountain View

ACI-BRD-10-03-C RARF DES 2011/2012 2 0.584

RARF CONST 2012/2013 2 0.977 2.593

75th Ave at Thunderbird Rd: Intersection 
Improvement

ACI-BRD-10-03-D RARF DES 2010-2012 2 0.462

RARF ROW 2011/2012 2 0.270

RARF CONST 2012/2013 2 1.000 0.160

Happy Valley Rd: L303 to 67th Ave ACI-HPV-10-03  $                    -  $                    -      

Happy Valley Rd: Loop 303 
to Lake Pleasant Parkway 

ACI-HPV-10-03-A RARF DES 2028 4      

RARF ROW 2028 4      

RARF CONST 2029 4      

Happy Valley Rd: Lake Pleasant Pkwy to 67th 
Ave

ACI-HPV-10-03-B RARF DES 2008/2009 4 A/CO     2.047

RARF ROW 2008/2009 4 A/CO     4.842

RARF CONST 2008-2010 4 A/CO     4.729 9.016

Lake Pleasant Pkwy: Union Hills to SR74 ACI-LKP-10-03  $     13,867,202  $     11,114,250      

Lake Pleasant Pkwy: 
Dynamite Blvd to CAP

ACI-LKP-10-03-A RARF PRE-DES 2010 2 A     0.735

RARF DES 2011-2013 2     1.909

RARF ROW 2011/2012 2 3.886

RARF CONST 2014 2      4.991 3.527

RARF SAVE 1.463 11.114

Lake Pleasant Pkwy: Union 
Hills to Dynamite Rd

ACI-LKP-10-03-B RARF DES 2003 2 A/CO      

RARF ROW 2011 2 CO      

RARF CONST 2006/2008 2 A/CO 7.027 7.263 8.044 4.793  

Lake Pleasant Pkwy: CAP 
to SR74/Carefree Hwy

ACI-LKP-10-03-C RARF DES 2027 2 D      

RARF ROW 2012 2 D      

RARF CONST 2028/2029 2 D      

PHOENIX      

Avendia Rio Salado: 51st 
Ave to 7th Street

ACI-RIO-10-03  $     14,336,394  $                    -      

STP-MAG STUDY 2007 2 A      

STP-MAG DES 2010/2011 2 A      1.000

STP-MAG ROW 2012/2013 2      23.189

STP-MAG CONST 2013-2015 2      6.168 8.418 5.918

Black Mountain Blvd: SR-51 and Loop 101/Pima 
Fwy to Deer Valley Rd

ACI-BMT-10-03  $     20,651,147  $                    -      

STP-MAG STUDY 2007 1      

STP-MAG DES 2011, 2013 1 D     1.300 0.579 0.709

STP-MAG ROW 2013 1 D      2.452

STP-MAG CONST 2013-2015 1 D      14.990 2.500

Happy Valley Rd:67th 
Ave to I-17

ACI-HPV-20-03  $       5,342,724  $     13,291,635      

Happy Valley Rd: 
I-17 to 35th Ave

ACI-HPV-20-03-A RARF DES 2003 4 A/CO      0.587 0.078

RARF ROW 2004 4 A/CO      0.011

RARF CONST 2005 4 A/CO      4.745

Happy Valley Rd: 
35th Ave to 43rd Ave

ACI-HPV-20-03-B RARF PREDES 2008 4 A      

RARF DES 2021 A 0.401

RARF ROW 2022 A      1.449

RARF CONST 2023 A      3.383

Happy Valley Rd: 
43rd Ave to 55th Ave

ACI-HPV-20-03-C RARF PREDES 2009 A      

RARF DES 2017, 2027 D A 0.457

RARF ROW 2018, 2028 D A      0.214

RARF CONST 2029/2030 D A      3.999
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Happy Valley Rd: 
55th Ave to 67th Ave

ACI-HPV-20-03-D RARF DES 2017, 2027 D A      0.457

RARF ROW 2018, 2028 D A      

RARF CONST 2029/2030 D A      2.853

Sonoran Blvd: 15th 
Ave to Cave Creek

ACI-SON-10-03  $       9,193,788  $                    - 

RARF PRE-DES 2008 2 A      

RARF DES 2009, 2011 2      4.235

RARF ROW 2009, 2011 2      7.590

RARF CONST 2011-2013 2      6.384 5.170 9.194

SCOTTSDALE/CAREFREE      

Pima Rd: SR101L to Happy Valley Rd and 
Dynamite Rd to Cave Creek Rd

ACI-PMA-10-03  $     58,815,864  $          625,201      

Pima Rd: Thompson Peak Pkwy to Pinnacle 
Peak (SCT)

ACI-PMA-10-03-A RARF DES 2005-2012 2   0.440 0.748 0.518 0.189

RARF ROW 2009-2012 2    0.008 0.025 0.532 0.061

RARF CONST 2010-2012 2    2.029 6.610 6.686

Pima Rd/Happy Valley 
Intersection Improvement (SCT)

ACI-PMA-10-03-B RARF CONST 2008 2 A/CO      

Pima Rd: Pinnacle Peak 
to Happy Valley Rd (SCT)

ACI-PMA-10-03-C RARF DES 2015 2      1.345

RARF ROW 2016 2      1.190

RARF CONST 2017/2018 2      3.200 10.255

Pima Rd: Dynamite Blvd 
to Stagecoach Rd (SCT)

ACI-PMA-10-03-D RARF DES 2016 2 D      5.390

RARF ROW 2016/2017 2 D      5.950

RARF CONST 2016-2020 2 D      10.276 6.638 9.638

Pima Rd: Stagecoach Rd 
to Cave Creek (CFR)

ACI-PMA-10-03-E RARF CONST 2020 2 D      1.387 3.546 0.625

Pima Rd: SR101L to 
Thompson Peak Pkwy (SCT)

ACI-PMA-10-03-F RARF DES 2004-2008 2 A/CO    1.061  

RARF ROW 2006-2008 2 A/CO      

RARF CONST 2006-2008 2 A/CO    12.578  

SCOTTSDALE      

Carefree Hwy: Cave Creek 
Rd to Scottsdale Rd

ACI-CFR-10-03  $       8,011,907  $                    -      

RARF DES 2023 3 D      

RARF ROW 2024 3 D      2.376

RARF CONST 2025/2026 3 D      2.818 2.818

Loop 101 North Frontage Rds: Pima/Princess 
Dr to Scottsdale Rd

ACI-SFN-10-03  $                    -  $     29,014,102      

Loop 101 N Frontage Rd: 
Hayden Rd to Scottsdale Rd 

ACI-SFN-10-03-A RARF DES 2007/2008 1 CO   0.611  

RARF ROW 2008 1 CO   0.006  

RARF CONST 2008/2009 1 CO   2.420 0.708  

Loop 101 N Frontage Rd: Pima Rd/Princess Dr 
to Hayden Rd

ACI-SFN-10-03-B RARF PRE-DES 2027 1 D    0.257

RARF DES 2027 1 D    

RARF ROW 2028 1 D    

RARF CONST 2028 1 D    28.757

Miller Rd/SR-101L Underpass ACI-MLR-10-03  $     14,004,748  $                    -      

RARF DES 2018 3      1.400

RARF ROW 2019 3      3.435

STP-MAG CONST 2020 3      9.169

Pima Rd: Happy Valley Rd to Dynamite Blvd ACI-PMA-20-03  $     23,747,179  $                    -      

RARF DES 2016 3      2.145

RARF ROW 2017 3      2.367

RARF CONST 2018 3      8.427 10.809

Pima Rd: McKellips Rd to Via Linda ACI-PMA-30-03  $     23,256,095  $                    -      

Pima Rd: Via Linda to Via De Ventura ACI-PMA-30-03-A RARF DES 2014 1 D 0.102

RARF CONST 2015 1 D 1.236

Pima Rd: Via De Ventura to Krail ACI-PMA-30-03-B RARF DES 2010 1 D 0.744

RARF CONST 2010-2012 1 D 6.719



Table 3: Draft FY 2014 Arterial Life Cycle Program

5/14/2013 Transportation Review Committee - May 23, 2013 12

RTP Project RTP Code
 Remaining 

Regional Budget 
(FY14) 

 Unfunded Due 
to Deficit 

Fund Type Work Phase FY for Work
Original 

RTP 
Phase

Status
FY06 
2005$

FY07 
2006$

FY08 
2007$

FY09
2008$

FY10 
2009$

FY11
2010$

FY12
2011$

FY13
2011$

FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26
Unfunded Due 

to Deficit

                 
PHASE IVPHASE I PHASE IIIPHASE II

Pima Rd: Krail to Chaparral Rd ACI-PMA-30-03-C RARF DES 2015 1 D 0.756

RARF CONST 2016 1 D 2.000 6.707

Pima Rd: Chaparral 
Rd to Thomas Rd

ACI-PMA-30-03-D RARF DES 2017 1 D 0.501

RARF CONST 2018 1 D 5.825

Pima Rd: Thomas Rd to 
McDowell Rd

ACI-PMA-30-03-E RARF DES 2014 1 D 0.048 0.491

RARF CONST 2015 1 D 5.590

Scottsdale Airpark Area Capacity 
Improvements

ACI-SAT-10-03  $     64,002,823  $                564     

Frank Lloyd Wright at Loop
 101 Traffic Interchange

ACI-SAT-10-03-A RARF DES 2018 3    1.408

RARF CONST 2019 3 4.225

Raintree  at Loop 101
 Traffic Interchange

ACI-SAT-10-03-B RARF PRE-DES/ DES 2016 3 0.704

RARF CONST 2017 3 2.112

Northsight Blvd: Hayden to 
Frank Lloyd Wright Blvd

ACI-SAT-10-03-C RARF DES 2011-2013 3 A 0.384 0.286

RARF ROW 2012/2013 3 A 0.014 2.517 0.089

RARF CONST 2012/2013 3 A 1.023 2.182

RARF SAVE 2013 3 A 2.747

Frank Lloyd Wright Frontage Rd: Northsight to 
Greenway-Hayden Loop

ACI-SAT-10-03-D RARF DES 2013 3 A 0.704

RARF ROW 2014 3 A 1.408

RARF CONST 2015 3 A 5.633

Redfield Rd: Scottsdale Rd to Hayden ACI-SAT-10-03-E RARF DES 2013 3 A 0.352

RARF CONST 2014 3 A 3.521

Raintree Extension: Hayden to Redfield ACI-SAT-10-03-F RARF DES 2013 3 A 1.056

RARF ROW 2014 3 A 0.496 0.900 2.621

RARF CONST 2014/2015 3 A 2.225 6.225

Raintree Drive: Loop 101 to Hayden ACI-SAT-10-03-G RARF DES 2014 3 A 0.704

RARF ROW 2015 3 A 3.521

RARF CONST 2016 3 4.041 3.000

Frank Lloyd Wright at 76th/78th/82nd Street:  
Intersection Improvements

ACI-SAT-10-03-H RARF DES 2012/2013 3 A 0.070

RARF ROW 2013 3 A 0.070

RARF CONST 2014 3 A 0.704

Southbound Loop 101 Frontage Road 
Connections

ACI-SAT-10-03-I RARF DES 2013 3 A 0.352

RARF ROW 2014 3 A 0.704

RARF CONST 2014 3 A 0.998 0.998

Hayden Rd at Loop 101 
Interchange Improvements

ACI-SAT-10-03-J RARF DES 2023 3 D 0.955

RARF ROW 2024 3 D 0.775

RARF CONST 2025/2026 3 D 4.826 4.871 0.001

Airpark DCR ACI-SAT-10-03-K RARF DES 2013 3 A 0.704

Scottsdale Rd: Thompson Peak Pkwy to 
Jomax Rd

ACI-SCT-10-03  $     15,010,688  $       2,309,035      

Scottsdale Rd: Thompson Peak Pkwy to 
Pinnacle Peak Pkwy

ACI-SCT-10-03-A RARF PRE DES 2009-2011 2 A     0.694 0.063

RARF DES 2011/2012 2     0.500

RARF ROW 2012/2013 2      1.022

RARF CONST 2013/2014 2      2.224 5.582 4.814 2.814

Scottsdale Rd: Pinnacle 
Peak Pkwy to Jomax Rd

ACI-SCT-10-03-B RARF DES 2017 2 D      1.800

RARF ROW 2018 2 D      

RARF CONST 2019 2 D      

Scottsdale Rd: Jomax Rd 
to Carefree Hwy

ACI-SCT-20-03  $     28,496,613  $                    -      

Scottsdale Rd: Jomax 
Rd to Dixileta Dr

ACI-SCT-20-03-A RARF DES 2018 3      1.095

RARF ROW 2018 3      1.978

RARF CONST 2019 3      3.213 3.213

Scottsdale Rd: Dixileta 
Dr to Ashler Hills Dr

ACI-SCT-20-03-B RARF DES 2019 3      1.095

RARF ROW 2020 3      1.978

RARF CONST 2021 3 D      2.213 4.213
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Scottsdale Rd: Ashler Hills 
Dr to Carefree Highway

ACI-SCT-20-03-C RARF DES 2020 3      1.095

RARF ROW 2021 3 D      1.978

RARF CONST 2022 3 D      6.426

Shea Blvd: SR-101L 
to SR-87

ACI-SHA-20-03  $     17,197,554      

Shea Blvd at 90th/92nd/96th: Intersection 
Improvements 

ACI-SHA-20-03-A RARF DES 2005 4 A/CO    0.297  

RARF ROW 2006 4 A/CO    0.038  

RARF CONST 2007 4 A/CO    1.492 2.229

Shea Auxiliary Lane from 
90th St to Loop 101 

ACI-SHA-20-03-B RARF DES 2019 4 A     0.646

RARF ROW 2020 4 A      1.662

RARF CONST 2021 4      4.082

Shea Blvd at Via Linda (Phase1): Intersection 
Improvements

ACI-SHA-20-03-C RARF DES 2005 4 A/CO    0.027  

RARF CONST 2006 4 A/CO    0.595  

Shea Blvd at Via Linda (Phase 2): Intersection 
Improvements

ACI-SHA-20-03-D RARF DES 2016 4 A     0.074

RARF ROW 2017 4 A     0.074

RARF CONST 2017 4 A      1.938

Shea Blvd at 120/124th St: Intersection 
Improvements

ACI-SHA-20-03-E RARF DES 2010 4 A      0.053

RARF ROW 2010/2011 4 A      

RARF CONST 2011/2012 4 A      0.130

Shea Blvd at Mayo/134th St: Intersection 
Improvements

ACI-SHA-20-03-F RARF DES 2005 4 A/CO    0.019  

RARF CONST 2006 4 A/CO    0.143  

Shea Blvd: SR-101L to 96th St:  
ITS Improvements

ACI-SHA-20-03-G RARF DES 2009 4 A     0.114

RARF CONST 2009/2010 4 A     0.230

Shea Blvd: 96th St to 144th St: 
ITS Improvements

ACI-SHA-20-03-H RARF DES 2014 4 A     0.443

RARF ROW 2014 4 A      0.443

RARF CONST 2014 4 A      1.475

Shea Blvd at Loop 101: 
Intersection Improvements

ACI-SHA-20-03-I RARF DES 2016 4 A      0.406

RARF ROW 2017 4 A      0.332

RARF CONST 2018 4 a      2.951

Shea Blvd at 110th St: Intersection 
Improvements

ACI-SHA-20-03-J RARF DES 2016 4 A      0.044

RARF ROW 2017 4 A      0.089

RARF CONST 2017 4 A      0.133

Shea Blvd at 114th St: 
Intersection Improvements

ACI-SHA-20-03-K RARF DES 2018 4 A      0.044

RARF ROW 2018 4 A      0.089

RARF CONST 2019 4 A      0.133

Shea Blvd at Frank Lloyd Wright Blvd: 
Intersection Improvements

ACI-SHA-20-03-L RARF DES 2010, 2015 4 A      0.148

RARF ROW 2011, 2016 4 A      0.148

RARF CONST 2016/2017 4 A      0.184 0.184

Shea Blvd at 115th St: 
Intersection Improvements

ACI-SHA-20-03-M RARF DES 2018 4 A      0.016

RARF ROW 2019 4 A      0.032

RARF CONST 2019 4 A      0.063

Shea Blvd at 125th St: 
Intersection Improvements

ACI-SHA-20-03-N RARF DES 2015 4 A      0.088

RARF ROW 2015 4 A      0.088

RARF CONST 2015 4 A      0.704

Shea Blvd at 135th St: 
Intersection Improvements

ACI-SHA-20-03-O RARF DES 2018 4 A      0.016

RARF ROW 2019 4 A      0.032

RARF CONST 2019 4 A      0.063

Shea Blvd at 136th St: 
Intersection Improvements

ACI-SHA-20-03-P RARF DES 2012 4 A      0.221

RARF ROW 2012 4 A      0.007

RARF CONST 2014 4 A      0.148
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RTP Project RTP Code
 Remaining 

Regional Budget 
(FY14) 

 Unfunded Due 
to Deficit 

Fund Type Work Phase FY for Work
Original 

RTP 
Phase

Status
FY06 
2005$

FY07 
2006$

FY08 
2007$

FY09
2008$

FY10 
2009$

FY11
2010$

FY12
2011$

FY13
2011$

FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26
Unfunded Due 

to Deficit

                 
PHASE IVPHASE I PHASE IIIPHASE II

Legacy Dr: Hayden 
Rd to 88th Street

ACI-UNH-10-03  $       2,072,944  $     10,021,458      

STP-MAG DES 2023 4      

STP-MAG ROW 2024 4      

STP-MAG CONST 2025 4      2.073 10.021

MAG/MULTI-AGENCY
ITS Program AOP-ITS-10-03  $                    - CMAQ 2006-2026   5.559 5.641 6.461 6.565 6.709 8.818 5.749 6.023 5.011 4.787 1.483 2.883
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RTP ID Agency Location Work Changes Reimbursement Changes
Combine the Chandler Heights Rd to Riggs Rd and Riggs Rd to Hunt Hwy segments

Construction advanced from 2015-2019 to 2014.
Project costs adjusted.
Project active year advanced from 2016 to 2014.
Project lanes decreased from 6 to 4.
Right-of-way advanced from 2022/2023 to 2022
Project costs adjusted.

ACI-GIL-10-03-C Chandler Gilbert Rd:  Queen Creek to Ocotillo Project lanes decreased from 6 to 4. None
ACI-GIL-10-03-D Chandler Gilbert Rd: Ocotillo Rd to Chandler Heights Project costs adjusted. None

Design phase advanced from 2022 to 2018
Right-of-way phase advanced from 2022/2023 to 2019
Construction phase advanced from 2023/2024 to 2020
Project costs adjusted.
Project active year advanced from 2024 to 2020

ACI-PRC-10-03-C Chandler McQueen Road:  Ocotillo Road to Riggs Road Construction phase deferred from 2016-2018 to 2017/2018. None

ACI-PRC-10-03-D Chandler
Ocotillo Road:  Arizona Avenue to McQueen 
Road

Project costs adjusted

Switch construction funding 
source from STP-MAG to RARF. 
Adjust funding between work 

phases.

ACI-PRC-10-03-E Chandler Ocotillo Road:  Cooper Road to Gilbert Rd Project costs adjusted
Adjust funding between work 

phases

Project costs adjusted
Project active year deferred from 2020 to 2021

ACI-QNC-10-03-B Chandler Queen Creek Rd: McQueen Rd to Gilbert Rd Project costs adjusted None
Project costs adjusted
Construction advanced from 2015 to 2014/2015.

AII-CHN-30-03 Chandler Chandler Blvd at Kyrene Project costs adjusted None

AII-KYR-10-03 Chandler Kyrene Rd at Ray Rd Project costs adjusted
Switch funding source from 

CMAQ to STP-MAG.

AII-RAY-20-03 Chandler Ray Rd at Dobson Rd Project costs adjusted None
Design phase deferred from 2015 to 2016
Right-of-way phase deferred from 2016 to 2017
Construction phase deferred from 2017/2018 to 2018
Project costs adjusted

AII-RAY-50-03 Chandler Ray Rd at Rural Rd Project costs adjusted

Switch funding source from 
CMAQ to RARF (design and 

ROW) and CMAQ to STP-MAG 
(construction)

Extend western limits form Thunderbird and El Mirage Road to Thunderbird and 127th Avenue
Design phase deferred from 2012/2013 to 2012-2014
Extend western limits from El Mirage Road to 127th Avenue
Project lanes decreased from 6 to 4.
Construction phase deferred from 2014 to 2015/2016
Project active year deferred from 2014 to 2016.

ACI-PRC-10-03-G Chandler Price Rd at Queen Creek Rd

AII-CHN-10-03 Chandler Chandler Blvd at Alma School Rd

Gilbert Rd: Chandler Heights Rd to Hunt HwyChandler ACI-GIL-10-03-E 

ACI-ARZ-10-03 Chandler

ChandlerACI-PRC-10-03-A

Arizona Ave: Ocotillo Rd to Hunt Hwy

Chandler Heights Road:  Arizona Avenue to 
McQueen Road

Thunderbird Rd: 127th Avenue to Grand 
Avenue

El MirageACI-ELM-20-03-E

Ray Rd at McClintock DrChandlerAII-RAY-40-03

El Mirage Rd: Cactus to Grand & Thunderbird 
Rd: 127th Avenue  to Grand

El MirageACI-ELM-20-03-C

Adjust funding between work 
phases

Switch funding source from STP-
MAG to RARF.

Adjust funding between work 
phases

Adjust funding between work 
phases

Adjust funding between work 
phases. Defer a portion of 

reimbursements to align with 
updated work schedule. 

None

None

None
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RTP ID Agency Location Work Changes Reimbursement Changes
Right-of-way phase deferred from 2013 to 2014
Construction phase deferred from 2014/2015 to 2015/2016
Project active year deferred from 2015 to 2016
Right-of-way phase deferred from 2013 to 2014
Construction phase deferred from 2012/2013 to 2014.
Project active year deferred from 2013 to 2014
Design phase deferred from 2017/2018 to 2020-2022
Right-of-way phase deferred from 2018/2019 to 2020-2022
Construction phase deferred from 2018/2019 to 2021/2022
Project active year deferred from 2020 to 2022
Design phase deferred from 2013 to 2013-2015.
Project costs adjusted

Advance from active year from 2015 to 2014.

Design phase deferred from 2017/2018 to 2027
Right-of-way phase deferred from 2017/2018 to 2027
Construction phase deferred from 2019/2020 to 2027
Project costs adjusted
Project active year deferred from 2020 to 2027

ACI-PWR-10-03-C Gilbert Power Rd: Pecos Rd to Chandler Heights Defer project design phase from 2022/2023 to 2023/2024 None
Design phase deferred from 2018 to 2023-2025
Right-of-way phase deferred from 2019 to 2025
Construction phase deferred from 2019/2020 to 2024/2025
Project costs adjusted
Project active year deferred from 2020 to 2025
Design phase deferred from 2017/2018 to 2019-2021.
Right-of-way phase deferred from 2017/2018 to 2019-2021.
Construction phase deferred from 2019/2020 to 2019-2021.
Project costs adjusted
Design phase deferred from 2018/2019 to 2019-2021
Project costs adjusted
Design phase deferred from 2016 to 2016/2017.
Project costs adjusted
Project active year advanced from 2017 to 2016

Design phase deferred from 2016/2017 to 2018-2020.

Right-of-way phase deferred from 2017/2018 to 2019/2020.

Construction phase deferred from 2018/2019 to 2019/2020

Project costs adjusted

Project active year advanced from 2020 to 2019

Design phase deferred from 2017/2018 to 2018-2020
Project costs adjusted

ACI-ELM-20-03-F El Mirage El Mirage Rd: Peoria Avenue to Cactus Road

Germann Rd: Val Vista Dr to HigleyACI-GER-20-03-B Gilbert

Greenfield Rd: Elliot Rd to Ray RdGilbertACI-GRN-10-03

ACI-SHA-10-03-B Fountain Hills Shea Blvd: Technology Dr to Cereus Wash

Germann Rd: Gilbert Rd to Val Vista RdGilbertACI-GER-20-03-A

AII-ELT-20-03 Gilbert Elliot Rd at Higley Rd

AII-ELT-30-03 Gilbert Elliot Rd at Cooper Dr

Ray Rd:  Val Vista to Power RdACI-RAY-10-03 Gilbert

Elliot Rd at Greenfield RdGilbertAII-ELT-10-03

Elliot Rd at Gilbert RdGilbertAII-ELT-40-03

AII-ELT-50-03 Gilbert Elliot Rd at Val Vista Dr

Adjust funding between work 
phases.

Adjust funding between work 
phases.

Switch funding source from 
CMAQ to RARF.

Adjust funding between work 
phases. Defer reimbursements 

to align with updated work 
schedule. Switch funding source 

from CMAQ to STP-MAG.

None

None

Defer a portion of 
reimbursements to align with 

updated work schedule.

Adjust funding between work 
phases. Defer reimbursements 

to align with updated work 
schedule.

Adjust funding between work 
phases. Defer a portion of 

reimbursements to align with 
updated work schedule. 

None

Defer reimbursement to align 
with updated work schedule.
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Design phase deferred from 2021/2022 to 2022-2024.

Project costs adjusted

Design phase deferred from 2021/2022 to 2023-2025
Right-of-way phase deferred from 2022/2023 to 2023-2025
Construction phase deferred from 2023/2024 to 2024/2025.
Project costs adjusted
Project active year deferred from 2024 to 2025
Design phase deferred from 2012/2013 to 2012-2014
Right-of-way phase deferred from 2012 to 2012-2014.
Construction phase deferred from 2012/2013 to 2012-2014.
Project costs adjusted
Design phase deferred from 2013 to 2013-2015.
Project costs adjusted
Project active year deferred from 2013 to 2014.
Design phase deferred from 2018/2019 to 2019-2022
Right-of-way phase deferred from 2018/2019 to 2019-2022
Construction phase deferred from 2020/2021 to 2021/2022
Project costs adjusted
Design phase deferred from 2021/2022 to 2023-2026
Right-of-way phase deferred from 2022/2023 to 2024/2025
Construction phase deferred from 2023/2024 to 2025/2026
Project costs adjusted
Project active year deferred from 2024 to 2026.

Design phase deferred from 2019/2020 to 2020-2022

Right-of-way phase deferred from 2020 to 2020/2021

Construction phase deferred from 2020/2021 to 2021/2022

Project costs adjusted

Design phase deferred from 2016/2017 to 2019.
Right-of-way phase deferred from 2017/2018 to 2020.
Construction phase deferred from 2018/2019 to 2022.
Project costs adjusted.
Project active year deferred from 2019 to 2022.

ACI-ELM-20-03-A
Maricopa
County

El Mirage Rd: Bell Road to Picerne Drive Project costs adjusted None

Design phase deferred from 2014 to 2017.
Right-of-way phase eliminated.
Construction phase deferred from 2015/2016 to 2019/2020.
Project costs adjusted
Project active year deferred to 2020.

ACI-MCK-40-03
Maricopa
County

McKellips Rd: Loop 101 (Pima Fwy) to SRP-
MIC/Alma School Rd

Pre-design phase added in 2013/2014. None

Guadalupe Rd at Greenfield RdGilbertAII-GUD-10-03

Guadalupe Rd at Power RdGilbertAII-GUD-20-03

AII-GUD-50-03 Gilbert Guadalupe Rd at Val Vista Dr

AII-RAY-30-03 Gilbert Ray Rd at Gilbert Rd

AII-GUD-30-03 Gilbert Guadalupe Rd at Cooper Rd

AII-GUD-40-03 Gilbert Guadalupe Rd at Gilbert Rd

AII-WRN-20-03 Gilbert Warner Rd at Greenfield Rd

ACI-DOB-10-03
Maricopa
County

Dobson Road Bridge over the Salt River

ACI-GIL-20-03
Maricopa
County

Gilbert Road Bridge over the Salt River

Adjust funding between work 
phases. Defer a portion of 

reimbursements to align with 
updated work schedule. 

Adjust funding between work 
phases. Defer reimbursements 

to align with updated work 
schedule. 

Adjust funding between work 
phases. Defer reimbursements 

to align with updated work 
schedule.

Switch funding source from 
CMAQ to RARF.

None

None

Switch funding source from 
CMAQ to STP-MAG.

None

Defer a portion of 
reimbursements to align with 

updated work schedule. Switch 
funding source from CMAQ to 

RARF.
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ACI-NOR-10-03-A
Maricopa
County

Northern Parkway: Sarival to Dysart No change
Advance reimbursement to 
meet Obligation Authority.

Construction phase advanced from 2015-2016 to 2014/2015
Project costs adjusted
Project active year advanced from 2016 to 2015.

ACI-NOR-10-03-C
Maricopa
County

Northern Parkway: Reems and Litchfield 
Overpasses

Project costs adjusted
Advance a portion of 

reimbursements to meet 
Obligation Authority.

ACI-NOR-10-03-D
Maricopa
County

Northern Parkway: Northern Avenue at Loop 
101

Project costs adjusted None

Design phase deferred from 2014-2016 to 2015/2016
Project costs adjusted

ACI-NOR-10-03-F
Maricopa
County

Northern Parkway: Phase II ROW Protection Right-of-way phase advanced from 2016/2017 to 2014-2016 None

Construction phase deferred from 2018-2020 to 2018-2021
Project costs adjusted
Project active year deferred from 2020 to 2021

ACI-NOR-20-03-A
Maricopa
County

Northern Parkway: El Mirage Alternative 
Access

Project costs adjusted None

Construction phase deferred from 2020 to 2020/2021
Project costs adjusted
Project active year deferred from 2020 to 2021

ACI-NOR-20-03-C
Maricopa
County

Northern Parkway: Agua Fria to 111th Ave Project costs adjusted None

Construction phase deferred from 2023 to 2023/2024.
Project costs adjusted.
Project active year deferred from 2023 to 2024.
Right-of-way phase deferred from 2023 to 2023/2024.
Construction phase deferred from 2024 to 2024/2025.
Project costs adjusted.
Project active year deferred from 2024 to 2025.

ACI-NOR-20-03-F
Maricopa
County

Northern Parkway: Loop 101 to 91st Project costs adjusted
Adjust funding between work 

phases.

Construction phase deferred from 2025 to 2025/2026.
Project costs adjusted
Project active year deferred from 2025 to 2026.
Right-of-way phase advanced from 2021-2025 to 2017-2026.
Project costs adjusted.
Project active year deferred to 2026.
Construction phase deferred from 2025 to 2025/2026.
Project costs adjusted
Defer project active year from 2025 to 2026.

Maricopa
County

Northern Parkway: Dysart Overpass

ACI-NOR-10-03-G
Maricopa
County

Northern Parkway: Interim Construction

ACI-NOR-20-03-B
Maricopa
County

Northern Parkway: El Mirage Overpass

ACI-NOR-10-03-B
Maricopa
County

Northern Parkway: Dysart to 111th

ACI-NOR-10-03-E

ACI-NOR-20-03-G
Maricopa
County

Northern Parkway: 91st to Grand Ave 
Intersection Improvements

ACI-NOR-20-03-H
Maricopa
County

Northern Parkway: Phase III Corridorwide ROW 
Protection

ACI-NOR-20-03-D
Maricopa
County

Northern Parkway: 111th to 107th

ACI-NOR-20-03-E
Maricopa
County

Northern Parkway: 107th to 99th

ACI-NOR-20-03-I
Maricopa
County

Northern Pkwy: Ultimate Construction

Advance a portion of 
reimbursements to meet 

Obligation Authority.

None

None

None

Defer a portion of 
reimbursements to align with 

updated work schedule.

Adjust funding between work 
phases. Defer a portion of 

reimbursements to align with 
updated work schedule. 

None

None

Defer a portion of 
reimbursements to align with 

updated work schedule.
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Pre-design phase deferred from 2017 to 2019.
Design phase deferred from 2018/2019 to 2019/2020.
Right-of-way phase deferred from 2018 to 2020/2021.
Construction phase deferred from 2019 to 2021/2022
Project costs adjusted.
Project active year deferred from 2019 to 2022.
Design phase advanced from 2027 to 2026.
Right-of-way phase advanced from 2028 to 2026.
Construction phase advanced from 2029 to 2026
Project active year advanced from 2029 to 2026.
Design phase advanced from 2025 to 2023.
Right-of-way phase advanced from 2026 to 2024.
Construction phase advanced from 2027 to 2025.
Project costs adjusted.
Project active year advanced from 2027 to 2025.
Design phase advanced from 2025 to 2024.
Right-of-way phase advanced from 2026 to 2025.
Construction phase advanced from 2027 to 2026.
Project costs adjusted
Project active year advanced from 2027 to 2026.

ACI-ELT-10-03-B Mesa Elliot Rd: Ellsworth to Meridian Project costs adjusted None
Pre-design phase advanced from 2026 to 2019.
Design phase advanced from 2026 to 2020.
Right-of-way phase advanced from 2027 to 2021.
Construction phase advanced from 2027 to 2021.
Project costs adjusted
Project active year adjusted from 2028 to 2021.

ACI-HWS-10-03-A Mesa Hawes Rd: Broadway to US60 Project costs adjusted None
Right-of-way phase deferred from 2026 to 2026.
Construction phase deferred from 2025 to 2026.
Project costs adjusted
Project active year deferred from 2025 to 2026.
Design phase advanced from 2026 to 2025.
Project costs adjusted.

ACI-MCK-10-03-A Mesa McKellips Rd: East of Sossaman Rd to Crismon Project costs adjusted None

Design phase advanced from 2026 to 2024.
Right-of-way phase advanced from 2026 to 2025.
Construction phase advanced from 2027 to 2026.
Project costs adjusted

ACI-MCK-20-03-A Mesa McKellips Rd at Lindsay Rd Project costs adjusted None

ACI-CRS-10-03-A Mesa Crismon Rd: Broadway to Guadalupe

ACI-CRS-10-03-B Mesa Crismon Rd: Guadalupe to Ray

ACI-BDW-10-03 Mesa Broadway Rd: Dobson Rd to Country Club Dr

ACI-HWS-10-03-B Mesa Hawes Rd: Baseline to Elliot

ACI-HWS-10-03-C Mesa Hawes Rd: Elliot to Santan

ACI-ELT-10-03-A Mesa Elliot Rd: Power Rd to Ellsworth

ACI-GRN-20-03-B Mesa Greenfield Rd: Southern Ave to University Dr

ACI-MCK-10-03-B Mesa McKellips Rd: Crismon Rd to Meridian Rd

Adjust funding between work 
phases. Defer a portion of 

reimbursements to align with 
updated work schedule. 

None

Switch funding source from STP-
MAG to RARF.

None

None

Defer a portion of 
reimbursements to align with 

updated work schedule.

Adjust funding between work 
phases.

None



Table 4: ALCP Project Changes between FY2013 FY2014

5/14/2013 6/9

RTP ID Agency Location Work Changes Reimbursement Changes
Design phase advanced from 2025 to 2019.
Right-of-way phase advanced from 2025 to 2020.
Construction phase advanced from 2025 to 2020.
Project lanes decreased from 6 to 4.
Project costs adjusted
Project active date advanced from 2026 to 2021.
Design phase advanced from 2026 to 2019.
Right-of-way phase advanced from 2025 to 2020.
Construction phase advanced from 2025 to 2021.
Project costs adjusted.
Project active year advanced from 2026 to 2022.
Design phase advanced from 2025 to 2024.
Right-of-way phase advanced from 2026 to 2025.
Project costs adjusted.
Design phase deferred from 2013/2014 to 2014/2015.
Right-of-way phase deferred from 2014/2015 to 2015/2016.
Construction phase deferred from 2016 to 2017/2018.
Project costs adjusted
Project active year deferred from 2016 to 2018.
Design phase deferred from 2017 to 2019.
Right-of-way phase deferred from 2018 to 2020.
Construction phase deferred from 2019 to 2021.
Project costs adjusted
Project active year deferred from 2025 to 2026.
Construction phase deferred from 2012/2013 to 2012-2014.
Project costs adjusted.
Project active year deferred from 2013 to 2014.
Design phase deferred from 2016 to 2021. 
Right-of-way phase deferred from 2017 to 2021/2022.
Construction phase deferred from 2018 to 2022/2023.
Project costs adjusted
Project active year deferred from 2018 to 2023.

Project costs adjusted.

Defer project active year from 2025 to 2026.

ACI-SGB-10-03-A Mesa Signal Butte Rd: Broadway Rd to Elliot Rd Project costs adjusted. None
ACI-SGB-10-03-B Mesa Signal Butte Rd: Elliot Rd to Pecos Rd Project costs adjusted. None
ACI-SOU-10-03-A Mesa Southern Ave at Country Club Dr Defer project active year from 2013 to 2015. None

Right-of-way phase deferred from 2013/2014 to 2014/2015.
Construction phase deferred from 2013-2015 to 2015-2017.
Project costs adjusted.
Project active year deferred from 2015 to 2017.

ACI-MCK-20-03-E Mesa McKellips Rd at Recker Rd

ACI-MES-10-03-B Mesa Mesa Dr at Broadway Rd

ACI-MCK-20-03-C Mesa McKellips Rd at Higley Rd

ACI-MCK-20-03-B Mesa McKellips Rd at Greenfield Rd

ACI-RAY-20-03-B Mesa Ray Rd: Ellsworth Rd to Meridian Rd

ACI-SOU-10-03-B Mesa
Southern at Stapley Dr: Intersection 
Improvements

Pecos Rd: Ellsworth Rd to Meridian RdMesaACI-PEC-10-03

ACI-PWR-10-03-B

ACI-PWR-20-03-A

Mesa Power Rd: Santan Fwy to Pecos Rd

Power Rd: East Maricopa Floodway to Santan 
Fwy/Loop 202

Mesa

Defer a portion of 
reimbursements to align with 

updated work schedule.

Defer a portion of 
reimbursements to align with 

updated work schedule.

None

Adjust funding between work 
phases. Transfer a portion of 
reimbursements to align with 

updated work schedule.

None

Defer reimbursement to align 
with updated work schedule.

None

None

Adjust funding between work 
phases. Transfer a portion of 
reimbursements to align with 

updated work schedule.
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ACI-SOU-10-03-C Mesa Southern Ave at Lindsay Rd Project costs adjusted.
Adjust funding between work 

phases.

Design phase deferred from 2017 to 2019.
Right-of-way phase deferred rom 2018 to 2020.
Construction phase deferred from 2019 to 2020/2021.
Project costs adjusted.
Project active year deferred from 2019 to 2021.

ACI-SOU-20-03-A Mesa Southern Ave: Sossaman Rd to Crismon Rd Project costs adjusted. None
ACI-SOU-20-03-B Mesa Southern Ave: Crismon Rd to Meridian Rd Project costs adjusted. None
ACI-UNV-10-03-A Mesa University Dr: Val Vista Dr to Higley Project costs adjusted. None

Construction phase advanced from 2024 to 2023/2024.
Project costs adjusted.
Construction phase deferred from 2019 to 2019/2020.
Project costs adjusted.
Project active year deferred from 2019 to 2020.
Design phase advanced from 2025 to 2024.
Construction phase advanced from 2026 to 2025/2026.
Project costs adjusted.
Pre-design phase deferred from 2017 to 2019.
Design phase deferred from 2017/2018 to 2020/2021.
Right-of-way phase deferred from 2018 to 2021/2022.
Construction phase deferred from 2019 to 2021/2022.
Project costs adjusted.
Project active year deferred from 2019 to 2022.
Design phase deferred from 2010-2012 to 2026
Right-of-way phase deferred from 2011 to 2027.
Construction phase deferred from 2012 to 2027.
Project costs adjusted
Project active year deferred from 2012 to 2027.
Design phase advanced from 2025 to 2019.
Right-of-way phase advanced from 2026 to 2020.
Construction phase advanced from 2026 to 2020/2021.
Project costs adjusted.
Project active year advanced from 2026 to 2021.
Design phase deferred from 2013 to 2016/2017.
Right-of-way phase deferred from 2014/2015 to 2016-2018.
Construction phase deferred from 2014/2015 to 2016-2018.
Project costs adjusted.
Project active year deferred from 2015 to 2019.

ACI-VAL-10-03-A Mesa Val Vista Dr: Baseline Rd to Southern Ave

ACI-VAL-10-03-B Mesa Val Vista Dr: Southern Ave to University Dr

ACI-SOU-10-03-D Mesa Southern Ave at Higley Rd

ACI-UNV-10-03-B Mesa University Dr: Higley Rd to Hawes Rd

AII-LND-10-03 Mesa Lindsay Rd at Brown Rd

AII-STA-10-03 Mesa
Stapley Dr at University Dr: Intersection 
Improvements

AII-CCB-10-03 Mesa Country Club Dr at University Dr

AII-DOB-20-03 Mesa Dobson Rd at University Dr

None

None

None

None

None

Defer reimbursements to align 
with updated work schedule. 

Switch funding source from STP-
MAG to RARF.

None

Adjust funding between work 
phases.
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ACI-LRT-10-03 Mesa
Mesa Main Street: Mesa Dr to Gilbert Rd Light 
Rail Extension

None
Increase CMAQ funding and 
decrease STP-MAG funding.

Design phase deferred from 2024 to 2028.
Construction phase deferred from 2024 to 2029.
Project costs adjusted.
Project active year deferred from 2024 to 2030.
Defer project construction phase from 2012-2014 to 2014.
Project costs adjusted.
Design phase deferred from 2024 to 2027.
Right-of-way phase deferred from 2024 to 2028.
Construction phase deferred from 2024 to 2029.
Project costs adjusted.
Project active year deferred from 2024 to 2030.

ACI-BMT-10-03 Phoenix
Black Mountain Blvd: SR-51 and Loop 101 
(Pima Fwy) to Deer Valley Rd

Right-of-way phase deferred from 2013 to 2014.
Defer a portion of 

reimbursements to align with 
updated work schedule.

ACI-HPV-20-03-B Phoenix Happy Valley Rd: 35th Ave to 43rd Avenue Defer project active year from 2023 to 2024. None
Design phase added in 2017.
Right-of-way phase added in 2018.
Design phase added in 2017.
Right-of-way phase added in 2018.

ACI-RIO-10-03 Phoenix Avendia Rio Salado: 51st Ave to 7th Street Project costs adjusted.

Adjust funding between work 
phases. Advance a portion of 

reimbursement to meet 
Obligation Authority.

Right-of-way phase added in 2017.
Project length corrected to 7 miles (clerical error)

ACI-CFR-10-03 Scottsdale Carefree Hwy: Cave Creek Rd to Scottsdale Rd None
Switch funding source from STP-

MAG to RARF.

ACI-MLR-10-03 Scottsdale Miller Rd at Loop 101 Underpass None
Switch funding source from STP-

MAG to RARF
(design and ROW).

Project construction phase deferred from 2017 to 2017/2018.
Project active year deferred from 2017 to 2018.

ACI-PMA-20-03 Scottsdale Pima Rd: Happy Valley Rd to Dynamite Blvd Project lanes decreased from 6 to 4. None
Design phase deferred from 2013 to 2014.
Construction phase deferred from 2014 to 2015.
Defer project active year from 2014 to 2015.
Design phase deferred from 2013 to 2014.
Construction phase deferred from 2014 to 2015.
Defer project active year from 2014 to 2015.

ACI-SAT-10-03-A Scottsdale
Frank Lloyd Wright-Loop 101 Traffic 
Interchange

None
Switch funding source from STP-

MAG to RARF.

ACI-LKP-10-03-C Peoria
Lake Pleasant Pkwy: CAP to SR74/Carefree 
Hwy

ACI-HPV-20-03-C Phoenix Happy Valley Rd: 43rd Ave to 55th Ave

ACI-HPV-10-03-A Peoria
Happy Valley Rd: Loop 303 to Lake Pleasant 
Parkway 

ACI-LKP-10-03-A Peoria Lake Pleasant Pkwy: Dynamite Blvd to CAP

Pima Rd: Pinnacle Peak Rd to Happy Valley Rd

ACI-PMA-30-03-A Scottsdale Pima Road: Via Linda to Via de Ventura

ACI-HPV-20-03-D Phoenix Happy Valley Rd: 55th Ave to 67th Ave

ACI-SON-10-03 Phoenix Sonoran Blvd: 15th Ave to Cave Creek

ACI-PMA-30-03-E Scottsdale Pima Rd: Thomas Rd to McDowell Rd

ACI-PMA-10-03-C Scottsdale

None

None

None

Defer a portion of 
reimbursements to align with 

updated work schedule.

None

Adjust funding between work 
phases.

None

None

None
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RTP ID Agency Location Work Changes Reimbursement Changes

ACI-SAT-10-03-B Scottsdale Raintree-Loop 101 Traffic Interchange None
Switch funding source from STP-

MAG to RARF.

ACI-SAT-10-03-C Scottsdale
Northsight Blvd: Hayden to Frank Lloyd Wright 
Blvd.

Right-of-way phase added in 2014.

Increase reimbursement from 
savings on closed project (Shea 

Blvd - SR-101L to 96th St ITS 
Improvements)

Right-of-way phase deferred from 2013/2014 to 2014.
Construction phase deferred from 2013/2014 to 2014.
Project active year deferred from 2014 to 2015.

ACI-SAT-10-03-J Scottsdale
Hayden Rd at Loop 101 
Interchange Improvements

None
Switch funding source from STP-

MAG to RARF.

ACI-SHA-20-03-G Scottsdale
Shea Blvd - SR-101L to 96th St, ITS 
Improvements

Project costs adjusted.

Transfer savings from closed 
project to Northsight Blvd: 

Hayden to Frank Lloyd Wright 
Blvd.

Design phase advanced from 2015 to 2014.
Right-of-way phase advanced from 2016 to 2014.
Construction phase advanced from 2016 to 2014.
Project active year advanced from 2016 to 2014.

ACI-SHA-20-03-K Scottsdale Shea Blvd at 114th Street None
Switch funding source from 

CMAQ to RARF.

Design phase deferred from 2012/2013 to 2015.
Right-of-way phase deferred from 2012/2013 to 2015.
Construction phase deferred from 2014 to 2015.
Project active year deferred from 2014 to 2015.

ACI-SHA-20-03-P Scottsdale Shea Blvd at 136th Street Project active year deferred from 2013 to 2014. None
Construction phase advanced from 2025/2026 to 2025.
Project active year advanced from 2026 to 2026.

ACI-UNH-10-03 Scottsdale Legacy Dr:  Hayden Rd to 88th Street

ACI-SHA-20-03-H Scottsdale
Shea Blvd: 96th St to 144th St ITS 
Improvements

ACI-SHA-20-03-N Scottsdale Shea Blvd at 125th Street

ACI-SAT-10-03-F Scottsdale Raintree Extension: Hayden to Redfield

None

None

Defer a portion of 
reimbursements to align with 

updated work schedule. 

None
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